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The following acronyms and abbreviations are commonly used in PBS Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment reports. Additional abbreviations and acronyms may be 
defined within the text.  
 
AAI – All Appropriate Inquiry 
ACBM – asbestos-containing building material 
ACM – asbestos-containing material 
AST – aboveground storage tank 
ASTM – ASTM International (formerly American Society for Testing and Materials) 
AUL – Activity and Use Limitation 
bgs – below ground surface (depth below the ground surface) 
CEG – conditionally exempt generator (of hazardous waste) 
CERCLA – Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (EPA) 
CR2K – Community Right-to-Know 
CREC – controlled recognized environmental condition  
DEQ – Oregon Department of Environmental Quality 
ECSI – Environmental Cleanup Site Information (a DEQ database) 
EDR – Environmental Data Resources (a regulatory database report provider) 
EPA – Environmental Protection Agency 
ESA – Environmental Site Assessment  
HOT – heating oil tank 
HREC – historical recognized environmental condition 
LBP – lead-based paint 
LQG – large-quantity generator (of hazardous waste) 
LUST – leaking underground storage tank 
mg/kg – milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to ppm) 
NFA – No Further Action determination 
NLR – no longer reporting 
NonGen – non-generator of hazardous waste 
PBS – PBS Engineering and Environmental  
PCB – polychlorinated biphenyls 
ppm – parts per million (equivalent to mg/kg) 
RCRA – Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (EPA) 
REC – recognized environmental condition 
SQG – small-quantity generator (of hazardous waste) 
USGS – United States Geological Survey 
UST – underground storage tank 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was conducted by PBS Engineering and Environmental 
Inc. for the property (“site” or “subject property”) located at 3811 SE Concord Road in Milwaukie, 
Oregon. The assessment was conducted for North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District. 
 
Property Description and Current Use 
The subject property is a 5.97-acre parcel that is occupied by a vacant two-story school building 
constructed in 1936. The building is heated by a steam system that is currently fueled by natural 
gas. Exterior areas include covered and uncovered paved play areas, landscaping, athletic fields, 
and paved parking. A fill port and a vent pipe related to an underground storage tank (UST) were 
observed along the southeast corner of the building, and these features were reported to be 
associated with an out-of-use heating oil UST. There is also an out-of-use gasoline tank located in 
the southeast portion of the property.  
 
Historical Use – Subject Property 
The subject property was occupied by Concord Elementary School by the late 1930s, with an 
unidentified building on site through the early 1940s. In the 1950s, the school was expanded to form 
its current configuration. The school has been unoccupied since 2014.  
 
Historical records indicate that two USTs were located on the subject property, one for heating oil 
and the other for gasoline. Both tanks have been out of use for an unknown amount of time, and 
have reportedly been emptied. There is no record of the removal of the tanks.  
 
Historical Use – Adjoining Properties 
The north-adjacent property was in agricultural use by the late 1930s. This use continued through 
the early 1940s, when the property became fallow. Residential use began in the 1950s.  
 
The adjoining properties to the east and south were in residential use by the late 1930s, with 
agricultural use also on the east-adjacent property during that time. By the early 1940s, the 
properties were in residential and orchard use. The orchards were removed by the late 1950s (east-
adjacent property) and the late 1970s (south-adjacent property). These properties have remained in 
residential use since that time.  
 
The southwest-adjacent property was occupied by a large storage building by the late 1930s. This 
building was removed by the early 1940s, and the property began residential and orchard use. 
Commercial use began in the early 1980s, when the residences were removed and the existing 
commercial building was constructed. Tenants of the commercial building have primarily included a 
hair salon, restaurants, and a copying and printing company. A dry cleaner occupied the property 
from the early 1970s through the early 2000s. 
 
The west- and northwest-adjacent properties were occupied by a residence and a holly and 
livestock farm by the late 1930s. These uses continued through the early 1980s, when commercial 
use began. Tenants have primarily included Goodwill, Walmart, an office supplies store, and a 
hardware store.  
 
Regulatory Review 
United States EPA and state environmental databases were reviewed to identify sites that pose a 
potential environmental concern to the subject property due to contaminant migration. The subject 
property appears as an AST file. Based on a review of the listed sites, none appear to pose a 
significant environmental concern to the subject property.  
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Recognized Environmental Conditions 
Based on the findings of this study, the following recognized environmental conditions are 
associated with the subject property: 
 
 Two USTs were once utilized at the site, one for heating oil and one for gasoline. No 

reference to the removal of the USTs or testing was found during this study. This poses a high 
environmental concern. 

 
Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions 
Based on the findings of this study, no controlled recognized environmental conditions are 
associated with the subject property.  
 
Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions  
No historical recognized environmental conditions were identified in connection with the subject 
property. 
 
Other Issues of Concern 
Other Issues of Concern were identified during this assessment and are discussed in Section 8 of 
the report.  
 
Opinion 
Based on the findings of this study, the following additional investigation is warranted:  

 A geophysical survey should be completed on the subject property to identify historical USTs 
or UST pits, followed by soil testing in the vicinity of features of concern identified during the 
geophysical survey.  If there are no plans to use these USTs, they should be properly 
decommissioned.  

 A Hazardous Building Materials Survey should be performed prior to renovation, remodeling, 
or demolition.  

 
Limitations (see Section 11 of the report for additional information) 

 This assessment was performed in general compliance with EPA All Appropriate Inquiry 
Rules (November 2013) and the ASTM Standard E1527-13, Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.  

 The report should be read in its entirety (text and attachments) before decisions are 
made based on the findings provided in the executive summary. PBS is not 
responsible for utilization of less than the complete report. 

 A glossary of terms is provided in Section 12. 
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1. PROJECT AND REPORT INFORMATION 

1.1 PBS Client Information 
PBS Engineering and Environmental Inc. conducted this assessment for North Clackamas Parks 
and Recreation District located in Oregon City, Oregon. The Client is considered the User, as 
defined by ASTM International Standard E1527-13.  
 
1.2 Report Purpose 
A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was conducted by PBS for the property (“site” or 
“subject property”) located at 3811 SE Concord Road in Milwaukie, Oregon. The purpose of the 
Phase I ESA was to identify recognized environmental conditions associated with the subject 
property; that is, to assess the likelihood that contamination from hazardous substances or 
petroleum products may exist on the subject property either from past or present use of the 
subject property or nearby properties. This study is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, 
uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with the 
subject property, within reasonable limits of time and cost. 
 
The purpose is to conduct an All Appropriate Inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the 
property consistent with good commercial or customary practice. In so doing, the Client (“User”) 
may qualify for one of the three Landowner Liability Protections (LLP) that limit Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) liability. The User must fulfill 
continuing obligations in order to maintain LLP status.  
 
A glossary of terms is provided in Section 12. Glossary terms are italicized on first use. 
 
1.3 Scope of Work 
The project was performed in general compliance with the Environmental Protection Agency AAI 
Rules (November 2013) and the ASTM Standard Practice for Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process (Designation E1527-13). The 
scope of work for the project included the items listed below, unless noted in Section 1.6: 

1. Identify and visually survey subject property for the presence of hazardous substances and 
petroleum products. 

2. Obtain information contained in the User Questionnaire from the User, as well as a title 
report. 

3. Review federal, state, tribal, and local agency listings using a commercial database search 
provider, including activity and use limitations. 

4. Review historical maps, historical occupant records, and the nature of past property usage. 

5. Review readily available soils, geology, or environmental reports for the subject property or 
subject property vicinity. 

6. Interview persons knowledgeable about the subject property, including current and previous 
owners. 

7. Prepare the report, which summarizes any observations, sources utilized, findings, 
conclusions, and opinions relating to the presence or likely presence of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products on the subject property. 

 
The reader is referred to the PBS Proposal to Provide a Phase I ESA (Appendix A) for a detailed 
description of our scope of work. 
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PBS has prepared this report using information that is reasonably ascertainable; that is, 
information that is practically reviewable, publically available, and obtainable from its source within 
reasonable time and cost constraints. 
 
1.4 Conformance with ASTM E1527-13 
This report has been formatted to maximize reader usability and comprehension. This report 
conforms to the requirements of ASTM E1527-13, and items indicated in Appendix X4 of the 
standard are included. Section 12 provides a cross-reference table that allows the reader to 
confirm conformance. 
 
1.5 Non-ASTM Method Scope of Work 
No business environmental risk issues (non-ASTM method issues such as asbestos, lead paint, 
wetlands, indoor air quality) were addressed during this study. 
 
1.6 Special Terms and Conditions 
The standard PBS Terms and Conditions are included in the Proposal/Contract in Appendix A; 
there are no special terms and conditions.  
 
1.7 User-Imposed Limitations 
The User did not impose limitations on PBS while completing this report. 
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2. PROPERTY INFORMATION AND PHYSICAL SETTING 

2.1 Site Description 
Site Address: 3811 SE Concord Road, Milwaukie, Oregon  97267 

Tax Lot: Clackamas County Assessor ID 21E12AD02900 

Township, Range, 
Section: 

Township 2 South, Range 1 East, SE ¼ of NE ¼ of Section 12, 
Willamette Base and Meridian 

Size: Approximately 5.97 acres  

Current Use: Vacant elementary school  
 
Tax lot information was obtained from Clackamas County at https://cmap.clackamas.us/ on 
January 25, 2017.  
 
A site vicinity map and a site plan are included with this report under Figures. A copy of the county 
assessor’s tax map is included in Appendix B. 
 
2.2 Owner and Occupant(s) 
Current Owner: North Clackamas School District, since 1936 

Previous Owner: Unknown 

Property Manager: Current owner 

Current Occupant(s): Vacant elementary school 
 
2.3 Topography and Surface Features 
The US Geological Survey 7.5-minute topographic map (Gladstone, OR Quadrangle, 1981, see 
Figure 1) for the site indicates a gentle slope to the west/southwest. The subject property 
elevation is approximately 230 feet above mean sea level. 
 
The topographic map indicated that the nearest surface water is the Willamette River, located 
approximately one mile west/southwest of the subject property. The existing school building is 
illustrated on the map. 
 
2.4 Groundwater Well/Borehole Records  
The Oregon Water Resources Department well-query online database 
(http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/) provides logs for water wells, monitoring wells, and 
geotechnical borings, along with decommissioned well reports and other records. This database 
was reviewed by PBS on January 25, 2017. No records were listed for the subject property. 
Records for nearby wells indicate that groundwater was first encountered at a depth of 10 to 13 
feet below ground surface (bgs) and a static water level of 12 feet bgs. The wells were placed in 
gravel, silts, silty sands, and silty clay. Copies of the reviewed logs are included in Appendix B. 
 

Based on topography, the direction of shallow, unconfined groundwater flow is expected to be 
toward the west/southwest; therefore, properties to the north/northeast are considered to be 
upgradient to the subject property. 
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3. GOVERNMENTAL AND REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW 

3.1 Government Record Sources 
DEQ Online Facility Profiler  
The Department of Environmental Quality maintains an online database 
(http://deq12.deq.state.or.us/fp20/) of regulated facilities/sites with permitted air (excluding Lane 
County) and water dischargers, hazardous and solid waste, cleanup, and leaking and 
underground storage tanks. This website was reviewed by PBS on January 25, 2017. The subject 
property was not listed. No adjoining or nearby sites were listed other than those identified by the 
environmental database search (see Section 3.2, below). 
 
State Fire Marshal 
The Oregon State Fire Marshal’s office maintains a Hazardous Substance Incident Search on 
their Community Right-to-Know database website, which includes a list of known drug labs 
(https://www.oregon.gov/osp/SFM/pages/cr2k_incident_database.aspx). This site was reviewed 
by PBS on January 19, 2017. Neither the subject property nor adjacent properties were listed. 
 
Local Fire Department 
The Clackamas Fire District does not keep formal records of underground storage tanks or 
aboveground storage tanks. PBS was referred to the State Fire Marshal’s website for this 
information (State Fire Marshal information is included in the regulatory database report). 
 
Other Government Records 
No other local government records were reviewed for this assessment. 
 
3.2 Standard Environmental Record Sources 
A search of EPA, state, and tribal environmental database listings was performed by a 
commercial database search provider (a copy of the database search report is included in 
Appendix C). The purpose of this search is to identify potential, suspected, or known sources of 
contamination on or in the area of the subject property. Various agency listings were searched for 
different approximate minimum search distances from the subject property as established in the 
ASTM method. Listings included publicly available databases of environmental liens, activity and 
use limitations, and easements and equitable servitudes, if recorded or filed. 
 
If the subject property and/or adjacent properties are identified in the regulatory database report, 
the information is summarized below. Regulatory data for surrounding properties that may pose a 
potential risk to the subject property are also included below. Other listed sites are not considered 
to be of environmental concern to the subject property, based on presumed groundwater flow 
direction, distance from the site, regulatory status (for example, the agency file is closed), or other 
physical factors. 
 
Subject Property 
The subject property appears on a regulatory database(s) and is summarized below. 
North Clackamas School District 12 
3811 SE Concord Road 
Milwaukie, Oregon 

AST # 059845 

The property is listed as having an underground tank containing home heating oil. No other 
information was provided. Note: The database report has identified this listing as an 
aboveground tank; however, the information provided in the report indicates that the tank was 
underground.  
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Adjoining Properties 
Adjoining properties appear on regulatory databases and are summarized below. 
John Kinsman Company 
3727 SE Spaulding Avenue 
Milwaukie, Oregon  

RCRA NonGen / NLR # ORQ000019760 

Located east (upgradient) of subject property 

This business is a handler and not a generator of hazardous waste and is no longer required to 
report their hazardous waste activities to the regulatory agencies. No violations were found. 

 
3901 SE Concord Road 
Milwaukie, Oregon  

LUST # 03-98-0366 

Located east (upgradient) of subject property 

In May 1998, soil contamination from a home heating oil tank was discovered during a site 
assessment. The file is listed as unassigned.  

 
3718 SE Concord Road 
Milwaukie, Oregon  

LUST # 03-99-0413 

Located south (cross-gradient) of subject property 

In April 1999, soil contamination from a home heating oil tank was discovered during a site 
assessment. The file is listed as closed as of September 1999. 

 
Walmart Neighborhood Market No. 3144/GI 
Joe’s 
15600 SE McLoughlin Boulevard 
Milwaukie, Oregon 

UST # 6809 
RCRA-CESQG # ORQ000031798 
Hazmat # 1305994 and 1202626 

Located west (downgradient) of subject property 

This property is listed as having one UST that appears to have been associated with the former 
GI Joes retail store at this location. No other information was provided, and the site does not 
appear on leaking underground storage tank databases.  
 
Walmart is listed as a conditionally exempt small quantity generator, generating 100 kilograms 
or less of hazardous waste per calendar month, and accumulates 1,000 kilograms or less of 
hazardous waste at any time. No violations were found. 
 
In February 2012, Clackamas County Fire Department responded to a reported spill in the 
parking lot. A sheen was identified and was subsequently sprayed down. The site was then 
cleared by the fire department. 
 
In April 2013, a natural gas line was struck while contractors were attempting to dig an irrigation 
line on the property. Clackamas County Fire Department responded to the scene and 
Northwest Natural Gas closed off the gas line. No other information was provided.  

 
Alpine Cleaners 
3640 SE Concord Road 
Milwaukie, Oregon  

Drycleaners # 100 

Located southwest (cross-gradient) of subject property 

This business is listed as a closed dry cleaner location as of April 2007. No other information 
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was provided.  
 
Pep Boys No. 579 
15550 SE McLoughlin Boulevard 
Milwaukie, Oregon  

RCRA NonGen / NLR # ORQ000009084 

Located west (downgradient) of subject property 

This business is a handler and not a generator of hazardous waste and is no longer required to 
report their hazardous waste activities to the regulatory agencies. No violations were found. 

 
Surrounding Properties 
Nearby properties appear on regulatory databases and are summarized below. 
Chevron USA Inc. 
15710 SE McLoughlin Boulevard 
Milwaukie, Oregon  

LUST # 03-93-0111 and 03-98-0959 
UST # 1107 
DTNK # 022195 
RCRA-CESQG # ORD987189271 

Located 450 feet west (downgradient) of subject property 

In July 1993, soil contamination from a regulated tank was discovered. The file is listed as 
closed as of September 1994.  
 
In November 1998, soil and groundwater contamination from a regulated tank was discovered. 
The file is listed as closed as of November 2004. 
 
This property is listed as having been associated with a total of 11 USTs; three active and 
permitted tanks and eight decommissioned tanks. This gas station is listed as having an AST 
that is a delisted storage tank. No other information was provided. 
 
The business is also listed as a conditionally exempt small quantity generator, generating 100 
kilograms or less of hazardous waste per calendar month, and accumulates 1,000 kilograms or 
less of hazardous waste at any time. Multiple notices of noncompliance were listed in 1998 and 
compliance was achieved that same year. 

 
A-1 Boat Detailing 
15555 SE McLoughlin Boulevard 
Milwaukie, Oregon  

ECSI # 4486 

Located 700 feet west (downgradient) of subject property 

According to the DEQ database, several 55-gallon drums and 5-gallon containers of waste oil 
were dumped at this site; however, the time of the release is unknown. In August 2005, this 
facility was referred as a cleanup site from the Hazardous Waste Program. The site is listed as 
requiring further investigation.  

 
Unmappable Sites1 
Based upon the presumed location or reported regulatory status, unmappable sites listed on the 
EDR database report are considered to pose de minimis concern.  

                                                 
1 Unmappable sites are identified as “Non-Geocoded” or “Orphan” in the regulatory database report. They are categorized 
this way because inaccurate or incomplete site addresses prevented mapping by the database provider. PBS has 
reviewed and, in some cases, located these unmappable sites. Environmental risk associated with remaining unmappable 
sites could not be determined.  
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4. HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW 

4.1 Standard Historical Sources 
ASTM E1527-13 indicates that review of standard historical sources at less than approximately 
five-year intervals is not required by this practice. If the specific use of the property appears 
unchanged over a period longer than five years, then it is not required by this practice to research 
the use during that period.  
 
The tables and summaries below include information obtained from historical resources reviewed 
for this project. Data obtained from other sources reviewed for this Phase I ESA may also be 
included in the following table in order to identify potential historical data failures.  
 
Copies of the reviewed records are included in Appendix D. 
 

Aerial Photographs 
University of Oregon Map Library 
Portlandmaps.com  

1936, 1944, 1956, 1964, 1970, 
1980, 1990, 1998, 2000, 2005, 
2010, 2015 

Subject Property 
The earliest aerial photograph, from 1936, shows the subject property occupied by the existing school 
building, as well as a large building located in the western portion of the site and fallow fields located in 
the northern. By the early 1940s, the previously observed building in the western portion of the site was 
removed. In the late 1950s, the main school building was expanded and athletic fields were constructed 
on the northern portion of the site. The property remained relatively unchanged until the early 1980s, 
when the existing covered play structure and playground was constructed in the western portion of the 
property. No significant changes were noted on the remaining aerial photographs.  
Adjacent Properties 
The adjoining properties to the north and east were in agricultural use by the late 1930s, with residences 
also located on the east-adjacent property. The south-adjacent property was in residential use during this 
time, while the southwest-adjacent property was occupied by a large storage building and the adjoining 
property to the west was occupied by a residence and a holly and livestock farm.  
 
By the early 1940s, the north-adjacent property was fallow, while the adjoining properties to the east, 
south, and southwest were in residential and orchard use and the northwest-adjacent property was now 
occupied by an orchard. In the late 1950s, the adjoining properties to the north, east, and southwest were 
in residential use, with remnants of the previously observed orchard located on the southwest-adjacent 
property. The properties remained relatively unchanged until the early 1970s, when the previously 
observed orchard on the northwest-adjacent property was removed and the land became fallow.  
 
In the early 1980s, the adjoining properties to the north, east, and south were in residential use and the 
southwest-adjacent property was now occupied by the existing commercial building and parking lot. The 
previously observed residence remained on the west-adjacent property, but the holly and livestock farm 
was removed and the existing commercial buildings and parking lots were constructed. By the early 
1990s, the residence was removed from the adjoining property to the west and the existing commercial 
building was built. Since that time, no significant changes in use were noted on aerial photographs.   

 

Fire Insurance Maps ERIS Fire Insurance Maps  No coverage 

 

Building Department 
Records 

Clackamas County Department of 
Transportation and Development 

1992, 1996, 1998, 1999, 2001, 
2002, 2010 

Subject Property 
Date Permit # Listed owner Information 
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10/28/1992 B0332692 

North 
Clackamas 

School District 

Construction of retaining wall for Concord Elementary 

01/18/1996 B0020096 Repair from storm damage 

12/23/1998 B0489298 Repair ceiling damage from sprinkler pipes 

06/15/1999 B0231399 Re-roof of elementary school 

03/29/2001 B0093101 Addition/remodel of school 

05/22/2002 P0092402 Replace 40 feet of kitchen drain pipe 

03/08/2010 PR028310 
Remodel office area, siding on covered play area, re-

roof, replace existing windows and doors, and 
miscellaneous maintenance 

 

 

Local Street Directories ERIS City Directory Abstract 
1971, 1975, 1979, 1984, 1988, 
1994, 1998/1999, 2004, 2008 

Subject Property 
Date Occupant 
1971 No listing 
1975 

School 

1979 
1984 
1988 
1994 

1998/1999 
2004 No listing 
2008 School 

 

Adjacent Properties 
Date North East South West 

1971 

No listing Residence 

Residence 
 

Concord Support Office 
Residence 

1975 
Apartments 

 
Residence 

Brownell Holly 
Farms 

1979 

Apartments 
 

Residence 
 

North Clackamas Instructional 
 

Hair salon (SW) 
 

Taylor Made Hobbie (SW) 
 

Christian Supply Center (SW) 
 

1 Hour Martinizing (SW) 
 

Rainbow Dry Cleaning (SW) 
 

Shoe store (SW) 
 

Print Right Copy Center (SW) 

1984 
Apartments 

 
Residence 
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Residence 
 

Hair salon (SW) 
 

McLoughlin Import (SW) 
 

Christian Supply Center (SW) 
 

Holly Farms Cleaners (SW) 
 

Insurance office (SW) 
 

Printright (SW) 

1988 

Apartments 
 

Residence 
 

Hair salon (SW) 
 

Discount Import (SW) 
 

Pizza parlor (SW) 
 

Holly Farms Cleaners (SW) 
 

Insurance office (SW) 
 

Dial-A-Gift (SW) 

No listing 

1994 

Apartments 
 

Residences 
 

Willow Tree Creation 
 

Hair salon (SW) 
 

Sporting goods store (SW) 
 

Pizza parlor (SW) 
 

Holly Farms Cleaners (SW) 
 

Insurance office (SW) 

Fabricland 

1998/1999 

Apartments 
 

Residences 
 

Willow Tree Creation 
 

Hair salon (SW) 
 

Sporting goods store (SW) 
 

Pizza parlor (SW) 
 

Alpine Cleaners (SW) 

Goodwill 
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Olan Mills Portrait (SW) 

2004 

Apartments 
 

Residences 
 

Pizza parlor (SW) 

2008 

Apartments 
 

Residences 
 

C&S Home Care Plus 
 

Pizza Parlor (SW) 
 

Holly Station (SW) 
 

 

Title Records Not provided for review. 

 
4.2 Previous Environmental Assessments 
A copy of a Periodic Surveillance Form for asbestos-containing material was provided to PBS for 
review and is included in Appendix D. The form is summarized as follows: 

 The last periodic surveillance was performed in July 2016. 

 The form indicated that there was minor damage to the lay-in ceiling tile, vinyl floor tile, 
and gypsum wallboard in the basement.  
 

A tank report for the North Clackamas School District was provided to PBS for review and is 
included in Appendix D. The report is summarized as follows: 

 Concord Elementary school is listed as having one heating oil tank and one gasoline tank 
on site as of July 2012. 

 The heating oil tank was listed as 6,000 gallons (with dimensions of 8 feet by 18 feet by 11 
feet), while the gasoline tank was 2,000 gallons (dimensions of 6 feet by 12 feet by 8 feet).  

 The tanks are located along the southeast corner of the of the subject property.  
 
Other Historical Records  
PBS located information through an internet search 
(http://www.brownellhollyfarms.com/category_s/22.htm), regarding the Brownell Holly Farms that 
were located on the west-adjacent property. The website indicated the following: 

 Senator George C. Brownell started the company by planting 400 holly trees imported 
from England in 1910. 

 George’s son, Ambrose, continued the business following George’s death in 1921, but 
also involved purebred poultry eggs, baby chicks, and breeding stock on the property. 

 Ambrose grew the holly in over 100 acres in two separate farm orchards. 

 Patricia Brownell Lee began managing the property in the late 1960s and ultimately moved 
the operations of the farm to a new facility in the early 1970s.  
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No other historical records were reviewed for this assessment. 
 
4.3 Data Failure  
Data failure was encountered while conducting the historical research for this Phase I ESA report. 
Data failure occurs when the standard historical sources that are reasonably ascertainable and 
likely to be useful have been reviewed and yet the objectives in ASTM E1527-13 Sections 8.3.1 
through 8.3.2.2 have not been met. If the data failure represents a significant data gap, the impact 
of this data gap shall be discussed in 8.4 of this Phase I ESA report. 
 
The following data failure occurred: 

 The history of the property could not be established back to first development. Readily 
available records show use back to 1936, and based on these records, land use prior to this 
was likely agricultural or vacant in nature. PBS does not view this data failure as a 
significant data gap and the data failure does not change the conclusions or opinion of PBS 
as stated in this Phase I ESA. 

 There are several time periods for which data could not be gathered every five years (see 
source tables above). Section 8.3.2.1 of ASTM E1527-13 indicates that if the specific use of 
the property appears unchanged over a period longer than five years, then it is not required 
to research the use during that period. The property remained in the same general usage 
during these time periods; therefore, PBS does not view this data failure as a significant 
data gap and the data failure does not change the conclusions or opinion of PBS as stated 
in this Phase I ESA. 
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5. SITE RECONNAISSANCE  

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions  
The site reconnaissance was conducted by Dana Domenighini, Staff Scientist, and Claudia Byes-
Lund, Project Scientist and PBS Environmental Professional on January 24, 2017, to observe and 
document site conditions and visible indications of existing environmental conditions. The 
reconnaissance was performed accompanied by Kathryn Krygier, Interim Parks Planner for North 
Clackamas Parks and Recreation District, and Amanda Wall, Custodial Coordinator for North 
Clackamas School District.  
 
Not all areas of the subject property were accessed. Four to five classroom spaces were viewed, 
as well as the main classroom corridors, the basement and storage areas, the office area, 
cafeteria and kitchen, and gymnasium. All exterior ground area were viewed.  
 
Site photographs are included under Appendix E. 
 
5.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 
The subject property is the southeast portion of a 5.97-acre parcel located in a mixed-use area of 
Milwaukie, Oregon. The surrounding properties are occupied by residences, with commercial 
properties located on the west- and southwest-adjacent properties. The site is bounded by SE 
Concord Road to the south.   
 
Site Operations/Processes 
The site is currently occupied by a vacant school building (the former Concord Elementary 
School), paved parking, and playing fields. A natural gas steam fired boiler system is utilized for 
heating and cooling on the subject property.  
 
Exterior Improvements  
Paved parking is located in the western, central, and southeastern portions of the subject 
property. The property can be accessed along the south property boundary from SE Concord 
Road, along the east property boundary from SE Spaulding Avenue, and the northwest corner 
from SE Olive Avenue. 
 
Utilities 
Water Supply: Municipal 

Sewage System: Municipal 

Stormwater: Municipal 

Heating Source: Natural gas  
 
5.3 Site Conditions and Observations 
Note: The PBS Field Checklist (Appendix E) may detail additional field observations not described 
below. 
 
Aboveground and Underground Storage Tanks 
A UST fill port and vent pipe were observed along the southeast corner of the building. These are 
associated with an out-of-use oil UST.   
 
Drywells, Injection Wells, Septic Systems 
None of these features were observed and/or known to be present on the subject property.  
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Floor Drains, Catch Basins, Sumps, Oil-Water Separators 
Floor drains were observed in the showers, bathrooms, the custodial storage room, and the boiler 
room. No sheens, stains, or odors were noted. Latex paints and cleaning supplies were stored 
near the floor drain located in the custodial storage room, but there was no evidence of spills or 
leaks from the stored containers. 
 
Catch basins were observed throughout the paved parking areas and in the northwest corner of 
the property. No sheens, stains, or odors were noted. 
 
Hazardous Substances, Petroleum Products, Unidentified Containers 
The following were observed during the site visit (see Photographs in Appendix E): 
 

 Numerous one-quart to 5-gallon containers of cleaning supplies and latex paints were 
observed in the custodial storage room, as well as spray paint containers, a gasoline 
canister. 

These materials were stored on shelving or directly on the concrete floor. The containers were 
labeled, none appeared to be leaking, and the storage area appeared to be generally well 
maintained. A floor drain was observed in the vicinity of these items in the custodial storage room. 
No evidence of spills or leaks from the stored containers were observed.  
 
Improper Dumping/Solid Waste Disposal 
No indications of improper solid waste disposal were observed during the site reconnaissance. 
 
Pits, Ponds, Lagoons, Surface Impoundments 
None of these features were observed on the subject property. 
 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls 
PCBs have historically been used in the manufacture of electrical equipment (transformers) and 
hydraulic fluids. They are considered hazardous substances under CERCLA rules, and the 
manufacture of PCBs was banned in 1979. Examination or sampling of individual building 
components or fixtures is not within the scope of the Phase I ESA. The following was observed: 

 
 Pole-mounted transformers were observed along the western property boundary and in the 

southeast corner of the site. These appeared to be in good condition with no labels 
indicating PCB status.   

 The property utilizes a hydraulic elevator; no sheens or staining were observed in the 
hydraulic room. 

 
Stains, Sheens, Odors 
None of these conditions were observed on the subject property. 
 
Wells 
There were no water supply wells or monitoring wells observed at the site. 
 
Other Conditions of Concern  
No other conditions of concern were observed on the subject property during the site 
reconnaissance. 
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5.4 Observed Current Use of Adjoining Properties 
North: Residences 

South: SE Concord Road; residences; restaurants/pizza parlor/salon (SW) 

East: Residences 

West: Walmart; Dollar Tree; Ace Hardware; Office Max; former Goodwill (vacant) 

These properties were viewed from the subject property or the nearest public right-of-way. No 
conditions of environmental concern were observed. 
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6. INTERVIEWS 

6.1 Interview with Owner 
The PBS Standard Property Owner/Representative Questionnaire was completed by Melinda 
Shumaker of the North Clackamas School District, owner of the subject property, and is included 
in Appendix F. Ms. Shumaker was also interviewed via telephone (503.353.6061) on February 3, 
2017. The interview and questionnaire are summarized as follows: 

 The North Clackamas School District has owned the subject property for approximately 130 
years. 

 The previous owner is listed as Marion Phillips. 

 The subject property is currently occupied by a vacant school building.  

 Ms. Shumaker reported that there are USTs located on the subject property; one heating oil 
tank and one gasoline tank. The tanks are located near the southeast corner of the building. 
The gasoline tank was utilized for filling up school buses. Both tanks have reportedly been 
emptied; however, neither has been removed from the site. 

 Ms. Shumaker indicated that assessments for asbestos and lead-based paint have been 
conducted for the subject property, and that both were detected on site. 

 Ms. Shumaker indicated no knowledge of environmental liens against the subject property, 
or limitations of use related to environmental conditions. 

 
6.2 Interview with Previous Owner(s) 
An interview with the previous owner was not completed due to the length of time North 
Clackamas School District has owned the subject property. Based on the available historical and 
regulatory information for the subject property, this does not impact the ability of PBS to identify 
RECs. 
 
6.3 Interviews with Site Manager, Occupants, or Employees 
Amanda Wall, Custodial Coordinator for North Clackamas School District, was interviewed during 
the site reconnaissance on January 24, 2017. The interview is summarized as follows: 

 Ms. Wall has been working for the North Clackamas School District for approximately eight 
years. 

 The school building has been vacant since 2014. 

 Ms. Wall reported that the elevator on site is hydraulic. The elevator was last maintained in 
the summer of 2016. 

 Ms. Wall indicated that the original boiler located in the basement has not been in use 
since approximately 2005. Since that time, a natural gas steam fired boiler system has 
been used for heating and cooling the building.  

 Ms. Wall reported that a heating oil UST is located on the subject property; however, the 
tank has reportedly been emptied.  

 
6.4 Interviews with Local Government Officials 
Interviews with local government officials were previously summarized in Section 3.1, and are not 
repeated here.  
 
6.5 Interviews with Others 
No other interviews were conducted for this report. 
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7. ALL APPROPRIATE INQUIRY SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 

The All Appropriate Inquiry practice, as defined by ASTM E1527-13, includes special assessment 
requirements that are provided in this section.  
 

7.1 User (Client) Questionnaire and User-Provided Information 
A User questionnaire was completed for North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District by 
Kathryn Krygier, Interim Parks Planner for the User. Results of the questionnaire are summarized 
below. Additional information provided by the User is found on the copy of the questionnaire 
provided in Appendix F. 

Issue Yes No 

Does the User have knowledge of environmental liens against the subject 
property or activity and use limitations related to environmental conditions? 

 X 

Does the User have specialized knowledge or experience that may be 
material to the identification of recognized environmental conditions on the 
subject property? 

 X 

Has the property purchase price been devalued based on environmental 
conditions at the subject property or surrounding properties? 

 X 

 
Ms. Krygier reported that there is possible conditional use for zone; the building on site is eligible 
for designation as a local landmark and National Register of Historic Places. 
 
Ms. Krygier indicated that radon testing and drinking water testing for lead have been completed 
for the subject property, as well as a periodic surveillance for asbestos-containing materials. 
These reports were provided to PBS for review.  
 
7.2 Activity and Use Limitations  
PBS did not identify any environmental liens, AULs, or easements and equitable servitudes on the 
subject property during this study. 
 
7.3 Reason for Performing the Phase I ESA 
This Phase I ESA has been requested by North Clackamas Parks and Recreation District prior to 
purchasing the subject property for community and office use.  
 
7.4 Data Gaps 
No significant data gaps were encountered during this Phase I ESA. 
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8. EVALUATION AND CONCLUSIONS 

8.1 Findings and Opinion 
Recognized Environmental Conditions 
Based on the findings of this study, the following recognized environmental conditions are 
associated with the subject property: 
 
 Two USTs were once utilized at the site, one for heating oil and one for gasoline. No 

reference to the removal of the USTs or testing was found. This poses a high environmental 
concern. 

 
Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions 
Based on the findings of this study, no controlled recognized environmental conditions are 
associated with the subject property.  
 
Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions  
No historical recognized environmental conditions were identified in connection with the subject 
property. 
 
Other Issues of Concern  
The following other issues of concern were identified during this study: 

 

1. A dry cleaner occupied the property to the southwest, across SE Concord Road, from the 
1970s through the early 2000s. No regulatory interactions were identified for the business. 
Based on location and regulatory status, this represents a low environmental concern. 

2. Adjacent properties were historically in agricultural use that included both field crops and 
orchards from the 1930s through the late 1970s. Historically, pesticides used for orchard 
crops contained heavy metals such as arsenic and lead, as well as dichloro-diphenyl-
trichloroethane (DDT). These and other pesticides have been found to persist in soil at 
levels that may present health risks, despite subsequent redevelopment of the property. 
Historical field crops may also have been treated with pesticides, with the greatest risk in 
areas where storage and mixing of chemicals occurred; these conditions were not observed 
on the site. Based on redevelopment, this poses a low environmental concern. 

 
8.2 Opinion 
Based on the findings of this study, the following additional investigation is warranted: 

 A geophysical survey should be completed on the subject property to identify historical 
USTs or UST pits, followed by soil testing in the vicinity of features of concern identified 
during the geophysical survey. If there are no plans to use these USTs, they should be 
properly decommissioned.  

 A Hazardous Building Materials Survey should be performed prior to renovation, 
remodeling, or demolition.  
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9. NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS 

Non-scope considerations are issues or conditions at the subject property that could pose a 
business risk to an owner or prospective purchaser but are not included in a standard Phase I ESA. 
PBS assesses non-scope considerations only when requested to do so by the Client. 
 
There were no non-scope considerations requested by the Client. 
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10. SIGNATURES 

PBS respectfully submits the results of our Phase I Environmental Site Assessment. We appreciate 
the opportunity to provide our recommendations for your project. If you have additional concerns, 
please do not hesitate to contact us at 503.248.1939. 
 
Sincerely, 
PBS Engineering and Environmental Inc. 

 2/6/2017 
Dana Domenighini Date 
PBS Staff Scientist  
 
 
 
 
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. I have the specific qualifications 
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting 
of the subject property. I have developed and performed the All Appropriate Inquiries in 
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

 2/6/2017 
Claudia Byes-Lund Date 
PBS Project Scientist  
 
 
 
 
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. I have the specific qualifications 
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting 
of the subject property. I have developed and performed the All Appropriate Inquiries in 
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

 2/6/2017 
Marsha Walker, RG Date 
PBS Senior Geologist 
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11. ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITATIONS 

11.1 Significant Assumptions 
User’s Responsibilities  
It is assumed that the User has provided PBS with title and lien records, actual knowledge of 
environmental liens or activity and use limitations encumbering the property, any specialized 
knowledge or experience that is material to recognized environmental conditions in connection 
with the property, any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information that is material to 
recognized environmental conditions on the property, and the reason why the property may have 
a significantly lower purchase price than comparable properties, if applicable (User 
Responsibilities, ASTM E1527-13, Section 6.0). 

It is further assumed that the User will read this report in its entirety (text and attachments) before 
making decisions based on the findings of the report.  
 
Groundwater Flow  
In general, groundwater flow direction has been determined based on topography in the area of 
the subject property (the assumption is that shallow groundwater flow will follow topography). No 
site-specific field measurements of groundwater flow direction (such as installation of groundwater 
monitoring wells) have been performed. 

Based on this interpretation, PBS has reviewed regulatory agency information for sites that are 
located in a presumed upgradient direction that, based on proximity and knowledge of potential 
contaminant fate and transport, may present a potential to impact the subject property. 
 
Accuracy and Completeness 
The public records search is performed by PBS with the understanding that such records may be 
inaccurate or incomplete, and that public agency staff’s abilities to retrieve records may be 
variable or inconsistent over time. Similarly, PBS interviews of knowledgeable persons are 
performed in good faith; that is, that the information provided is reasonably accurate and truthful. 
It may not always be feasible or appropriate for PBS to determine the accuracy of conflicting 
information, and this determination is pursued at the Environmental Professional’s discretion. 
 
11.2 Limitations and Exceptions 
Unless noted elsewhere in this proposal, the scope of services for the project does not address a 
number of potentially significant environmental issues including, but not limited to, hazardous 
materials audit, environmental compliance, vapor encroachment assessment per ASTM standard 
E2600-10 (formaldehyde or radon), asbestos-containing building materials, PCBs, lead in paint, 
mold, wetlands and other land use issues, drinking water quality, geotechnical or geologic 
hazards, nor does it include subsurface exploration or chemical screening of soil and groundwater 
beneath the site. 

Recognized environmental conditions are defined in paragraph 3.2.78 of ASTM E1527-13 and the 
complete text is included in the glossary of this document. The vague and ambiguous nature of 
recognized environmental conditions as defined by the ASTM standard may result in reasonable 
minds differing as to whether any observed condition at a site is a recognized environmental 
condition. There may be other conditions noted in this report that could be considered recognized 
environmental conditions by other persons. Accordingly, the User is advised that no warranty is 
given that other experts may agree as to whether site conditions noted herein are recognized 
environmental conditions. Users of this report are encouraged to review the report in its entirety 
and specifically to consider all site conditions described in this report and not merely those 
classified herein as recognized environmental conditions. 
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When an assessment is completed without surface exploration or chemical screening of soil and 
groundwater beneath the site, as in this study, no statement of scientific certainty can be made 
regarding latent subsurface conditions that may be the result of on-site or off-site sources. PBS is 
not able to represent that the site or adjoining land contains no hazardous waste, oil, or other 
latent conditions beyond that detected or observed by PBS during the study. 

The findings and conclusions of this report are not scientific certainties, but are based on 
professional judgment concerning the significance of the data gathered during the course of the 
Phase I ESA. The conclusions in this report are not to be considered a legal opinion or advice as 
to the Client’s duty concerning due diligence and All Appropriate Inquiry relating to potential 
liabilities in leasing, owning, or purchasing real estate. 

The ASTM method does not require a search interval of fewer than five years; this search interval 
is not guaranteed to identify all prior tenants or occupants of the subject property. (Please refer to 
the Summary and Chronology of Standard Historical Resources table in 5.2 for search intervals 
achieved for this report.) 

The PBS investigator reviewed sources that are publicly available, available within a reasonable 
time and cost, and reasonably ascertainable and considered practically reviewable, as defined 
under the ASTM standard. In addition, these criteria are applied keeping in mind sources that are 
likely to provide information concerning possible recognized environmental conditions at the 
subject property. PBS has reviewed sources of information that we consider meeting these 
criteria. In cases where the history of the subject property is not traced to prior to its first-
developed use, this condition is considered a data failure and not an exception to the required 
scope of work. If the data failure represents a significant data gap, this will be discussed in the 
report. 
 
11.3 Data Gaps 
A data gap results from a lack of or inability to obtain information required by the ASTM method, 
despite good faith efforts to gather such information. Our report identifies and comments on 
significant data gaps that have affected our ability to identify recognized environmental conditions. 
 
11.4 User Reliance 
PBS acknowledges that only the User may rely upon the information, findings, opinions, and 
conclusions set forth in this report, subject to the conditions and limitations contained in this report 
and as set forth in our contract. This report is for the exclusive use of the User and is not to be 
relied upon by other parties. It is not to be photographed, photocopied, or similarly reproduced, in 
total or in part, without the express written consent of the User and PBS. Reliance on this report 
by other parties will require a fee and a written agreement from PBS, and will be subject to the 
same conditions and limitations contained in the contract between PBS and the User. 

This report was prepared in accordance with the standard of care of our profession. No 
warranties, expressed or implied, are made. 

This report provides information on the subject property only as specified in the scope of work 
based on conditions at the time of the study. Additional information may become available that 
differs significantly from our understanding of conditions presented in this report. If this occurs, we 
request that this information be brought to our attention so that we may reassess the conclusions 
provided herein.  
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12. REFERENCES, GLOSSARY, ASTM REPORT CROSS-REFERENCE 

Many references, primarily internet-based and governmental resources, are cited within the text of 
this report and are not repeated on this page. 
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GLOSSARY 

Abandoned Property – A property that can be presumed to be deserted, or an intent to relinquish 
possession or control can be inferred from the general disrepair or lack of activity thereon such that 
a reasonable person could believe that there was an intent on the part of the current owner to 
surrender rights to the property. (ASTM E1527-13, Section 3.2.1) 
 
Activity and Use Limitations (AULs) – Legal (institutional) or physical (engineering) restrictions or 
limitations on the use of, or access to, a site or facility, to reduce or eliminate potential exposure to 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in soil or groundwater, or to prevent activities that 
could interfere with the effectiveness of a response action in order to ensure maintenance of a 
condition of no significant risk to public health or the environment. These legal or physical 
restrictions, which may include institutional and/or engineering controls are intended to prevent 
adverse impacts to individuals or populations that may be exposed to hazardous substances and 
petroleum products in the soil or ground water on the property. (ASTM E1527-13, Section 3.2.2) 
 
Adjoining Properties – Any real property or properties the border of which is contiguous or 
partially contiguous with that of the property, or that would be contiguous or partially contiguous with 
the property but for a street, road, or other public thoroughfare separating them. (ASTM E1527-13, 
Section 3.2.4) 
 
All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) – That inquiry constituting “All Appropriate Inquiry” into the previous 
ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice, as 
defined in CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(B), that will qualify a party to a commercial real estate 
transaction for one of the threshold criteria for satisfying the LLPs to the CERCLA liability (42 
U.S.C. §9601(35)(A)&(B), §9607 (b)(3), §9607(q); and §9607(r)), assuming compliance with other 
elements of the defense. (ASTM E1527-13, Section 3.2.6) 
 
Approximate Minimum Search Distance – The area for which records must be obtained and 
reviewed pursuant to Section 8 of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 subject to the limitations 
provided in that section. This may include areas outside the property and shall be measured from 
the nearest property boundary. This term is used in lieu of radius to include irregularly shaped 
properties. (ASTM E1527-13, Section 3.2.7) 
 
Business Environmental Risk – A risk which can have a material environmental or 
environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of a 
parcel of commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to 
be investigated in this practice. Consideration of business environmental risk issues may involve 
addressing one or more non-scope considerations some of which are identified in the report (ASTM 
E1527-13, Section 3.2.11) 
 
CERCLA – The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation And Liability Act, as 
amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA), 42 USC 9601 et seq. 
(ASTM E1527-13, Section 3.3.2) 
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Continuing Obligations – After completion of an AAI-compliant Phase I ESA, there are continuing 
obligations of the User required under 2002 Brownfields Amendment to maintain landowner liability 
protections. These include: 

1. Comply with land use restrictions and not impede the effectiveness or integrity of institutional 
controls. 

2. Take “reasonable steps” with respect to hazardous substances affecting a landowner’s property 
to stop continuing releases, prevent threatened future releases, and prevent exposure to earlier 
releases. 

3. Provide cooperation, assistance and access to EPA, a state, or other party conducing response 
actions or natural resource restoration at the property. 

4. Comply with CERCLA information requests and administrative subpoenas. 

5. Provide legally required notices relating to the discovery or release of hazardous substances on 
the property (40 CFR Par 312, Section II – Background, Item D). 

 
Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) – a recognized environmental 
condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has 
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced 
by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established 
by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in 
place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, 
activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). (See ASTM Note 2.) A 
condition considered by the environmental professional to be a controlled recognized environmental 
condition shall be listed in the findings section of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
report, and as a recognized environmental condition in the conclusions section of the Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment report. (See ASTM Note 3.) (ASTM E1527-13, Section 3.2.18) 

ASTM Note 2 - For example, if a leaking underground storage tank has been cleaned up to a 
commercial use standard, but does not meet unrestricted residential cleanup criteria, this would be 
considered a controlled recognized environmental condition. The “control” is represented by the 
restriction that the property use remains commercial.  
ASTM Note 3 - A condition identified as a controlled recognized environmental condition does not 
imply that the Environmental Professional has evaluated or confirmed the adequacy, 
implementation, or continued effectiveness of the required control that has been, or is intended to 
be, implemented. 
 
Data Failure – A failure to achieve the historical research objectives in Section 8.3.1 through 
8.3.2.2 of ASTM E1527-13 even after reviewing standard historical sources in 8.3.4.1 through 
8.3.4.8 of ASTM E1527-13 that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful. Data failure is 
a type of data gap. (ASTM E1527-13, Section 3.2.20) 
 
Data Gap – A lack of, or inability to obtain required information by ASTM E1527-13 despite good 
faith efforts to gather such information. Data gaps may result from incompleteness in any of the 
activities required by this practice, including, but not limited to site reconnaissance (for example, an 
inability to conduct the site visit), and interviews (for example, an inability to interview the key site 
manager, regulatory officials, etc). The report will identify and comment on significant data gaps that 
affect the ability of the EP to identify recognized environmental conditions. (ASTM E1527-13, 
Section 3.2.21) 
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De minimis Condition – Condition that generally does not present a material risk of harm to public 
health or the environment or that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if 
brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de 
minimis are not recognized environmental conditions. 
 
Environmental Professional – A person meeting the education, training and experience 
requirements set forth in 40 CFR §312.10(b). That person may be an independent contractor or an 
employee of the User. (ASTM E1527-13, Section 3.2.32) 
 
Hazardous Substance – A substance defined as a hazardous substance pursuant to CERCLA 42 
USC §9601 (14), as interpreted by EPA regulations and the courts: “(A) any substance designated 
pursuant to Section 1321 (b)(2)(A) of Title 33, (B) any element, compound, mixture, solution, or 
substance designated pursuant to Section 9602 of this title, (C) any hazardous waste having the 
characteristics identified under or pursuant to Section 3001 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (42 
USC 6921) (but not including any waste the regulation of which under the Solid Waste Disposal Act 
(42 USC §9601 et seq.) has been suspended by act of Congress), (D) any toxic pollutant listed 
under Section 1317(a) of Title 33, (E) any hazardous air pollutant listed under Section 112 of the 
Clean Air Act (42 §USC 7412), and (F) any imminently hazardous chemical substance or mixture 
with respect to which the administrator (of EPA) has taken action pursuant to Section 2606 of Title 
15. The term does not include petroleum, including crude oil or any fraction thereof which is not 
otherwise specifically listed or designated as a hazardous substance under subparagraphs (A) 
through (F) of this paragraph, and the term does not include natural gas, natural gas liquids, 
liquefied natural gas, or synthetic gas usable for fuel (or mixtures of natural gas and such synthetic 
gas).” (ASTM E1527-13, Section 3.2.39) PBS Note: The term hazardous substances, as it is used 
in this report, is used to describe both hazardous substances and petroleum products. It does not 
include hazardous building materials.  
 
Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) – A past release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been 
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use 
criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required 
controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or 
engineering controls). Before calling the past release a historical recognized environmental 
condition, the environmental professional must determine whether the past release is a recognized 
environmental condition at the time the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is conducted (for 
example, if there has been a change in the regulatory criteria). If the EP considers the past release 
to be a recognized environmental condition at the time the Phase I ESA is conducted, the condition 
shall be included in the conclusions section of the report as a recognized environmental condition. 
(ASTM E1527-13, Section 3.2.42) 
 
Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) – Landowner liability protections provided under 
CERCLA; these protections include the bona fide prospective purchaser liability protection, 
contiguous property owner liability projection, and innocent landowner defense from CERCLA 
liability. See 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601(35)(A), 9601(40), 9607(b), 9607(q), 9607(r). (ASTM E1527-13, 
Section 3.2.49) 
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Offsite Migration Policy – It is Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) policy, subject 
to the specific conditions, that where hazardous substances have come to be located at a property 
solely as the result of migration from a source or sources outside the property, DEQ will not require 
the owner or operator of the impacted property to perform remedial actions or pay remedial action 
costs associated with the migrated contaminants as long as: a) the owner or operator of the 
impacted property did not cause, contribute to, or exacerbate through an act or omission, the 
release of hazardous substances that has migrated to the impacted property; b) the person whose 
acts or omissions caused the release was not and is not an employee or agent of the owner or 
operator of the impacted property; c) the acts or omissions of the person causing the release did 
not occur in connection with a contractual relationship existing directly or indirectly with the owner or 
operator of the impacted property; and d) there is no other basis for the impacted property owner or 
operator to be liable for the contamination. (Oregon Department of Environmental Quality, Land 
Quality Division, Off-Site Contaminant Migration Policy, DEQ 12-LQ-041, December 2012) 
 
Other Issues of Concern – Issues that could potentially result in adverse environmental impacts to 
the subject property. They are not included as recognized environmental conditions because 
insufficient evidence was collected during the course of this study to come to the conclusion that the 
condition(s) has resulted in the "presence or likely presence" of contamination to soil and/or 
groundwater on the subject property.  
 
Petroleum Products – Those substances included within the meaning of the petroleum exclusion 
to CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §9601(14), as interpreted by the courts and EPA; that is: petroleum, 
including crude oil or any fraction thereof which is not otherwise specifically listed or designated as 
a hazardous substance under Subparagraphs (A) through (F) of 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14), natural gas, 
natural gas liquids, liquefied natural gas, and synthetic gas usable for fuel (or mixtures of natural 
gas and such synthetic gas). (The word fraction refers to certain distillates of crude oil, including 
gasoline, kerosene, diesel oil, jet fuels, and fuel oil, pursuant to Standard Definitions of Petroleum 
Statistics.) (ASTM E1527-13, Section 3.2.65) 
 
Practically Reviewable – Information that is practically reviewable means that the information is 
provided by the source in a manner and in a form that, upon examination, yields information 
relevant to the property without the need for extraordinary analysis of irrelevant data. The form of 
the information shall be such that the User can review the records for a limited geographic area. 
Records that cannot be feasibly retrieved by reference to the location of the property or a 
geographic area in which the property is located are not generally practically reviewable. Most 
databases of public records are practically reviewable if they can be obtained from the source 
agency by the county, city, zip code, or other geographic area of the facilities listed in the record 
system. Records that are sorted, filed, organized, or maintained by the source agency only 
chronologically are not generally practically reviewable. Listings in publicly available records which 
do not have adequate address information to be located geographically are not generally 
considered practically reviewable. For large databases with numerous records (such as RCRA 
hazardous waste generators and registered underground storage tanks), the records are not 
practically reviewable unless they can be obtained from the source agency in the smaller 
geographic area of zip codes. Even when information is provided by zip code for some large 
databases, it is common for an unmanageable number of sites to be identified within a given zip 
code. In these cases, it is not necessary to review the impact of all of the sites that are likely to be 
listed in any given zip code because that information would not be practically reviewable. In other 
words, when so much data is generated that it cannot be feasibly reviewed for its impact on the 
property, it is not practically reviewable. (ASTM E1527-13, Section 3.2.69) 
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Publicly Available – Information that is publicly available means that the source of the information 
allows access to the information by anyone upon request. (ASTM E1527-13, Section 3.2.72) 
 
Reasonably Ascertainable – Information that is (1) publicly available, (2) obtainable from its 
source within reasonable time and cost constraints, and (3) practically reviewable. (ASTM E1527-
13, Section 3.2.77) 
 
Recognized Environmental Condition – The presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) 
under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a 
material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized 
environmental conditions. (ASTM E1527-13, Section 3.2.78) 
 
Subject Property (ASTM standard uses the term Property) – The real property that is the 
subject of this Environmental Site Assessment. Real property includes buildings and other fixtures 
and improvements located on the property and affixed to the land. (ASTM E1527-13, Section 
3.2.70) 
 
User – The party seeking to use ASTM Practice E1527 to complete an Environmental Site 
Assessment of the property. A User may include, without limitation, a potential purchaser of 
property, a potential tenant of property, an owner of property, a lender, or a property manager. The 
User has specific obligations for completing a successful application of this practice as outlined in 
Section 6 of Practice E1527. (ASTM E1527-13, Section 3.2.98) 
 
 
Note: Definitions without a specific citation are derived from PBS project and industry 
experience. 
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CROSS-REFERENCE FOR ASTM E1527-13 REQUIREMENTS 

This table provides an easy cross-reference for ensuring that the PBS Phase I ESA report complies 
with ASTM E1527-13. The ASTM recommended format is found in Appendix X4 of the standard. 
 

ASTM Recommended Format Provided in PBS Report Section # 

X4.1 Summary 1 

X4.2 Introduction 2, 3.1 

X4.3 User Provided Information 3.2, 5.1, 5.3, 8.1, 8.3, 7.1, 7.3, 7.4, Appendix E, F 

X4.4 Records Review 4, 5 

X4.5 Site Reconnaissance 6 

X4.6 Interviews 4, 7, 8.1 

X4.7 Evaluation  9 

X4.8 Non-Scope Services 10 

X4.9 Appendices Appendix A, B, C, D, E, F 
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APPENDIX A 
CONTRACT AND RESUMES  

PBS Proposal/Contract to Provide a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Resumes/Staff Qualifications 
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this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
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General Liability Policy includes Blanket Additional Insured & Waiver of Subrogation coverage per attached endorsements ML0207,& EMP0052.
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Carrier No: 20001 Endorsement No: WC000313

Policy No: 497807

ACTION TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS LLC
835 SE 17TH AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97214-2630

Agency:

DAVID MURRAY
BROWN & BROWN NORTHWEST
PO BOX 29018
PORTLAND, OR 97296

Waiver of Our Right to Recover From Others Endorsement 

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this
policy.  We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the
Schedule.

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the
Schedule.

Schedule
Description: ALL OPERATIONS
Contractor Name: PERSONS AND/OR ORGANIZATIONS WITH WHOM THE

INSURED-EMPLOYER IS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN
CONTRACT TO WAIVE SUBROGATION RIGHTS

This endorsement does not alter the rights of an injured worker to pursue recovery from
another party or SAIF to receive a statutory share of recoveries by an injured worker, even
from the party listed in the schedule.

The premium charge for this endorsement is based on one (1) percent of your manual
premium.

Effective Date:
This endorsement is part of your policy.  This endorsement amends and controls anything to the
contrary.  It is otherwise subject to all other terms of your policy.

Countersigned                     at Salem, Oregon

Brenda JP Rocklin, President
and Chief Executive Officer
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400 High St SE | Salem, OR 97312 | P: 800.285.8525
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MARSHA WALKER, RG, CWRE 
SENIOR GEOLOGIST 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Marsha Walker's educational background brings a combination of biological and geological 
experience to PBS and gives her a base of knowledge well suited to environmental work. She 
also has an extensive background in report and research paper writing, as well as experience 
in a laboratory environment. Ms. Walker has managed and participated in environmental 
assessments designed to evaluate the potential for hazardous substance contamination at a 
variety of commercial and industrial properties. She is an experienced field geologist, having 
completed scoping and cost estimates for work, conducted field operations for soil and 
groundwater studies, and prepared risk-based assessments based on the results of those 
studies. She has performed technical reviews of third-party reports for clients and historical 
reviews pertaining to potential environmental concerns. 

 
Project Highlights: 

 
• Confidential Client – Phase I, Phase II Environmental Site Assessments. This property 

was historically part of a larger World War II shipyard site and included an electrical 
substation, and subsequently occupied by a variety of commercial/light-industrial tenants. 
Tasks included evaluating business practices and their potential effects on stormwater 
runoff into the Portland Harbor, as well as assessing risk to the site from adjacent and 
nearby light and heavy industrial properties.  

 
Marsha assisted with completion of EPA Forms 104e related to Portland Harbor 
Superfund Site. This included obtaining detailed information regarding the use, storage, 
disposal and quantities of petroleum products and hazardous materials used by the 
current property owner and tenant on multiple properties owned or leased by the client 
within the study area. Completion of the forms also relied on obtaining, organizing and 
summarizing documents, permits, manifests and other environmental records.   

 
• TriMet – Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessment on properties located 

within and adjacent to the Portland Harbor Superfund Site. Many of these projects were 
related to ongoing or proposed new construction of light rail facilities. Tasks included 
reviews of Oregon DEQ sediment studies related to the Downtown Reach of the 
Willamette River and identifying possible on-site catch basins and outfalls that potentially 
contributed to sediment contamination. Assisted with completion of EPA Forms 104e. 

 
• Clatsop County – Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessments, including 

sediment sampling, on a public boat launch and yacht club site on the south shore of the 
Columbia River in Westport, Oregon. This study identified a long-forgotten use of the site 
as a lumber mill that had been destroyed by fire in the 1950. Based on historical maps of 
the site, Phase II subsurface and sediment studies were focused on areas most likely to 
have been impacted by historical boilers, fuel storage and fire damage.  

 
 

Education:  
Portland State University, B.S., 1994, Geology 
Portland State University, B.S., 1994, Biology 
 
Accreditation: 
1995  AHERA Building Inspector (current) 
2004 Oregon Heating Oil Tank Supervisor 
2005 OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous Waste Handling and Emergency Response  
2005 Oregon Registered Geologist No. 2099 
2007 ASTM International Environmental Site Assessment for Commercial Real Estate  
 
 



 

Page 1 

 
 

CLAUDIA A. BYES-LUND 
PROJECT SCIENTIST 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL (ASTM1527-13) 

 
Claudia Byes-Lund is a key member of PBS’ Portland GeoEnvironmental Group, specializing in Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessments and costing and scoping of Phase I ESAs. She has extensive historical 
knowledge of urban office and industrial core areas in the Northwest, and is a resource for locating sources of 
information at city and county agencies. She manages site assessment projects from vacant farmland to urban 
industrial properties, including Phase I ESAs, Updates and Transaction Screens. Claudia routinely performs 
additional site assessment services including visual asbestos surveys and limited hazardous materials sampling 
surveys, radon and mold. She is PBS’ primary client contact and Project Manager for projects associated with 
TriMet, Providence Medical Foundation, OHSU Foundation, M&T Bank, OSU Foundation, and Tualatin Hills Park 
and Recreation District, overseeing all aspects associated with trustee’s donated properties.  

Claudia has applied her years of experience in Phase I ESAs and broadened her responsibilities becoming a 
Phase I trainer and supervisor for new employees. 

 Project Highlights: 

• M & T Real Estate, Portland Metro, OR– Project Scientist and Project Manager, for Phase I Site 
Assessments and Updates in the Tri-County area, including Clark County Washington. 
 

• OHSU Foundation, Various Areas, OR– Project Scientist and Project Manager, Phase I Site Assessments 
in Portland, Black Butte, Forest Grove, Beaverton and Hillsboro. 

 
• Downtown Developmental Group, LLC., Portland, OR – Project Manager in charge of Phase I ESA 

portions of for multi-use commercial property projects located in downtown Portland, Oregon.  
 

• Albina Community Bank, Various NW Locations – Project Scientist, Phase I Site Assessments in Portland 
and Gresham. 
 

• Columbia Community Bank, Washington County, OR– Project Scientist, Phase I Site Assessments in 
Hillsboro, Forest Grove, and Portland. 
 

• Providence Medical Foundation, Portland Metro area, OR– Project Manager and Project Scientist for 
client’s trustee-donated properties. Responsible for handling all aspects associated with donation properties. 
 

• TriMet, Portland and Milwaukie areas, OR– Project Manager for Phase I and II Environmental Site 
Assessments; Project Scientist for numerous Phase I ESAs affiliated with the Portland-Milwaukie Light Rail 
Transit Project.  
 

• Tualatin Hills Park & Recreation District, Washington County, OR– Project Manager and Project Scientist 
for Phase I ESA. Served as client contact for various Washington County park projects. 
 

• Oregon State University Foundation, Various areas, OR– Project Manager and Project Scientist, Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment for properties that have been donated by this foundation’s trustees. 
 

• Easton Ridge Apartments, Happy Valley, OR, Housing Authority of Clackamas County,OR – Project 
Scientist for this Phase I ESA at property consisting of a 264-unit complex in Happy Valley. 
 

• Oregon Recycling Center, Portland, OR; Columbia Development Enterprises – Project Manager , Phase 
I ESA on property containing both residential and commercial motor oil containers. 

Education: 
AHERA Asbestos Inspector (Current) 
Microsoft Word Level II/III 
 
Continuing Education: 
Environmental Science: Bio Perspectives  
Oregon DEQ Hazardous Waste Basics/Managing Common Wastes  
EDR Environmental Due Diligence course  
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DANA DOMENIGHINI 
STAFF SCIENTIST 
 

 
 

Dana Domenighini is a staff scientist specializing in Phase I Environmental Site Assessments for both public and 
private clients. Dana routinely performs historical data gathering, extensive site assessments, soil sampling, as 
well as generating client reports for PBS’ Portland Geo-Environmental Group. She has worked on Phase I ESA 
projects for multi-family residential sites, residential/mixed used sites, commercial facilities, educational sites, and 
undeveloped land parcels. Dana has also assisted with records research in preparation for Spill Prevention, 
Control, and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plans and Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plans (SWPPP) for a number 
of facilities in Oregon and Washington.  
 
Dana has expanded her responsibilities to include field technician performing water sample testing for various 
clients including Multnomah County, Oregon and Clark County, Washington. She performs stormwater 
compliance sampling, and conducts soil investigations on suspected contaminated sites. 
 
Project Highlights: 

 172nd Avenue Property Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Happy Valley, OR – Staff Scientist 
performing site investigation, soil sampling, and report writing for this 10-acre site owned by the North 
Clackamas School District.  

 Advance Road Middle School Phase I ESA, Wilsonville, OR – Duties included historical research and 
report writing for this proposed 40-acre site for a new middle school for West Linn-Wilsonville School District. 

 Residential Property Limited Soil Sampling and Phase I ESA, Wilsonville, OR – As Project Scientist 
performed the site assessment and assisted with soil sampling for this private residence for West Linn-
Wilsonville School District.  

 Multiply Brewpubs - Limited Environmental Compliance Reviews, Bend and Portland, OR – Staff 
Scientist for environmental due diligence projects at three brewpub/brewery facilities.  

 Various Solid Waste Facilities Environmental Support, Pacific NW Locations – Research Assistant in 
charge of updating the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan for three solid waste facilities, composing 
stormwater annual reports for eleven facilities, and writing stormwater sampling reports for nine facilities. 

 Multnomah County Drinking Water Testing, Portland, OR – Field technician and project scientist collecting 
drinking water samples and generating reports for 20 Multnomah County facilities in Portland, Oregon. 

 Camp Bonneville Environmental Services, Vancouver, WA – Field technician collecting domestic drinking 
water samples at nine residences for Clark County. 

 Portland Harbor Superfund Site, Weyerhaeuser Company, Portland, OR – Identified, researched, and 
categorized approximately 1,200 documents associated with Weyerhaeuser related to the Portland Harbor 
Superfund Site. 

Education: 
B.S., Environmental Science, Oregon State University  
 
Accreditation: 
Association of Oregon Recyclers Recycling 
OSHA 40-hour HAZWOPER 
AHERA Inspector 
ASTM E1527-13 
 
Continuing Education: 
Oregon DEQ Hazardous Waste Basics/Managing Common Wastes 
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APPENDIX B 
PROPERTY INFORMATION AND PHYSICAL SETTING RECORDS 

Well Logs 
Property Information 

Tax Map 
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Hole Number

First Name 

Address
Zip

(1) OWNER/PROJECT

(2) TYPE OF WORK  New  Deepening

(3) CONSTRUCTION
 Rotary Air

 Other

 State City

STATE OF OREGON 
GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT 
(as required by OAR 690-240-0035)

(6) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION
Depth of Completed Hole  ft. 

SEALBORE HOLE 

(Attach copy)

Dia From To

 Special Standard

 Dia From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wld ThrdCasing Screen

(8) WELL TESTS

Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration(hr)

(9) LOCATION OF HOLE (legal description)

Tax Lot
  Lot

Twp   Range  E/W WM 
Sec  1/4  1/4 

Lat ° ' " or   DMS or DD
Long ° ' " or   DMS or DD 

County N/S
of the

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL

 WATER BEARING ZONES

(11)  SUBSURFACE LOG Ground Elevation

Material To

CompletedDate Started

Tax Map Number

I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed during the construction dates reported above. All work performed
during this time is in compliance with Oregon geotechnical hole construction
standards.  This report is true to the best of my knowledge  and belief. 

License/Registration Number

From

Company
 Last Name 

+

Professional Certification (to be signed by an Oregon licensed water or
monitoring well constructor,Oregon registered  geologist or professional engineer).

(12)  ABANDONMENT LOG:

(7) CASING/SCREEN 

(5) USE OF HOLE 

(4)  TYPE OF HOLE:

Date Started Completed

Affiliation
 First Name 

 Rotary Mud  Cable
 Hand Auger  Hollow stem auger

Push Probe

 Abandonment

Last Name 

 Alteration (repair/recondition)

Other:

  Date

Temperature °F  Lab analysis 

 Water quality concerns? 

Yes

From
Yes (describe below)

To Description

  By

Amount Units

sacks/
lbsAmtToFromMaterial

Filter pack from  ft. to  ft. Material
 ft.    Material 

Material From To Amt
sacks/

lbs

 ft. toBackfill placed from
Size

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK

Completed Well
Existing Well / Predeepening

Date SWL(psi)

+

SWL(ft)

SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi)

+

SWL(ft)
Depth water was first found

Ted Miller

B5

3208 SE Concord Road
Milwaukie OR 97267

Environmental Investigation

Uncased Temporary Cased Permanent
Uncased Permanent Slope Stablity
Other

    20.00

09-30-2009 09-30-2009

09-30-2009 09-30-2009

  67026CLAC

08-17-2010

G0324

Kent Mathiot
EcoTech, LLC

Bentonite chips200

Flowing Artesian?

    13.00

Supervising Geologist/Engineer

Electronically Submitted

MillerPROJECT NAME/NBR:

.25 0 20 Bentonite Chips P25200

Bentonite Chips P25200

200Silt

Clackamas   2.00 S   1.00 E
 12 NW SE 003900

2S 1E 12DB

3208 SE Concord Road, Milwaukie, OR 97267

Street address of hole Nearest address

Pump Bailer Air Flowing Artesian

Form Version:   0.95
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Map of Hole

GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT -
Map with location identified must be attached and shall 
include an approximate scale and north arrow

  67026CLAC

08-17-2010



Page 1 of 2

Hole Number

First Name 

Address
Zip

(1) OWNER/PROJECT

(2) TYPE OF WORK  New  Deepening

(3) CONSTRUCTION
 Rotary Air

 Other

 State City

STATE OF OREGON 
GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT 
(as required by OAR 690-240-0035)

(6) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION
Depth of Completed Hole  ft. 

SEALBORE HOLE 

(Attach copy)

Dia From To

 Special Standard

 Dia From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wld ThrdCasing Screen

(8) WELL TESTS

Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth Duration(hr)

(9) LOCATION OF HOLE (legal description)

Tax Lot
  Lot

Twp   Range  E/W WM 
Sec  1/4  1/4 

Lat ° ' " or   DMS or DD
Long ° ' " or   DMS or DD 

County N/S
of the

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL

 WATER BEARING ZONES

(11)  SUBSURFACE LOG Ground Elevation

Material To

CompletedDate Started

Tax Map Number

I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed during the construction dates reported above. All work performed
during this time is in compliance with Oregon geotechnical hole construction
standards.  This report is true to the best of my knowledge  and belief. 

License/Registration Number

From

Company
 Last Name 

+

Professional Certification (to be signed by an Oregon licensed water or
monitoring well constructor,Oregon registered  geologist or professional engineer).

(12)  ABANDONMENT LOG:

(7) CASING/SCREEN 

(5) USE OF HOLE 

(4)  TYPE OF HOLE:

Date Started Completed

Affiliation
 First Name 

 Rotary Mud  Cable
 Hand Auger  Hollow stem auger

Push Probe

 Abandonment

Last Name 

 Alteration (repair/recondition)

Other:

  Date

Temperature °F  Lab analysis 

 Water quality concerns? 

Yes

From
Yes (describe below)

To Description

  By

Amount Units

sacks/
lbsAmtToFromMaterial

Filter pack from  ft. to  ft. Material
 ft.    Material 

Material From To Amt
sacks/

lbs

 ft. toBackfill placed from
Size

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK

Completed Well
Existing Well / Predeepening

Date SWL(psi)

+

SWL(ft)

SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi)

+

SWL(ft)
Depth water was first found

WINKLER DEVELOPMENT CORP.

B-1

210 SW MORRISON SUITE 600
PORTLAND OR 97204

GEOTECHNICAL

Uncased Temporary Cased Permanent
Uncased Permanent Slope Stablity
Other

    20.00

06-22-2011 06-22-2011

06-22-2011 06-22-2011

  67924CLAC

06-28-2011

10594

FRANKLIN LUNDIN
SUBSURFACE TECHNOLOGIES

Flowing Artesian?

    10.00

Supervising Geologist/Engineer

Electronically Submitted

JAK 062211PROJECT NAME/NBR:

8 0 20 Bentonite S10200

Bentonite S10200

6
20

0
6

GRAVEL
SILTY CLAY

Clackamas   2.00 S   1.00 E
 12 NW SE 200

15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD. MILWAUKIE, OREGON 97267

Street address of hole Nearest address

Pump Bailer Air Flowing Artesian

Form Version:   0.95
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Map of Hole

GEOTECHNICAL HOLE REPORT -
Map with location identified must be attached and shall 
include an approximate scale and north arrow

  67924CLAC

06-28-2011













danad
Polygonal Line
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APPENDIX C 
REGULATORY DATABASES AND GOVERNMENT RECORDS 

Regulatory Database Report 
 



        Project Property: SE Concord Rd Phase I ESA
3811 Se Concord Road 
Milwaukie OR 

        Project No: 22627.001

        Report Type: Database Report

        Order No: 20170116098

        Requested by: PBS

        Date Completed: January 17, 2017



2 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20170116098

h-Table of Contents

Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY

Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase I Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as
database review of environmental records.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier.
The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and
contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account,
rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. ("ERIS") using
various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report applies only to the address and
up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report and the
data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein and does not
constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and
all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for
any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and
Report(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned by ERIS
or its licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written consent of
ERIS.
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h-Executive Summary

Property Information:

 Project Property: SE Concord Rd Phase I ESA
3811 Se Concord Road  Milwaukie OR 

 Project No: 22627.001

 Coordinates:

                                    Latitude: 45.41079
                                    Longitude: -122.62446
                                    UTM Northing: 5,028,654.19
                                    UTM Easting: 529,386.03
                                    UTM Zone: UTM Zone 10T

Elevation: 227 FT

Order Information:

 Order No: 20170116098
 Date Requested: January 16, 2017
 Requested by: PBS
 Report Type: Database Report

Historicals/Products:

City Directory Search 2 Street Search

Executive Summary

http://www.erisinfo.com
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h-Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

.125mi to
0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

Standard Environmental Records

Federal                                               

        rr-NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0    

        rr-PROPOSED NPL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0    

        rr-DELETED NPL-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-SEMS-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-CERCLIS-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-CERCLIS LIENS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0    

        rr-RCRA CORRACTS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0    

        rr-RCRA TSD-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-RCRA LQG-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0    

        rr-RCRA SQG-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0    

        rr-RCRA CESQG-aa Y .25 0 1 2 - -    3    

        rr-RCRA NON GEN-aa Y .25 0 1 1 - -    2    

        rr-FED ENG-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-FED INST-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0    

        rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0    

        rr-ERNS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0    

        rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-FEMA UST-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0    

 
State                                               

        rr-CRL-aa Y 1 0 0 0 1 1    2    

        rr-ECSI-aa Y 1 0 0 2 1 6    9    

        rr-DSHW-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0    

        rr-SWF/LF-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-HIST SWF-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-LUST-aa Y .5 0 3 21 87 -    111    

NPL

PROPOSED NPL

DELETED NPL

SEMS

SEMS ARCHIVE

CERCLIS

CERCLIS NFRAP

CERCLIS LIENS

RCRA CORRACTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA LQG

RCRA SQG

RCRA CESQG

RCRA NON GEN

FED ENG

FED INST

ERNS 1982 TO 1986

ERNS 1987 TO 1989

ERNS

FED BROWNFIELDS

FEMA UST

CRL

ECSI

DSHW

SWF/LF

HIST SWF

LUST

Executive Summary: Report Summary
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

.125mi to
0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-DLST-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-UST-aa Y .25 0 1 4 - -    5    

        rr-AST-aa Y .25 1 0 1 - -    2    

        rr-DTNK-aa Y .5 0 0 1 0 -    1    

        rr-ENG-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-INST-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-VCP-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-BROWNFIELDS-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

 
Tribal                                               

        rr-INDIAN LUST-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-INDIAN UST-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0    

        rr-DELISTED ILST-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0    

        rr-DELISTED IUST-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0    

 
County                                               No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

Additional Environmental Records

Federal                                               

        rr-FINDS/FRS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-TRIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-HMIRS-aa Y .125 0 0 - - -    0   

        rr-NCDL-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-ODI-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0   

        rr-IODI-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0   

        rr-TSCA-aa Y .125 0 0 - - -    0   

        rr-HIST TSCA-aa Y .125 0 0 - - -    0   

        rr-FTTS ADMIN-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-FTTS INSP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-PRP-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-aa Y .5 0 0 0 0 -    0   

        rr-ICIS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0   

        rr-DELISTED FED DRY-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0   

        rr-FUDS-aa Y 1 0 0 0 0 0    0   

        rr-MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-HIST MLTS-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0   

        rr-MINES-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0   

        rr-ALT FUELS-aa Y .25 0 0 0 - -    0   

 
State                                               

        rr-HIST HAZMAT-aa Y .125 0 0 - - -    0    

DLST

UST

AST

DTNK

ENG

INST

VCP

BROWNFIELDS

INDIAN LUST

INDIAN UST

DELISTED ILST

DELISTED IUST

FINDS/FRS

TRIS

HMIRS

NCDL

ODI

IODI

TSCA

HIST TSCA

FTTS ADMIN

FTTS INSP

PRP

SCRD DRYCLEANER

ICIS

FED DRYCLEANERS

DELISTED FED DRY

FUDS

MLTS

HIST MLTS

MINES

ALT FUELS

HIST HAZMAT

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Database  Searched Search 
Radius

Project 
Property

Within 
0.12mi

.125mi to
0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to
1.00mi

Total

        rr-HAZMAT-aa Y .125 0 2 - - -    2    

        rr-SPILLS-aa Y .125 0 0 - - -    0    

        rr-CDL-aa Y PO 0 - - - -    0    

        rr-DRYCLEANERS-aa Y .25 0 0 1 - -    1    

 
Tribal                                               No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.

 
County                                               No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.

   Total: 1 8 33 89 7     138

* PO – Property Only
* 'Property and adjoining properties' database search radii are set at 0.25 miles.

HAZMAT

SPILLS

CDL

DRYCLEANERS

http://www.erisinfo.com
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map
Key

DB  Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m1d
dd-AST-827369237-aa

NORTH CLACKAMAS 
SCHOOL DIST 12

3811 SE CONCORD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

- 0.00 / 0.00 0 p1p-37-827369237-x1x 

Facility ID: 059845 

371 AST

Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property
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h-Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m2d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810422100-aa

JOHN KINSMAN 
COMPANY

3727 SE SPAULDING 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NE 0.07 / 
361.10

18 p1p-39-810422100-x1x 

m3d
dd-LUST-819631919-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3908 SE Spaulding Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NE 0.07 / 
381.08

21 p1p-41-819631919-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-09-0386 | 07/29/2009 

m4d
dd-LUST-819627547-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3901 SE CONCORD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ESE 0.08 / 
402.75

14 p1p-41-819627547-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-98-0366 |  

m5d
dd-LUST-819614806-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3718 SE CONCORD RD. 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

S 0.08 / 
417.05

-16 p1p-41-819614806-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-99-0413 | 09/28/1999 

m6d
dd-HAZMAT-824936190-aa

15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSW 0.12 / 
619.39

-40 p1p-41-824936190-x1x 

m6d
dd-HAZMAT-824936345-aa

15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSW 0.12 / 
619.39

-40 p1p-44-824936345-x1x 

m6d
dd-RCRA CESQG-810570723-aa

WALMART 
NEIGHBORHOOD 
MARKET NO 3144

15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267-3857

SSW 0.12 / 
619.39

-40 p1p-45-810570723-x1x 

m6d
dd-UST-819662635-aa

GI JOE'S 15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
PORTLAND OR 97222

SSW 0.12 / 
619.39

-40 p1p-48-819662635-x1x 

ID | Facility Status: 6809 |  

m7d
dd-LUST-819617836-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15318 SE Olive Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NW 0.13 / 
674.34

-2 p1p-48-819617836-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-13-0773 | 03/24/2014 

m8d
dd-DRYCLEANERS-827703325-aa

Alpine Cleaners 3640 SE Concord Rd 
Milwaukie OR 97267

SSW 0.14 / 
742.25

-46 p1p-49-827703325-x1x 

m9d
dd-LUST-819634639-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15233 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NE 0.14 / 
745.42

59 p1p-49-819634639-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-99-0144 | 05/19/1999 

m10d
dd-LUST-819623418-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15333 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ENE 0.14 / 
761.30

59 p1p-49-819623418-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-0699 | 07/20/2005 

39

41

41

41

41

44

45

48

48

49

49

49

2

3

4

5

6

6

6

6

7

8

9

10

RCRA
NON GEN

LUST

LUST

LUST

HAZMAT

HAZMAT

RCRA
CESQG

UST

LUST

DRYCLEANERS

LUST

LUST

Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

http://www.erisinfo.com


9 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20170116098

Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev Diff
(ft)

Page 
Number

m11d
dd-LUST-827436649-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15308 SE Olive Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NW 0.15 / 
798.01

-2 p1p-49-827436649-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-15-1369 | 12/21/2015 

m12d
dd-DTNK-819698007-aa

OAK GROVE CHEVRON 15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.15 / 
804.58

-47 p1p-50-819698007-x1x 

m12d
dd-LUST-819617603-aa

"CHEVRON U.S.A., INC. - 
94637"

15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.15 / 
804.58

-47 p1p-50-819617603-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-93-0111 | 08/01/1994 

m12d
dd-LUST-819631822-aa

CHEVRON USA INC - 
94637

15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.15 / 
804.58

-47 p1p-50-819631822-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-98-0959 | 11/26/2004 

m12d
dd-RCRA CESQG-821926982-aa

CHEVRON SS 94637 15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.15 / 
804.58

-47 p1p-51-821926982-x1x 

m12d
dd-UST-819664223-aa

CHEVRON USA INC - 
94637

15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.15 / 
804.58

-47 p1p-59-819664223-x1x 

ID | Facility Status: 1107 |  

m13d
dd-LUST-819634723-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15418 SE OATFIELD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

E 0.16 / 
848.81

59 p1p-59-819634723-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-0887 | 08/08/2003 

m14d
dd-LUST-827437165-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15404 SE Oatfield Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

E 0.16 / 
854.66

59 p1p-59-827437165-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-15-1018 | 02/01/2016 

m15d
dd-ECSI-819694901-aa

A-1 Boat Detailing 15555 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Milwaukie OR 97267

W 0.16 / 
862.50

-36 p1p-59-819694901-x1x 

m16d
dd-LUST-819620519-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3520 SE RISLEY AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97267

NNW 0.17 / 
884.51

6 p1p-61-819620519-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-02-0288 | 04/02/2009 

m17d
dd-LUST-819614922-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15206 SE Oatfield Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NNE 0.17 / 
890.31

53 p1p-61-819614922-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-09-0680 | 05/04/2010 

m18d
dd-LUST-819616186-aa

GOODYEAR AUTO 
SERVICE CENTER #8434

15815 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

SSW 0.17 / 
914.60

-50 p1p-61-819616186-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-96-0397 | 06/06/2000 

m18d
dd-RCRA CESQG-810545527-aa

GOODYEAR AUTO 
SERVICE CENTER

15815 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

SSW 0.17 / 
914.60

-50 p1p-61-810545527-x1x 
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m18d
dd-UST-819662636-aa

GOODYEAR AUTO 
SERVICE CENTER #8434

15815 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

SSW 0.17 / 
914.60

-50 p1p-66-819662636-x1x 

ID | Facility Status: 8754 |  

m19d
dd-RCRA NON GEN-810422998-aa

PEP BOYS NO 579 15550 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

W 0.18 / 
927.12

-30 p1p-66-810422998-x1x 

m20d
dd-LUST-819627268-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3604 SE RISLEY AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97216

NNW 0.18 / 
928.64

13 p1p-68-819627268-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 26-04-2395 | 03/15/2005 

m21d
dd-LUST-819634702-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3615 SE RISLEY AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NNW 0.19 / 
986.43

21 p1p-68-819634702-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-0379 | 06/08/2005 

m22d
dd-LUST-819621972-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 4109 SE CONCORD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ENE 0.20 / 
1,052.22

74 p1p-68-819621972-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-04-1444 | 03/15/2005 

m23d
dd-ECSI-819694363-aa

Milwaukie Trolley Trail 
Project

Various streets in Milwaukie 
Milwaukie OR 

SE 0.20 / 
1,062.38

-12 p1p-68-819694363-x1x 

m24d
dd-LUST-819616263-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15106 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

N 0.20 / 
1,081.46

50 p1p-70-819616263-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-01-8286 | 12/26/2002 

m25d
dd-LUST-819640569-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15119 SE KRONBERG AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97267

NNW 0.21 / 
1,089.86

10 p1p-70-819640569-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 26-01-6745 | 01/31/2002 

m26d
dd-AST-827370421-aa

DICKS COLOR CENTER 15340 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WNW 0.22 / 
1,166.43

-26 p1p-70-827370421-x1x 

Facility ID: 009086 

m26d
dd-LUST-819628899-aa

FIRESTONE STORE 
3558/021954

15340 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

WNW 0.22 / 
1,166.43

-26 p1p-73-819628899-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-90-0254 | 09/24/1990 

m26d
dd-UST-819662401-aa

FIRESTONE #3556 - 
021954

15340 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

WNW 0.22 / 
1,166.43

-26 p1p-73-819662401-x1x 

ID | Facility Status: 7839 |  

m27d
dd-LUST-819627469-aa

PRACTICAL RENT-A-CAR 16001 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

S 0.23 / 
1,231.32

-61 p1p-73-819627469-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-90-0149 | 11/23/1990 

m27d
dd-UST-819661103-aa

PRACTICAL USED CAR 
RENTAL

16001 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

S 0.23 / 
1,231.32

-61 p1p-73-819661103-x1x 

ID | Facility Status: 10342 |  
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m28d
dd-LUST-819620491-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15720 SE ORVILLE AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WSW 0.23 / 
1,237.38

-51 p1p-74-819620491-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-02-5445 |  

m29d
dd-LUST-825340528-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15130 SE Diamond Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NNE 0.24 / 
1,242.26

68 p1p-74-825340528-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-15-0350 |  

m30d
dd-LUST-819645443-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 4141 SE Concord Rd 
PORTLAND OR 97267

ENE 0.24 / 
1,266.73

84 p1p-74-819645443-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 26-07-0406 | 08/14/2007 

m31d
dd-LUST-819620538-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15433 SE FRANCIS AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

E 0.25 / 
1,335.39

77 p1p-74-819620538-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-04-1176 | 10/14/2004 

m32d
dd-LUST-819616323-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 4025 SE VIEW ACRES RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NE 0.26 / 
1,379.74

87 p1p-74-819616323-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-06-0580 | 09/05/2006 

m33d
dd-LUST-819629131-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15650 SE Oatfield Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ESE 0.27 / 
1,408.28

60 p1p-74-819629131-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-12-0314 | 01/23/2013 

m34d
dd-LUST-819616362-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 4205 SE Concord Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ENE 0.27 / 
1,433.38

93 p1p-75-819616362-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-08-0535 | 06/24/2008 

m35d
dd-LUST-819626172-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15014 SE KRONBERG 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

NNW 0.27 / 
1,446.06

11 p1p-75-819626172-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-01-5550 | 10/31/2001 

m36d
dd-LUST-819621995-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15923 SE HAROLD AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97267

SE 0.28 / 
1,465.89

-15 p1p-75-819621995-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-07-0710 | 10/29/2007 

m37d
dd-LUST-819616297-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3306 SE CONCORD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.28 / 
1,487.17

-68 p1p-75-819616297-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-1440 | 09/22/2003 

m38d
dd-LUST-819620653-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3908 SE Risley Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NNE 0.29 / 
1,526.52

71 p1p-75-819620653-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-13-1083 | 01/29/2014 

m39d
dd-LUST-819629036-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15506 SE FRANCIS AVENUE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97256

E 0.29 / 
1,535.05

77 p1p-75-819629036-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-2286 |  

m40d
dd-LUST-819633322-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3314 SE CONCORD ST 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.30 / 
1,583.08

-72 p1p-75-819633322-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-2350 | 05/16/2006 

m41d
dd-LUST-819624852-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15523 SE FRANCIS AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

E 0.30 / 
1,597.91

79 p1p-76-819624852-x1x 
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Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-06-1847 | 12/11/2006 

m42d
dd-LUST-819634698-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15520 SE FRANCIS 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

E 0.31 / 
1,612.85

80 p1p-76-819634698-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-0357 | 09/29/2005 

m43d
dd-LUST-819621887-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 16011 SE HAROLD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SE 0.31 / 
1,614.61

-19 p1p-76-819621887-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-97-0509 | 02/19/1998 

m44d
dd-LUST-819623423-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 4221 SE CONCORD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ENE 0.31 / 
1,615.75

106 p1p-76-819623423-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-0748 | 07/11/2005 

m45d
dd-LUST-819630436-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 14821 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

N 0.31 / 
1,617.89

30 p1p-76-819630436-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-01-6152 | 08/07/2001 

m46d
dd-LUST-819630386-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15714 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ESE 0.31 / 
1,618.11

62 p1p-76-819630386-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-00-6363 | 01/23/2001 

m47d
dd-CRL-819691501-aa

Valet Cleaners 15020 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Oak Grove OR 97267

WNW 0.31 / 
1,643.94

-18 p1p-76-819691501-x1x 

Site ID | Status: 1156 | SITE INVESTIGATION 

m47d
dd-ECSI-826098484-aa

Valet Cleaners 15020 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Oak Grove OR 97267

WNW 0.31 / 
1,643.94

-18 p1p-94-826098484-x1x 

m48d
dd-LUST-855438970-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15525 SE Francis Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

E 0.32 / 
1,675.16

82 p1p-112-855438970-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-16-1287 |  

m49d
dd-LUST-819631930-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15226 SE Meadowlark Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ENE 0.32 / 
1,688.00

101 p1p-112-819631930-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-11-0386 | 08/08/2011 

m50d
dd-LUST-819627613-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 14912 SE Kronberg Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NW 0.32 / 
1,697.80

1 p1p-112-819627613-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-04-2289 | 01/29/2014 

m51d
dd-LUST-819633329-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15301 SE Meadowlark Ln 
PORTLAND OR 97267

ENE 0.33 / 
1,720.35

99 p1p-112-819633329-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-11-0562 | 09/02/2011 

m52d
dd-LUST-819614911-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3208 SE Concord Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.33 / 
1,730.41

-79 p1p-112-819614911-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-09-0585 | 01/19/2010 

m53d
dd-LUST-819624857-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3945 SE Oatfield Ct 
PORTLAND OR 97267

N 0.33 / 
1,733.26

60 p1p-112-819624857-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-06-1904 | 01/16/2007 
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m54d
dd-LUST-819627511-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 4457 SE ROBIN RD 
OAK GROVE OR 97222

E 0.33 / 
1,738.16

87 p1p-112-819627511-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-94-5274 |  

m55d
dd-LUST-825340034-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15600 SE Francis Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

E 0.33 / 
1,765.76

85 p1p-113-825340034-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 26-14-1174 | 02/04/2015 

m56d
dd-LUST-819633337-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15311 SE Meadowlark LN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ENE 0.34 / 
1,773.62

93 p1p-113-819633337-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-11-0632 | 07/31/2013 

m57d
dd-LUST-819620574-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3203 SE Concord Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.34 / 
1,779.64

-83 p1p-113-819620574-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-07-0506 | 05/21/2014 

m58d
dd-LUST-819630319-aa

RALLY AUTO MART SITE 15025 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
OAK GROVE OR 97267

NW 0.34 / 
1,802.48

-17 p1p-113-819630319-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-90-0341 | 01/03/1991 

m59d
dd-LUST-819628957-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 4108 SE RISLEY AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NNE 0.34 / 
1,805.33

95 p1p-113-819628957-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-00-6094 | 08/21/2001 

m60d
dd-LUST-819634611-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15113 SE CONCORD COURT
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NE 0.35 / 
1,849.42

133 p1p-113-819634611-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-96-0236 | 06/26/1996 

m61d
dd-LUST-819629039-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15110 SE CONCORD CT 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NE 0.35 / 
1,854.75

141 p1p-113-819629039-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-02-5822 | 10/21/2002 

m62d
dd-LUST-819634653-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15405 SE MEADOWLARK LN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

E 0.35 / 
1,860.91

91 p1p-114-819634653-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-99-0266 | 02/03/2000 

m63d
dd-LUST-819619019-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15122 SE LABONITA WAY 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ENE 0.36 / 
1,880.19

129 p1p-114-819619019-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-96-0750 | 01/13/2006 

m64d
dd-LUST-819624860-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3775 SE McCartney Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NNW 0.36 / 
1,892.40

21 p1p-114-819624860-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-06-1929 | 02/07/2007 

m65d
dd-LUST-819614802-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 4112 SE RISLEY 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NNE 0.36 / 
1,911.77

102 p1p-114-819614802-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-99-0396 |  

m66d
dd-LUST-855439199-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15620 SE Francis Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

E 0.36 / 
1,924.16

86 p1p-114-855439199-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-16-1026 |  
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m67d
dd-LUST-819619043-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15412 SE MEADOWLARK 
LANE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

E 0.37 / 
1,936.03

93 p1p-114-819619043-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-00-5000 | 03/09/2001 

m68d
dd-LUST-819620455-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 16110 SE HAROLD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SE 0.37 / 
1,940.88

-35 p1p-114-819620455-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-97-0276 |  

m69d
dd-LUST-819631858-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 14817 SE RAINTREE CT 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NNE 0.37 / 
1,943.80

69 p1p-115-819631858-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-04-0013 |  

m70d
dd-LUST-819635221-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15418 SE MEADOW LARK 
LANE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

E 0.38 / 
2,000.55

96 p1p-115-819635221-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 26-04-0313 | 04/04/2006 

m71d
dd-LUST-819616390-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 16106 SE Southview Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.38 / 
2,007.34

-102 p1p-115-819616390-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-13-0474 |  

m72d
dd-LUST-819613503-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 14729 SE Oatfield Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

NNW 0.38 / 
2,009.21

25 p1p-115-819613503-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-07-1881 | 02/20/2008 

m73d
dd-LUST-819631842-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3310 SE Westview Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSW 0.38 / 
2,023.53

-103 p1p-115-819631842-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-01-6360 | 05/06/2014 

m74d
dd-LUST-819629013-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3100 SE BIRCH 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NW 0.38 / 
2,026.47

-6 p1p-115-819629013-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-01-6011 |  

m75d
dd-LUST-819620520-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3120 SE BIRCH AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97267

NW 0.39 / 
2,037.46

-2 p1p-115-819620520-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-02-0305 | 10/14/2002 

m76d
dd-LUST-819623373-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3140 SE BIRCH AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NNW 0.39 / 
2,050.64

4 p1p-116-819623373-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-02-0895 |  

m77d
dd-LUST-819637494-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 4434 SE CONCORD RD 
PORTLAND OR 97267

ENE 0.39 / 
2,060.75

139 p1p-116-819637494-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 26-01-5364 | 08/27/2001 

m78d
dd-LUST-819620521-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15314 SE EAST ST 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WNW 0.39 / 
2,073.90

-42 p1p-116-819620521-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-02-0307 | 07/21/2004 

m79d
dd-LUST-819621992-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 2920 SE Risley Avenue 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WSW 0.39 / 
2,084.66

-76 p1p-116-819621992-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-07-0680 | 06/21/2007 
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m80d
dd-LUST-819613455-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15715 SE FRANCIS AVENUE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ESE 0.40 / 
2,087.41

86 p1p-116-819613455-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-1132 | 07/30/2003 

m81d
dd-LUST-819616209-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 14723 SE OATFIELD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NNW 0.40 / 
2,100.45

21 p1p-116-819616209-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-00-0527 | 12/12/2000 

m82d
dd-LUST-819630483-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3111 SE CONCORD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.41 / 
2,142.10

-102 p1p-116-819630483-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-0151 | 04/23/2003 

m83d
dd-LUST-819627597-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15858 SE WATSON PL 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WSW 0.41 / 
2,158.16

-87 p1p-117-819627597-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-02-1577 | 03/10/2003 

m84d
dd-LUST-819628965-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 4061 SE HAGER LN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NNE 0.41 / 
2,160.48

82 p1p-117-819628965-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-00-6201 | 01/22/2001 

m85d
dd-LUST-819616398-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 4218 SE Vineyard Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSE 0.41 / 
2,173.58

-56 p1p-117-819616398-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-13-0533 | 10/22/2013 

m86d
dd-LUST-819634766-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 4228 SE Vineyard Rd 
PORTLAND OR 97269

SSE 0.41 / 
2,183.93

-52 p1p-117-819634766-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-11-0820 | 09/19/2011 

m87d
dd-LUST-819614711-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 2909 SE SWAIN 
Milwaukie OR 97267

W 0.41 / 
2,190.55

-56 p1p-117-819614711-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-91-0313 | 09/19/1991 

m88d
dd-LUST-819626135-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15123 SE EAST AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WNW 0.42 / 
2,208.68

-32 p1p-117-819626135-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-99-1101 | 11/29/1999 

m89d
dd-LUST-819634659-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15835 SE WATSON PL 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WSW 0.42 / 
2,214.62

-87 p1p-117-819634659-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-01-6622 |  

m90d
dd-LUST-848339594-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3419 SE Kingsley Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSW 0.42 / 
2,215.89

-103 p1p-118-848339594-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-16-0591 | 07/26/2016 

m91d
dd-LUST-819626264-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3082 SE Concord Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.43 / 
2,247.76

-107 p1p-118-819626264-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-06-2173 | 04/19/2007 

m92d
dd-LUST-819623285-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 14630 SE OAK CT 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NNW 0.43 / 
2,264.89

-4 p1p-118-819623285-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-94-0151 | 11/28/1994 

m93d
dd-LUST-819621993-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 16369 SE Vineyard Lane 
PORTLAND OR 97267

S 0.44 / 
2,299.33

-103 p1p-118-819621993-x1x 
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Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-07-0687 | 02/12/2008 

m94d
dd-LUST-819629025-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3411 SE KINGSLEY ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSW 0.44 / 
2,300.76

-113 p1p-118-819629025-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-2201 | 02/23/2004 

m95d
dd-LUST-855438974-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15158 SE La Crescenta 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ENE 0.44 / 
2,323.65

128 p1p-118-855438974-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-16-1286 |  

m96d
dd-LUST-819614927-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3207 SE Westview Rd 
PORTLAND OR 97267

SW 0.44 / 
2,335.72

-118 p1p-118-819614927-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-09-0740 | 08/21/2009 

m97d
dd-LUST-819613430-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 2822 SE RISLEY AVENUE 
PORTLAND OR 97267

WSW 0.44 / 
2,347.09

-88 p1p-119-819613430-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-04-0069 | 05/19/2004 

m98d
dd-LUST-825339636-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15615 SE Meadowlark Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97203

E 0.44 / 
2,347.55

103 p1p-119-825339636-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-14-0849 | 02/04/2015 

m99d
dd-LUST-819630416-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 16212 SE HAROLD AVENUE 
OAK GROVE OR 97267

SE 0.45 / 
2,390.40

-46 p1p-119-819630416-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-98-0783 | 03/08/2000 

m100d
dd-LUST-819627600-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 14620 SW OATFIELD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NNW 0.46 / 
2,408.23

5 p1p-119-819627600-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-1989 |  

m101d
dd-LUST-819629117-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3611 SE Hager Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

N 0.46 / 
2,414.82

15 p1p-119-819629117-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-07-0930 | 08/22/2007 

m102d
dd-LUST-819630314-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 16420 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

S 0.46 / 
2,424.74

-94 p1p-119-819630314-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-90-0298 | 09/25/1990 

m103d
dd-LUST-819626224-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15621 SE MEADOWLARK 
LANE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

E 0.46 / 
2,426.40

104 p1p-119-819626224-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-04-2180 | 02/23/2005 

m104d
dd-LUST-819629074-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15506 SE LABONITA WAY 
PORTLAND OR 97267

E 0.46 / 
2,429.06

110 p1p-120-819629074-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-1599 | 07/27/2007 

m105d
dd-LUST-819620593-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 16010 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ESE 0.46 / 
2,437.09

70 p1p-120-819620593-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-06-1291 | 11/22/2006 

m106d
dd-LUST-819616152-aa

"PARR LUMBER 
COMPANY, OAK GROVE"

3260 SE OAK GROVE BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

NW 0.46 / 
2,441.29

-8 p1p-120-819616152-x1x 
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Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-91-0479 | 11/19/1996 

m107d
dd-LUST-819623406-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3619 SE HAGER LN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

N 0.46 / 
2,444.19

16 p1p-120-819623406-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-0577 | 02/27/2006 

m108d
dd-LUST-855439076-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 3623 SE Hager Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

N 0.47 / 
2,464.35

19 p1p-120-855439076-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-16-1005 |  

m109d
dd-LUST-819629018-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 14608 SE OATFIELD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NNW 0.47 / 
2,490.24

3 p1p-120-819629018-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-2150 | 12/24/2003 

m110d
dd-LUST-819634729-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15525 SE LABONITA WAY 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

E 0.47 / 
2,492.88

111 p1p-121-819634729-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-2378 |  

m111d
dd-LUST-819614940-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 16225 SE Sun Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSE 0.48 / 
2,530.48

-67 p1p-121-819614940-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-08-0344 | 07/09/2008 

m112d
dd-LUST-819614933-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 15123 SE La Marquita Way 
PORTLAND OR 97267

ENE 0.48 / 
2,543.41

146 p1p-121-819614933-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-08-0298 | 08/05/2008 

m113d
dd-LUST-825340308-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 2805 SE Risley Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WSW 0.48 / 
2,547.16

-99 p1p-121-825340308-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-15-0343 | 06/28/2016 

m114d
dd-LUST-819620396-aa

PANOCO INC/PANOCO 
SHELL #50

14811 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

NW 0.48 / 
2,552.06

-13 p1p-121-819620396-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-89-0273 | 02/06/2008 

m115d
dd-LUST-819630576-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 16023 SE Oatfield Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ESE 0.49 / 
2,573.46

69 p1p-121-819630576-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-12-0774 | 09/04/2012 

m116d
dd-LUST-827436870-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 16300 SE Sun Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSE 0.49 / 
2,603.68

-66 p1p-121-827436870-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 26-15-0473 | 09/02/2015 

m117d
dd-LUST-819623435-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 4788 SE THIESSEN RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

E 0.49 / 
2,606.60

114 p1p-122-819623435-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-06-1739 | 01/29/2008 

m118d
dd-LUST-819633229-aa

HEATING OIL TANK 4637 SE CONCORD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ENE 0.50 / 
2,638.54

162 p1p-122-819633229-x1x 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-99-0050 |  

m119d
dd-ECSI-819695643-aa

Town & Country Chevrolet 16700 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Milwaukie OR 97267

SSE 0.59 / 
3,118.01

-112 p1p-122-819695643-x1x 
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m120d
dd-ECSI-819694803-aa

McNaef McLoughlin Blvd. & Naef Rd. 
Oak Grove OR 97268

SSE 0.65 / 
3,434.68

-112 p1p-137-819694803-x1x 

m121d
dd-CRL-819691364-aa

Carlton Co. 3901 SE Naef Rd 
Oak Grove OR 97268

S 0.69 / 
3,627.84

-133 p1p-145-819691364-x1x 

Site ID | Status: 1035 | REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION 

m121d
dd-ECSI-826098588-aa

Carlton Co. 3901 SE Naef Rd 
Oak Grove OR 97268

S 0.69 / 
3,627.84

-133 p1p-161-826098588-x1x 

m122d
dd-ECSI-819694470-aa

Riverside Jeep-Eagle 16803 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Milwaukie OR 97267

SSE 0.71 / 
3,754.75

-117 p1p-177-819694470-x1x 

m123d
dd-ECSI-828832412-aa

Cash's Drapery 13910 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Milwaukie OR 97267

NNW 0.88 / 
4,665.12

-12 p1p-199-828832412-x1x 

m124d
dd-ECSI-819696016-aa

TMD Investments 3000 SE Courtney Ave. 
Milwaukie OR 97222

NNW 0.89 / 
4,693.91

-4 p1p-200-819696016-x1x 
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h-Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source

Standard

Federal

RCRA CESQG - RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators List

A search of the RCRA CESQG database, dated Dec 12, 2016 has found that there are 3 RCRA CESQG site(s) within approximately 
0.25 miles of the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD 
MARKET NO 3144   

15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267-3857

SSW 0.12 / 619.39 m-6-810570723-a 

  

CHEVRON SS 94637   15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.15 / 804.58 m-12-821926982-a 

  

GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE 
CENTER   

15815 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

SSW 0.17 / 914.60 m-18-810545527-a 

  

RCRA NON GEN - RCRA Non-Generators

A search of the RCRA NON GEN database, dated Dec 12, 2016 has found that there are 2 RCRA NON GEN site(s) within 
approximately 0.25 miles of the project property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
  

JOHN KINSMAN COMPANY  3727 SE SPAULDING 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NE 0.07 / 361.10 m-2-810422100-a

 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

PEP BOYS NO 579   15550 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

W 0.18 / 927.12 m-19-810422998-a 

  

State

CRL - Confirmed Release List/Inventory

A search of the CRL database, dated Oct 01, 2016 has found that there are 2 CRL site(s) within approximately 1.00 miles of the project 
property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Valet Cleaners   15020 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Oak Grove OR 97267

WNW 0.31 / 1,643.94 m-47-819691501-a 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Site ID | Status: 1156 | SITE INVESTIGATION 
  

Carlton Co.   3901 SE Naef Rd 
Oak Grove OR 97268

S 0.69 / 3,627.84 m-121-819691364-a 

Site ID | Status: 1035 | REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION 
  

ECSI - Environmental Cleanup Site Information Database

A search of the ECSI database, dated Oct 01, 2016 has found that there are 9 ECSI site(s) within approximately 1.00 miles of the 
project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

A-1 Boat Detailing   15555 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Milwaukie OR 97267

W 0.16 / 862.50 m-15-819694901-a 

  

Milwaukie Trolley Trail Project   Various streets in Milwaukie 
Milwaukie OR 

SE 0.20 / 1,062.38 m-23-819694363-a 

  

Valet Cleaners   15020 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Oak Grove OR 97267

WNW 0.31 / 1,643.94 m-47-826098484-a 

  

Town & Country Chevrolet   16700 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Milwaukie OR 97267

SSE 0.59 / 3,118.01 m-119-819695643-a 

  

McNaef   McLoughlin Blvd. & Naef Rd. 
Oak Grove OR 97268

SSE 0.65 / 3,434.68 m-120-819694803-a 

  

Carlton Co.   3901 SE Naef Rd 
Oak Grove OR 97268

S 0.69 / 3,627.84 m-121-826098588-a 

  

Riverside Jeep-Eagle   16803 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Milwaukie OR 97267

SSE 0.71 / 3,754.75 m-122-819694470-a 

  

Cash's Drapery   13910 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Milwaukie OR 97267

NNW 0.88 / 4,665.12 m-123-828832412-a 

  

TMD Investments   3000 SE Courtney Ave. 
Milwaukie OR 97222

NNW 0.89 / 4,693.91 m-124-819696016-a 

  

LUST - Underground Storage Tank Cleanup List

A search of the LUST database, dated Oct 4, 2016 has found that there are 111 LUST site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the 
project property. 
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
  

HEATING OIL TANK  3908 SE Spaulding Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NE 0.07 / 381.08 m-3-819631919-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-09-0386 | 07/29/2009 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  3901 SE CONCORD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

ESE 0.08 / 402.75 m-4-819627547-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-98-0366 |  
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15233 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NE 0.14 / 745.42 m-9-819634639-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-99-0144 | 05/19/1999 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15333 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

ENE 0.14 / 761.30 m-10-819623418-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-0699 | 07/20/2005 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15418 SE OATFIELD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

E 0.16 / 848.81 m-13-819634723-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-0887 | 08/08/2003 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15404 SE Oatfield Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

E 0.16 / 854.66 m-14-827437165-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-15-1018 | 02/01/2016 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  3520 SE RISLEY AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97267 

NNW 0.17 / 884.51 m-16-819620519-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-02-0288 | 04/02/2009 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15206 SE Oatfield Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NNE 0.17 / 890.31 m-17-819614922-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-09-0680 | 05/04/2010 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  3604 SE RISLEY AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97216 

NNW 0.18 / 928.64 m-20-819627268-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 26-04-2395 | 03/15/2005 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  3615 SE RISLEY AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NNW 0.19 / 986.43 m-21-819634702-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-0379 | 06/08/2005 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  4109 SE CONCORD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

ENE 0.20 / 1,052.22 m-22-819621972-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-04-1444 | 03/15/2005 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15106 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

N 0.20 / 1,081.46 m-24-819616263-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-01-8286 | 12/26/2002 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15119 SE KRONBERG AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97267 

NNW 0.21 / 1,089.86 m-25-819640569-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 26-01-6745 | 01/31/2002 
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
  

HEATING OIL TANK  15130 SE Diamond Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NNE 0.24 / 1,242.26 m-29-825340528-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-15-0350 |  
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  4141 SE Concord Rd 
PORTLAND OR 97267 

ENE 0.24 / 1,266.73 m-30-819645443-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 26-07-0406 | 08/14/2007 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15433 SE FRANCIS AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

E 0.25 / 1,335.39 m-31-819620538-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-04-1176 | 10/14/2004 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  4025 SE VIEW ACRES RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NE 0.26 / 1,379.74 m-32-819616323-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-06-0580 | 09/05/2006 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15650 SE Oatfield Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

ESE 0.27 / 1,408.28 m-33-819629131-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-12-0314 | 01/23/2013 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  4205 SE Concord Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

ENE 0.27 / 1,433.38 m-34-819616362-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-08-0535 | 06/24/2008 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15014 SE KRONBERG 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222 

NNW 0.27 / 1,446.06 m-35-819626172-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-01-5550 | 10/31/2001 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  3908 SE Risley Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NNE 0.29 / 1,526.52 m-38-819620653-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-13-1083 | 01/29/2014 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15506 SE FRANCIS AVENUE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97256 

E 0.29 / 1,535.05 m-39-819629036-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-2286 |  
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15523 SE FRANCIS AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

E 0.30 / 1,597.91 m-41-819624852-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-06-1847 | 12/11/2006 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15520 SE FRANCIS 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

E 0.31 / 1,612.85 m-42-819634698-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-0357 | 09/29/2005 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  4221 SE CONCORD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

ENE 0.31 / 1,615.75 m-44-819623423-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-0748 | 07/11/2005 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  14821 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

N 0.31 / 1,617.89 m-45-819630436-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-01-6152 | 08/07/2001 
 

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

38

39

41

42

44

45

http://www.erisinfo.com


23 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20170116098

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
  

HEATING OIL TANK  15714 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

ESE 0.31 / 1,618.11 m-46-819630386-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-00-6363 | 01/23/2001 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15525 SE Francis Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

E 0.32 / 1,675.16 m-48-855438970-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-16-1287 |  
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15226 SE Meadowlark Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

ENE 0.32 / 1,688.00 m-49-819631930-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-11-0386 | 08/08/2011 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  14912 SE Kronberg Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NW 0.32 / 1,697.80 m-50-819627613-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-04-2289 | 01/29/2014 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15301 SE Meadowlark Ln 
PORTLAND OR 97267 

ENE 0.33 / 1,720.35 m-51-819633329-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-11-0562 | 09/02/2011 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  3945 SE Oatfield Ct 
PORTLAND OR 97267 

N 0.33 / 1,733.26 m-53-819624857-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-06-1904 | 01/16/2007 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  4457 SE ROBIN RD 
OAK GROVE OR 97222 

E 0.33 / 1,738.16 m-54-819627511-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-94-5274 |  
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15600 SE Francis Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

E 0.33 / 1,765.76 m-55-825340034-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 26-14-1174 | 02/04/2015 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15311 SE Meadowlark LN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

ENE 0.34 / 1,773.62 m-56-819633337-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-11-0632 | 07/31/2013 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  4108 SE RISLEY AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NNE 0.34 / 1,805.33 m-59-819628957-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-00-6094 | 08/21/2001 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15113 SE CONCORD COURT 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NE 0.35 / 1,849.42 m-60-819634611-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-96-0236 | 06/26/1996 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15110 SE CONCORD CT 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NE 0.35 / 1,854.75 m-61-819629039-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-02-5822 | 10/21/2002 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15405 SE MEADOWLARK LN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

E 0.35 / 1,860.91 m-62-819634653-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-99-0266 | 02/03/2000 
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
  

HEATING OIL TANK  15122 SE LABONITA WAY 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

ENE 0.36 / 1,880.19 m-63-819619019-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-96-0750 | 01/13/2006 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  3775 SE McCartney Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NNW 0.36 / 1,892.40 m-64-819624860-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-06-1929 | 02/07/2007 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  4112 SE RISLEY 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NNE 0.36 / 1,911.77 m-65-819614802-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-99-0396 |  
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15620 SE Francis Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

E 0.36 / 1,924.16 m-66-855439199-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-16-1026 |  
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15412 SE MEADOWLARK LANE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

E 0.37 / 1,936.03 m-67-819619043-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-00-5000 | 03/09/2001 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  14817 SE RAINTREE CT 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NNE 0.37 / 1,943.80 m-69-819631858-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-04-0013 |  
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15418 SE MEADOW LARK LANE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

E 0.38 / 2,000.55 m-70-819635221-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 26-04-0313 | 04/04/2006 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  14729 SE Oatfield Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222 

NNW 0.38 / 2,009.21 m-72-819613503-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-07-1881 | 02/20/2008 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  3140 SE BIRCH AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NNW 0.39 / 2,050.64 m-76-819623373-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-02-0895 |  
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  4434 SE CONCORD RD 
PORTLAND OR 97267 

ENE 0.39 / 2,060.75 m-77-819637494-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 26-01-5364 | 08/27/2001 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15715 SE FRANCIS AVENUE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

ESE 0.40 / 2,087.41 m-80-819613455-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-1132 | 07/30/2003 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  14723 SE OATFIELD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NNW 0.40 / 2,100.45 m-81-819616209-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-00-0527 | 12/12/2000 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  4061 SE HAGER LN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NNE 0.41 / 2,160.48 m-84-819628965-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-00-6201 | 01/22/2001 
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
  

HEATING OIL TANK  15158 SE La Crescenta 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

ENE 0.44 / 2,323.65 m-95-855438974-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-16-1286 |  
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15615 SE Meadowlark Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97203 

E 0.44 / 2,347.55 m-98-825339636-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-14-0849 | 02/04/2015 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  14620 SW OATFIELD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NNW 0.46 / 2,408.23 m-100-819627600-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-1989 |  
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  3611 SE Hager Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

N 0.46 / 2,414.82 m-101-819629117-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-07-0930 | 08/22/2007 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15621 SE MEADOWLARK LANE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

E 0.46 / 2,426.40 m-103-819626224-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-04-2180 | 02/23/2005 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15506 SE LABONITA WAY 
PORTLAND OR 97267 

E 0.46 / 2,429.06 m-104-819629074-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-1599 | 07/27/2007 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  16010 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

ESE 0.46 / 2,437.09 m-105-819620593-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-06-1291 | 11/22/2006 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  3619 SE HAGER LN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

N 0.46 / 2,444.19 m-107-819623406-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-0577 | 02/27/2006 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  3623 SE Hager Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

N 0.47 / 2,464.35 m-108-855439076-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-16-1005 |  
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  14608 SE OATFIELD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

NNW 0.47 / 2,490.24 m-109-819629018-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-2150 | 12/24/2003 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15525 SE LABONITA WAY 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

E 0.47 / 2,492.88 m-110-819634729-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-2378 |  
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  15123 SE La Marquita Way 
PORTLAND OR 97267 

ENE 0.48 / 2,543.41 m-112-819614933-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-08-0298 | 08/05/2008 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  16023 SE Oatfield Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

ESE 0.49 / 2,573.46 m-115-819630576-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-12-0774 | 09/04/2012 
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
  

HEATING OIL TANK  4788 SE THIESSEN RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

E 0.49 / 2,606.60 m-117-819623435-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-06-1739 | 01/29/2008 
 

  

HEATING OIL TANK  4637 SE CONCORD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

ENE 0.50 / 2,638.54 m-118-819633229-a

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-99-0050 |  
 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

HEATING OIL TANK   3718 SE CONCORD RD. 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

S 0.08 / 417.05 m-5-819614806-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-99-0413 | 09/28/1999 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   15318 SE Olive Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NW 0.13 / 674.34 m-7-819617836-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-13-0773 | 03/24/2014 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   15308 SE Olive Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NW 0.15 / 798.01 m-11-827436649-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-15-1369 | 12/21/2015 
  

"CHEVRON U.S.A., INC. - 94637" 15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.15 / 804.58 m-12-819617603-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-93-0111 | 08/01/1994 
  

CHEVRON USA INC - 94637   15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.15 / 804.58 m-12-819631822-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-98-0959 | 11/26/2004 
  

GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE 
CENTER #8434   

15815 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

SSW 0.17 / 914.60 m-18-819616186-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-96-0397 | 06/06/2000 
  

FIRESTONE STORE 
3558/021954   

15340 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

WNW 0.22 / 1,166.43 m-26-819628899-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-90-0254 | 09/24/1990 
  

PRACTICAL RENT-A-CAR   16001 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

S 0.23 / 1,231.32 m-27-819627469-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-90-0149 | 11/23/1990 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   15720 SE ORVILLE AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WSW 0.23 / 1,237.38 m-28-819620491-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-02-5445 |  
  

HEATING OIL TANK   15923 SE HAROLD AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97267

SE 0.28 / 1,465.89 m-36-819621995-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-07-0710 | 10/29/2007 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   3306 SE CONCORD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.28 / 1,487.17 m-37-819616297-a 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-1440 | 09/22/2003 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   3314 SE CONCORD ST 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.30 / 1,583.08 m-40-819633322-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-05-2350 | 05/16/2006 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   16011 SE HAROLD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SE 0.31 / 1,614.61 m-43-819621887-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-97-0509 | 02/19/1998 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   3208 SE Concord Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.33 / 1,730.41 m-52-819614911-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-09-0585 | 01/19/2010 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   3203 SE Concord Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.34 / 1,779.64 m-57-819620574-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-07-0506 | 05/21/2014 
  

RALLY AUTO MART SITE   15025 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
OAK GROVE OR 97267

NW 0.34 / 1,802.48 m-58-819630319-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-90-0341 | 01/03/1991 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   16110 SE HAROLD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SE 0.37 / 1,940.88 m-68-819620455-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-97-0276 |  
  

HEATING OIL TANK   16106 SE Southview Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.38 / 2,007.34 m-71-819616390-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-13-0474 |  
  

HEATING OIL TANK   3310 SE Westview Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSW 0.38 / 2,023.53 m-73-819631842-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-01-6360 | 05/06/2014 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   3100 SE BIRCH 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NW 0.38 / 2,026.47 m-74-819629013-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-01-6011 |  
  

HEATING OIL TANK   3120 SE BIRCH AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97267

NW 0.39 / 2,037.46 m-75-819620520-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-02-0305 | 10/14/2002 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   15314 SE EAST ST 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WNW 0.39 / 2,073.90 m-78-819620521-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-02-0307 | 07/21/2004 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   2920 SE Risley Avenue 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WSW 0.39 / 2,084.66 m-79-819621992-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-07-0680 | 06/21/2007 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   3111 SE CONCORD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.41 / 2,142.10 m-82-819630483-a 
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Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-0151 | 04/23/2003 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   15858 SE WATSON PL 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WSW 0.41 / 2,158.16 m-83-819627597-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-02-1577 | 03/10/2003 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   4218 SE Vineyard Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSE 0.41 / 2,173.58 m-85-819616398-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-13-0533 | 10/22/2013 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   4228 SE Vineyard Rd 
PORTLAND OR 97269

SSE 0.41 / 2,183.93 m-86-819634766-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-11-0820 | 09/19/2011 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   2909 SE SWAIN 
Milwaukie OR 97267

W 0.41 / 2,190.55 m-87-819614711-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-91-0313 | 09/19/1991 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   15123 SE EAST AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WNW 0.42 / 2,208.68 m-88-819626135-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-99-1101 | 11/29/1999 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   15835 SE WATSON PL 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WSW 0.42 / 2,214.62 m-89-819634659-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-01-6622 |  
  

HEATING OIL TANK   3419 SE Kingsley Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSW 0.42 / 2,215.89 m-90-848339594-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-16-0591 | 07/26/2016 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   3082 SE Concord Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.43 / 2,247.76 m-91-819626264-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-06-2173 | 04/19/2007 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   14630 SE OAK CT 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

NNW 0.43 / 2,264.89 m-92-819623285-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-94-0151 | 11/28/1994 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   16369 SE Vineyard Lane 
PORTLAND OR 97267

S 0.44 / 2,299.33 m-93-819621993-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-07-0687 | 02/12/2008 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   3411 SE KINGSLEY ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSW 0.44 / 2,300.76 m-94-819629025-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-03-2201 | 02/23/2004 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   3207 SE Westview Rd 
PORTLAND OR 97267

SW 0.44 / 2,335.72 m-96-819614927-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-09-0740 | 08/21/2009 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   2822 SE RISLEY AVENUE 
PORTLAND OR 97267

WSW 0.44 / 2,347.09 m-97-819613430-a 
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Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-04-0069 | 05/19/2004 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   16212 SE HAROLD AVENUE 
OAK GROVE OR 97267

SE 0.45 / 2,390.40 m-99-819630416-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-98-0783 | 03/08/2000 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   16420 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

S 0.46 / 2,424.74 m-102-819630314-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-90-0298 | 09/25/1990 
  

"PARR LUMBER COMPANY, 
OAK GROVE"   

3260 SE OAK GROVE BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

NW 0.46 / 2,441.29 m-106-819616152-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-91-0479 | 11/19/1996 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   16225 SE Sun Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSE 0.48 / 2,530.48 m-111-819614940-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-08-0344 | 07/09/2008 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   2805 SE Risley Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WSW 0.48 / 2,547.16 m-113-825340308-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-15-0343 | 06/28/2016 
  

PANOCO INC/PANOCO SHELL 
#50   

14811 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

NW 0.48 / 2,552.06 m-114-819620396-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 03-89-0273 | 02/06/2008 
  

HEATING OIL TANK   16300 SE Sun Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSE 0.49 / 2,603.68 m-116-827436870-a 

Log NO | Work Compl Dt: 26-15-0473 | 09/02/2015 
  

UST - UST Facilities with Operating Certificates Allowing Fuel Deliveries

A search of the UST database, dated Oct 4, 2016 has found that there are 5 UST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project 
property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

GI JOE'S   15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
PORTLAND OR 97222

SSW 0.12 / 619.39 m-6-819662635-a 

ID | Facility Status: 6809 |  
  

CHEVRON USA INC - 94637   15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.15 / 804.58 m-12-819664223-a 

ID | Facility Status: 1107 |  
  

GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE 
CENTER #8434   

15815 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

SSW 0.17 / 914.60 m-18-819662636-a 

ID | Facility Status: 8754 |  
  

FIRESTONE #3556 - 021954   15340 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

WNW 0.22 / 1,166.43 m-26-819662401-a 

ID | Facility Status: 7839 |  
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

PRACTICAL USED CAR RENTAL 16001 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

S 0.23 / 1,231.32 m-27-819661103-a 

ID | Facility Status: 10342 |  
  

AST - Aboveground Storage Tanks

A search of the AST database, dated Sep 01, 2016 has found that there are 2 AST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project
property. 

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
  

NORTH CLACKAMAS SCHOOL 
DIST 12  

3811 SE CONCORD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267 

- 0.00 / 0.00 m-1-827369237-a

Facility ID: 059845 
 

 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

DICKS COLOR CENTER   15340 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

WNW 0.22 / 1,166.43 m-26-827370421-a 

Facility ID: 009086 
  

DTNK - Delisted Storage Tanks

A search of the DTNK database, dated Sep 01, 2016 has found that there are 1 DTNK site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the 
project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

OAK GROVE CHEVRON   15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SW 0.15 / 804.58 m-12-819698007-a 

  

Non Standard

State

HAZMAT - Hazardous Materials Incident Reports

A search of the HAZMAT database, dated Nov 01, 2016 has found that there are 2 HAZMAT site(s) within approximately 0.12 miles of 
the project property. 
 

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

   15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSW 0.12 / 619.39 m-6-824936190-a 

  

   15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

SSW 0.12 / 619.39 m-6-824936345-a 

  

DRYCLEANERS - Drycleaner Facilities list

A search of the DRYCLEANERS database, dated Oct 12, 2016 has found that there are 1 DRYCLEANERS site(s) within approximately
0.25 miles of the project property. 
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Alpine Cleaners   3640 SE Concord Rd 
Milwaukie OR 97267

SSW 0.14 / 742.25 m-8-827703325-a 
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h-Detail Report

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev
(ft)

Site DB

m-1-827369237-b 

1 of 1 - 0.00 / 0.00 226.85 NORTH CLACKAMAS SCHOOL 
DIST 12
3811 SE CONCORD RD 
MILWAUKIE  OR 97267

dd-AST-827369237-bb
p1p-827369237-y1y 

Facility ID: 059845
Reported Chemicals: Y
EHS Facility: N
Sprinkled: N
CAA 112R Facility: NO
PSM Facility: NO
TRI Facility: N
TRI FID:
RCRA ID:
RMP Facility ID:
EHS Coord First Name:
EHS Coord Last Name:
EHS Coord Email:
Location address: 3811 SE CONCORD RD
Date Completed: 2/16/2016
Owner First Name: MATT
Owner Last Name: UTTERBACK
Owner Operator Email: UTTERBACK@NCLACK.K12.OR.US
Phone Business: 5033535400
Mail Address: 12451 SE FULLER RD
Mail City: MILWAUKIE
Mail State: OR
Mail Zip: 972221290
Max Occupants: 0
Emerg Contact First Name: AMANDA
Emerg Contact Last Name: WALL
Phone Day: 5035503236
Phone Day Ext:
Flag Status: 6
Rec Date: 3/2/2016
FDID: 0057
Fire Dept: CLACKAMAS CO FIRE DIST #1
Dunbrad:
Dept Div: CONCORD ELEMENTARY
Emerg Proc: MAIN OFFICE
Placard: N
Site Plan: Y
Business Type: ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Mail Date: 2/1/2016
Short Memo:
Site No:
Voluntary:
Email Address: THORNTONE@NCLACK.K12.OR.US
Placard Other: N
Attn Of: ELIZABETH SEWARD
Completing F Name: AMANDA
Completing L Name: WALL
Completing Phone: 5033536073
Completing Phone Ext:
Latitude: 45.40987515
Longitude: -122.62441176
Occupied: FALSE
Unoccupied: TRUE

1
AST

Detail Report

http://www.erisinfo.com
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev
(ft)

Site DB

NAICS 1: 611110
NAICS Desc 1: ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY SCHOOLS
NAICS 2: 000000
NAICS Desc 2:
Chem Count: 1
HM Team: HM03
Fac Date Stamp:
Fac Name Stamp:
De Date 1:
De Date 2:
Info Update:
Comments:
Deinit 1: VS
 
--- ---
Facility Chemicals Information
--- ---
Facility Chem ID: 059845-14378
Chemical ID: 14378
Chemical Name: HEATING OIL
--- ---
Detailed Chemicals Information
--- ---
Haz Ingredient: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
UNNA Number:    1993
CAS Number:     68334305
Synonym 1: FUEL OIL NO. 2
Synonym 2: NO. 2 HEATING FUEL
Synonym 3: HOME HEATING OIL
Synonym 4: ASTM NO. 2 GRADE FUEL OIL
Synonym 5: 
Synonym 6: 
Synonym 7: 
Synonym 8: 
NFPA Health:        2
NFPA Flammability:  2
NFPA Reactivity:    1
NFPA SpecialNotice: 
Appearance Odor:    LIGHT YELLOW TO AMBER-COLORED LIQUID, KEROSENE ODOR
Haz Class 1:        3.0
Haz Class Desc 1:   Flammable and Combustible Liquid
Haz Class 2:        
Haz Class Desc 2:   
Haz Class 3:        
Haz Class Desc 3:   
Hazard Rank:        2
EHS Chem:           
Toxic 313 Chemical: 
PSM Chem:           
CAA 112R Chem:      
Pesticide:          
EPA Pest Reg:       
Contains 112r:      
Contains EHS:       
Contains 313 Chem:  
Contains PSM:       
MSDS PDF:           002001.TXT
MSDS Name:          
Chem Added Date:    12/31/1999
Fertilizer:         
MSDS Date:        
MSDS Processed:   
MSDS Vol:         1
Plan Priority:    04
Info Update Date: 
EHS Ingredient:    
EHS CAS:           
--- ---

http://www.erisinfo.com
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev
(ft)

Site DB

Hazardous Ingredient: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
Phys State:   2
Phys Desc:    LIQUID
Avg Code:     10
Avg Amt:      200-499
Max Code:     20
Max Amt:      1,000-4,999
Unit Measure: 2
Unit Desc:    GALLONS
Storage 1:    B
Storage Type 1:  UNDERGROUND TANK
Storage 2:       
Storage Type 2:  
Pressure 1:      1
Pressure Type 1: NORMAL PRESSURE
Pressure 2:      
Pressure Type 2: 
Temp 1:          4
Temp Type 1:     NORMAL TEMPERATURE
Temp 2:          
Temp Type 2:     
Haz Class 1:     3.0
Haz Class 1 Desc: Flammable and Combustible Liquid
Haz Class 2:      
Haz Class 2 Desc: 
Haz Class 3:      
Haz Class 3 Desc: 
Days On Site: 365
Trade Secret: FALSE
Subst Pure:   FALSE
Subst Mix:    TRUE
Contains EHS: FALSE
Meets TPQ:    FALSE
Amt In:       10
Amt In Desc:  200-499
Amt Out:      10
Amt Out Desc: 200-499
CAA112r:      FALSE
Rptg PSM:     FALSE
Toxic 313 Chemical: 
PSM Chem:      
CAA112R Chem:  
EPA Pest Reg:  
Contains 112r: 
Contains EHS:  
Contains 313:  
Contains PSM:  
MSDS PDF:      002001.TXT
MSDS Name:     
Fertilizer:    
MSDS Vol:      1
Plan Priority: 04
UNNA Number:   1993
CAS Number:    68334305
Hazard Rank:   2
EHS Ingredient: 
EHS CAS:        
-- --

m-2-810422100-b 

1 of 1 NE 0.07 / 361.10 244.93 JOHN KINSMAN COMPANY
3727 SE SPAULDING 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810422100-bb
p1p-810422100-y1y 

County Name: CLACKAMAS
County Code: OR005
EPA Handler ID: ORQ000019760
Current Site Name: JOHN KINSMAN COMPANY

2
RCRA
NON GEN
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Generator Status Universe:
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: OR
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: PO BOX 67139, PORTLAND, OR, 97268, US
Contact Name: KEITH KINSMAN
Contact Address: PO BOX 67139, PORTLAND, OR, 97268, US
Contact Email:
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: JOHN KINSMAN
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 67139  PORTLAND OR US 97268-1139
Owner/Operator Phone: 503 654-1668
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20021118
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: JOHN KINSMAN
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 67139  PORTLAND OR US 97268-1139
Owner/Operator Phone: 503 654-1668
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20020129
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: JOHN KINSMAN
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 67139  PORTLAND OR US 97268-1139
Owner/Operator Phone: 503 654-1668
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20021119
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 23599
Naics Description: ALL OTHER SPECIAL TRADE CONTRACTORS
Naics Active Status: No
Naics Cycle: 2007
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20020129
Facility Name: JOHN KINSMAN COMPANY
-- --
Date Received: 20021119
Facility Name: JOHN KINSMAN COMPANY
-- --
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Date Received: 20021118
Facility Name: JOHN KINSMAN COMPANY
-- --

m-3-819631919-b 

1 of 1 NE 0.07 / 381.08 248.14 HEATING OIL TANK
3908 SE Spaulding Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819631919-bb
p1p-819631919-y1y 

Log NO: 03-09-0386 Work Compl Dt: 07/29/2009
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 05/07/2009 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-4-819627547-b 

1 of 1 ESE 0.08 / 402.75 240.59 HEATING OIL TANK
3901 SE CONCORD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819627547-bb
p1p-819627547-y1y 

Log NO: 03-98-0366 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 05/18/1998 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-5-819614806-b 

1 of 1 S 0.08 / 417.05 211.14 HEATING OIL TANK
3718 SE CONCORD RD. 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819614806-bb
p1p-819614806-y1y 

Log NO: 03-99-0413 Work Compl Dt: 09/28/1999
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 04/29/1999 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 04/28/1999
 

m-6-824936190-b 

1 of 4 SSW 0.12 / 619.39 186.68 15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-HAZMAT-824936190-bb
p1p-824936190-y1y 

Incident No: 1305994 Incdnt Rprd By:
Incident FDID: 0057 Incident Lat: 0
Incident Date: 4/25/2013 Incident Long: 0
Incident Time: 7:27 Incident State: OR
Year: 2013 Incident County:
Service Name: CLACKAMAS CO FIRE DIST #1 Location Type: Street address
Fire Inci Ty Cd:
Property Use: Construction site
Fire Incdnt Type: Gas leak (natural gas or LPG)
Remarks:

TITLE:Narrative           [CRLF]E3, E2 and BC2 dispatched to 15600 SE McLoughlin Blvd for a natural gas line that was struck by a ditch witch.  Location 
is at a Wall Mart Super Store construction site.  An contractor, Mr. Joel Port, states he struck the line while attempting to dig a irrigation line apx 10 feet 
off the southwest corner of the building.  Mr. Port states he immediately shut down the ditch witch and called 911.[CRLF][CRLF]E3 arrived to find a 
strong odor of mercaptan but no visible cloud of natural gas.  E3 can hear a strong hissing coming from the ground near a piece of construction 
equipment near the alpha delta side of the building.  [CRLF][CRLF]E3 directs all workers on site to leave the building and establishes McLoughlin Blvd 
command.  E2 assigned gas detection inside the building under construction.  E2 reports 0% L.E.L throughout the building.  E3 then checks the Goodwill
Industries building at 3601 SE Concord Rd and finds 0% L.E.L.  [CRLF][CRLF]E2 and BC2 clears the scene while E3 waits for Northwest Natural Gas 
(NWNG) to arrive.  Scene turned over to NWNG at 07:55.  Once gas line to closed off using a downstream valve, construction employees are allowed to
return to work and E3 clears the scene.

 
Responsible Party Information
-- --
Business Name:
Phone Number:
Street Address:
City:
State:
Zip:
Contact Name:

3

4

5

6
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LUST

LUST

HAZMAT
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-- --
Person Involved Information
-- --
Business Name:
Phone Number:
First Name: Joel
Last Name: Port
Type: Occupant
Primary Language:
-- --
Business Name:
Phone Number:
First Name:
Last Name:
Type: Occupant
Primary Language:
-- --
Hazardous Material Information
-- --
Chemical Name:
Hazardous Materials Release:
Hazmat Amount Released:
Hazmat Released From:
Hazmat Released Into:
Hazmat Cause Of Release:
Hazmat Factors Contributing 
To Release:
Hazmat Volume Units:
Hazmat Weight Units:
Hazmat Physical State:
Hazmat CAS Number:
Hazmat UN Number:
Hazmat Container Type:
Hazmat Est. Container 
Capacity:
Hazmat Area Affected 
Measurement:
Hazmat Area Affected:
Hazmat Area Evacuated:
Hazmat Population Density:
Hazmat No. of People 
Evacuated:
Hazmat No of Buildings 
Evacuated:
Incident Property Loss:
Incident Content Loss:
Incident Exposure: 0
Hazmat Disposition:
HazMat Actions Taken - 
Description:
Incident Mixed Use Property:
Incident Aid Given or Received: None
Incident Aid Received from 
FDID:
Incident Aided Department 
FDID:
Hazmat Dot Hazard 
Classification:
Hazmat Evacuated 
Measurement:
Hazmat Story of Release:
Basic Actions Taken 
Description:

HazMat detection, monitoring, sampling, & analysis

Hazmat Injury Exposure:
Hazmat Death Exposure:
Service Casualty Severity:
Civilian Casualty Severity:
-- --
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Hazardous Material Information
-- --
Chemical Name:
Hazardous Materials Release:
Hazmat Amount Released:
Hazmat Released From:
Hazmat Released Into:
Hazmat Cause Of Release:
Hazmat Factors Contributing 
To Release:
Hazmat Volume Units:
Hazmat Weight Units:
Hazmat Physical State:
Hazmat CAS Number:
Hazmat UN Number:
Hazmat Container Type:
Hazmat Est. Container 
Capacity:
Hazmat Area Affected 
Measurement:
Hazmat Area Affected:
Hazmat Area Evacuated:
Hazmat Population Density:
Hazmat No. of People 
Evacuated:
Hazmat No of Buildings 
Evacuated:
Incident Property Loss:
Incident Content Loss:
Incident Exposure: 0
Hazmat Disposition:
HazMat Actions Taken - 
Description:
Incident Mixed Use Property:
Incident Aid Given or Received: None
Incident Aid Received from 
FDID:
Incident Aided Department 
FDID:
Hazmat Dot Hazard 
Classification:
Hazmat Evacuated 
Measurement:
Hazmat Story of Release:
Basic Actions Taken 
Description:

Establish safe area

Hazmat Injury Exposure:
Hazmat Death Exposure:
Service Casualty Severity:
Civilian Casualty Severity:
-- --
Hazardous Material Information
-- --
Chemical Name:
Hazardous Materials Release:
Hazmat Amount Released:
Hazmat Released From:
Hazmat Released Into:
Hazmat Cause Of Release:
Hazmat Factors Contributing 
To Release:
Hazmat Volume Units:
Hazmat Weight Units:
Hazmat Physical State:
Hazmat CAS Number:
Hazmat UN Number:
Hazmat Container Type:
Hazmat Est. Container 
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Capacity:
Hazmat Area Affected 
Measurement:
Hazmat Area Affected:
Hazmat Area Evacuated:
Hazmat Population Density:
Hazmat No. of People 
Evacuated:
Hazmat No of Buildings 
Evacuated:
Incident Property Loss:
Incident Content Loss:
Incident Exposure: 0
Hazmat Disposition:
HazMat Actions Taken - 
Description:
Incident Mixed Use Property:
Incident Aid Given or Received: None
Incident Aid Received from 
FDID:
Incident Aided Department 
FDID:
Hazmat Dot Hazard 
Classification:
Hazmat Evacuated 
Measurement:
Hazmat Story of Release:
Basic Actions Taken 
Description:

Incident command

Hazmat Injury Exposure:
Hazmat Death Exposure:
Service Casualty Severity:
Civilian Casualty Severity:
-- --

m-6-824936345-b 

2 of 4 SSW 0.12 / 619.39 186.68 15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-HAZMAT-824936345-bb
p1p-824936345-y1y 

Incident No: 1202626 Incdnt Rprd By:
Incident FDID: 0057 Incident Lat: 0
Incident Date: 2/20/2012 Incident Long: 0
Incident Time: 15:05 Incident State: OR
Year: 2012 Incident County:
Service Name: CLACKAMAS CO FIRE DIST #1 Location Type: Street address
Fire Inci Ty Cd:
Property Use: Vehicle parking area
Fire Incdnt Type: Gasoline or other flammable liquid spill
Remarks:

TITLE:New Narrative       [CRLF]E3 dispatched to a reported spill.  Arrived to find a sheen on a parking lot.  Sprayed down area, cleared.

 
Responsible Party Information
-- --
Business Name:
Phone Number:
Street Address:
City:
State:
Zip:
Contact Name:
-- --
Person Involved Information
-- --
Business Name:
Phone Number:
First Name:

6
HAZMAT
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Last Name:
Type:
Primary Language:
-- --
Hazardous Material Information
-- --
Chemical Name:
Hazardous Materials Release:
Hazmat Amount Released:
Hazmat Released From:
Hazmat Released Into:
Hazmat Cause Of Release:
Hazmat Factors Contributing 
To Release:
Hazmat Volume Units:
Hazmat Weight Units:
Hazmat Physical State:
Hazmat CAS Number:
Hazmat UN Number:
Hazmat Container Type:
Hazmat Est. Container 
Capacity:
Hazmat Area Affected 
Measurement:
Hazmat Area Affected:
Hazmat Area Evacuated:
Hazmat Population Density:
Hazmat No. of People 
Evacuated:
Hazmat No of Buildings 
Evacuated:
Incident Property Loss:
Incident Content Loss:
Incident Exposure: 0
Hazmat Disposition:
HazMat Actions Taken - 
Description:
Incident Mixed Use Property:
Incident Aid Given or Received: None
Incident Aid Received from 
FDID:
Incident Aided Department 
FDID:
Hazmat Dot Hazard 
Classification:
Hazmat Evacuated 
Measurement:
Hazmat Story of Release:
Basic Actions Taken 
Description:

Investigate

Hazmat Injury Exposure:
Hazmat Death Exposure:
Service Casualty Severity:
Civilian Casualty Severity:
-- --

m-6-810570723-b 

3 of 4 SSW 0.12 / 619.39 186.68 WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD 
MARKET NO 3144
15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267-3857

dd-RCRA CESQG-810570723-bb
p1p-810570723-y1y 

County Name: CLACKAMAS
County Code: OR005
EPA Handler ID: ORQ000031798
Current Site Name: WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET NO 3144
Generator Status Universe: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Land Type: Private

6
RCRA CESQG
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Activity Location: OR
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: PO BOX 8041, BENTONVILLE, AR, 72716-8041, US
Contact Name: TROY STEELE
Contact Address: 15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD, MILWAUKIE, WA, 97267-3857, US
Contact Email: TJSTEEL.S03144.US@WALMART.COM
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: MILES JACKSON
Owner/Operator Address:  3414 S 116TH ST  SEATTLE WA US 98168
Owner/Operator Phone: 206 832-2900
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20121231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES INC
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 8041  BENTONVILLE AR US 72716-8041
Owner/Operator Phone: 479-204-3517
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20130717
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES INC
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 8041  BENTONVILLE AR US 72716-8041
Owner/Operator Phone: 479-204-3517
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20131231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES INC
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 8041  BENTONVILLE AR US 72716-8041
Owner/Operator Phone: 479-204-3517
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20140912
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: MILES JACKSON
Owner/Operator Address:  3414 S 116TH ST  SEATTLE WA US 98168
Owner/Operator Phone: 206 832-2900
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20121213
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
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Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES INC
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 8041  BENTONVILLE AR US 72716-8041
Owner/Operator Phone: 479-204-3517
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20141231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES INC
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 8041  BENTONVILLE AR US 72716-8041
Owner/Operator Phone: 479-277-8972
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20160505
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES INC
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 8041  BENTONVILLE AR US 72716-8041
Owner/Operator Phone: 479-277-8972
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20160505
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: MILES JACKSON
Owner/Operator Address:  3414 S 116TH ST  SEATTLE WA US 98168
Owner/Operator Phone: 206 832-2900
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20121213
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES INC
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 8041  BENTONVILLE AR US 72716-8041
Owner/Operator Phone: 479-204-3517
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20131231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES INC
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 8041  BENTONVILLE AR US 72716-8041
Owner/Operator Phone: 479-204-3517
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20140912
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES INC
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 8041  BENTONVILLE AR US 72716-8041
Owner/Operator Phone: 479-204-3517
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20141231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: WAL-MART STORES INC
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 8041  BENTONVILLE AR US 72716-8041
Owner/Operator Phone: 479-204-3517
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20130717
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: MILES JACKSON
Owner/Operator Address:  3414 S 116TH ST  SEATTLE WA US 98168
Owner/Operator Phone: 206 832-2900
Owner/Operator Type: P
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Date Became Current: 20121231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 236220
Naics Description: COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2012
-- --
Naics Code: 452910
Naics Description: WAREHOUSE CLUBS AND SUPERCENTERS
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2012
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20130717
Facility Name: WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET NO 3144
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20131231
Facility Name: WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET NO 3144
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20121231
Facility Name: JACKSON DEAN CONST FOR WALMART NEIGHBORH
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20141231
Facility Name: WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET NO 3144
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20160505
Facility Name: WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET NO 3144
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20121213
Facility Name: JACKSON DEAN CONST FOR WALMART NEIGHBORH
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Date Received: 20140912
Facility Name: WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET NO 3144
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: NA
Waste: from br conversion
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: No
-- --

m-6-819662635-b 

4 of 4 SSW 0.12 / 619.39 186.68 GI JOE'S
15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
PORTLAND OR 97222

dd-UST-819662635-bb
p1p-819662635-y1y 

ID: 6809 Facility Status:
All Tank No: 1 Operating Cert No:
Active Tank No: Source File: FacilitiesList.xlsx
Decomm Tank No: Phone: (503)682-2242
Permit Tank No: Permittee: BILL CASTLEBERRY, MANAGER
 

m-7-819617836-b 

1 of 1 NW 0.13 / 674.34 224.81 HEATING OIL TANK
15318 SE Olive Ave 

dd-LUST-819617836-bb
p1p-819617836-y1y 

6

7

UST

LUST
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MILWAUKIE OR 97267

Log NO: 03-13-0773 Work Compl Dt: 03/24/2014
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 06/18/2013 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-8-827703325-b 

1 of 1 SSW 0.14 / 742.25 180.48 Alpine Cleaners
3640 SE Concord Rd 
Milwaukie OR 97267

dd-DRYCLEANERS-827703325-bb
p1p-827703325-y1y 

DC ID: 100 Phone: 503 786-2483
DEQ ID: Owner ID: 7717
AQ Source ID: Owner Name: Chang W. Kang
Curr Satus: CL Owner Org: Alpine Cleaners
Solvent Pre-1998: FALSE Owner Address: 3640 SE Concord Rd
Perc Use Ongoing: FALSE Owner City: Milwaukie
Last Updated: Owner State: OR
Lat: 45.4090596158097 Owner Zip: 97267
Long: -122.624713405299 Owner Phone:
Batch: K Owner Lst Updt: 1/1/2000
Batch Desc: Korean Owner Email:
PR Owner ID: 3168 Owner Eff Dt: 1/1/1999
Pro Name: Mail Name: Alpine Cleaners
Pro Organization: Mail Address: 3640 SE Concord RD
Pro Address: Mail City: Milwaukie
Pro City: Mail State: OR
Pro State: Mail Zip: 97267-3908
Pro Zip: Mail Last Updt: 9/1/1999
Pro Phone: Mail ID: 3388
Pro Last Updt: 4/17/2007 Mail Email:
Pro Email: Mail Effective Dt: 9/1/1999
Pro Eff Dt: 4/17/2007
Curr Status Desc: Closed site no longer eligible for funding from dry cleaning program (DCP)
 

m-9-819634639-b 

1 of 1 NE 0.14 / 745.42 285.67 HEATING OIL TANK
15233 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819634639-bb
p1p-819634639-y1y 

Log NO: 03-99-0144 Work Compl Dt: 05/19/1999
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 02/17/1999 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 04/12/1999
 

m-10-819623418-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.14 / 761.30 285.86 HEATING OIL TANK
15333 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819623418-bb
p1p-819623418-y1y 

Log NO: 03-05-0699 Work Compl Dt: 07/20/2005
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 04/13/2005 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 04/15/2005
 

m-11-827436649-b 

1 of 1 NW 0.15 / 798.01 224.54 HEATING OIL TANK
15308 SE Olive Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-827436649-bb
p1p-827436649-y1y 

Log NO: 03-15-1369 Work Compl Dt: 12/21/2015
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 09/25/2015 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

8

9

10

11
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m-12-819698007-b 

1 of 5 SW 0.15 / 804.58 179.45 OAK GROVE CHEVRON
15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-DTNK-819698007-bb
p1p-819698007-y1y 

Facility ID: 022195 County: CLACKAMAS
Original Source: AST Mailing Addr: 15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
Record Date: 17-Jun-2014 Mail City: MILWAUKIE
Facility Status: Mail Zip: 97267
Oper Cert No: Mail State: OR
Source File: Latitude: 45.40950045
Fire Department ID: 0057 Longitude: -122.62656411
Fire Department: CLACKAMAS CO FIRE DIST #1 EHS Crd Frst Nm:
Haz Subs Pres?: Y EHS Coord Email:
Chem Count: 1 Emerg Cont 2013: ASIT PATEL
Dept or Division: Emerg Cont 2014:
Employees 2013: 12 Emrg Cnt Day Ph: 5034767070
Max Occup 2014: 12 Emrg Cnt Dy Ph Ex:
Occupied: FALSE Emerg Cont Email:
Unoccupied: FALSE Fac Says Are EHS: N
Prev Year Survey: 8/8/2013 Phone:
Cur Year Survey: EHS Crd Lst Nm:
PSM Facility: Street Pre:
TRI Facility: Street Suf:
TRI FID: Street Type:
RCRA ID: Street Unit:
RMP Facility ID: Date Completed:
Permittee: Owner First Name:
All Tank: Owner Last Name:
Active Tank: Owner Op Email:
Decomm Tank: Phone Business:
Permit Tank: Max Occupants:
Reptd Chemicals: Emerg Cnt Frst Nm:
CAA 112R Facility: Emerg Cnt Lst Nm:
Flag Status: Phone Day:
Rec Date: Phone Day Ext:
Dunbrad: Email Address:
Deinit1: Completing F Nm:
Emerg Proc: Completing L Nm:
Placard: Completing Phn:
Site Plan: Comp Phn Ext:
Mail Date: HM Team:
Short Memo: Fac Date Stamp:
Sprinkled: Fac Name Stamp:
Site No: De Date 1:
Voluntary: De Date 2:
Placard Other: Info Update:
Attn of:
Business Type: GASOLINE SERVICE STATION & CONVENIENCE STORE  CAR WASH
First Naics: 447110
First Naics Desc: GASOLINE STATIONS WITH CONVENIENCE STORES
Second Naics: 811192
2ND Naics Desc: CAR WASHES
Comments:
 

m-12-819617603-b 

2 of 5 SW 0.15 / 804.58 179.45 "CHEVRON U.S.A., INC. - 94637"
15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819617603-bb
p1p-819617603-y1y 

Log NO: 03-93-0111 Work Compl Dt: 08/01/1994
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/01/1993 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 06/28/1993
 

m-12-819631822-b 

3 of 5 SW 0.15 / 804.58 179.45 CHEVRON USA INC - 94637
15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 

dd-LUST-819631822-bb
p1p-819631822-y1y 

12

12

12

DTNK

LUST

LUST
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MILWAUKIE OR 97267

Log NO: 03-98-0959 Work Compl Dt: 11/26/2004
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 11/06/1998 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 11/06/1998
 

m-12-821926982-b 

4 of 5 SW 0.15 / 804.58 179.45 CHEVRON SS 94637
15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-RCRA CESQG-821926982-bb
p1p-821926982-y1y 

County Name: CLACKAMAS
County Code: OR005
EPA Handler ID: ORD987189271
Current Site Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Generator Status Universe: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: OR
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: PO BOX 6004, SAN RAMON, CA, 94583-2324, US
Contact Name: KATHY NORRIS
Contact Address: PO BOX 6004, SAN RAMON, CA, 94583-2324, US
Contact Email: NAWTDESK@CHEVRON.COM
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-2324
Owner/Operator Phone: 877-386-6044
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20111231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVDD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20111231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA INC SS 94637
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current:

12
RCRA CESQG
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Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-0804
Owner/Operator Phone: 925 842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19950501
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-0804
Owner/Operator Phone: 925 842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20010228
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-2324
Owner/Operator Phone: (925)842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20060219
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-2324
Owner/Operator Phone: (925)842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20071231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVDD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20071231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVDD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20081231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-0804
Owner/Operator Phone: 925 842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19931231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-0804
Owner/Operator Phone: 925 842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20000303
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO
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Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVDD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20061231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-2324
Owner/Operator Phone: 877-386-6044
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19910506
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-0804
Owner/Operator Phone: 925 842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19980302
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA INC SS 94637
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 19980302
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA INC SS 94637
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 20010228
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-0804
Owner/Operator Phone: 925 842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20020219
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-0804
Owner/Operator Phone: 925 842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19970205
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA INC SS 94637
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 20020219
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-2324
Owner/Operator Phone: (925)842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20051231
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Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA INC SS 94637
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 19940126
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA INC SS 94637
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 19960305
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-0804
Owner/Operator Phone: 925 842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20031231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVDD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20060219
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-2324
Owner/Operator Phone: (925)842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20081231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-2324
Owner/Operator Phone: (925)842-3733
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20091231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-0804
Owner/Operator Phone: 925 842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19920401
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA INC SS 94637
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA INC SS 94637
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Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 19950501
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-0804
Owner/Operator Phone: 925 842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19960305
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA INC SS 94637
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 19990219
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA INC SS 94637
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20031231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA INC SS 94637
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20041231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-2324
Owner/Operator Phone: (925)842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20061231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVDD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20101231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-0804
Owner/Operator Phone: 925 842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19940126
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA INC SS 94637
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 19970205
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Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA INC SS 94637
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 20000303
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA INC SS 94637
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 20030224
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-0804
Owner/Operator Phone: 925 842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20041231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVDD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20091231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-0804
Owner/Operator Phone: 925 842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19990219
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
Owner/Operator Address:  PO BOX 6004  SAN RAMON CA US 94583-0804
Owner/Operator Phone: 925 842-5931
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20030224
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: CHEVRON PRODUCTS CO
Owner/Operator Address:  15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVDD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-1210
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20051231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 44711
Naics Description: GASOLINE STATIONS WITH CONVENIENCE STORES
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Naics Code: 447110
Naics Description: GASOLINE STATIONS WITH CONVENIENCE STORES
Naics Active Status: Yes
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Naics Cycle: 2012
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 20000303
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19950501
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19990219
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20010228
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20041231
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20051231
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20060219
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20081231
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20101231
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19940126
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19980302
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Date Received: 19931231
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
-- --
Date Received: 20091231
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20030224
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20031231
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20071231
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19970205
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Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
-- --
Date Received: 20020219
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20111231
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19960305
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20061231
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19920401
Facility Name: CHEVRON SS 94637
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: D001
Waste: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --
Waste Code: D018
Waste: BENZENE
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: Yes
-- --
Waste Code: NA
Waste: from br conversion
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: No
-- --
Violation/Evaluation 
Information
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 19980817
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: Generators - Manifest
Violation Determined Date: 19980817
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

19980921

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 19980824
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 19980817
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: TSD - Contingency Plan and Emergency Procedures
Violation Determined Date: 19980817
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

19980921

Violation Responsible Agency: S
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Enforcement Action Date: 19980824
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --
Evaluation Start Date: 19980817
Evaluation Agency: S
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Violation Short Description: LDR - General
Violation Determined Date: 19980817
Actual Return to Compliance 
Date:

19980921

Violation Responsible Agency: S
Enforcement Action Date: 19980824
Enforcement Agency: S
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Enforcement Type Description: NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Paid Amount:
Final Amount:
-- --

m-12-819664223-b 

5 of 5 SW 0.15 / 804.58 179.45 CHEVRON USA INC - 94637
15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-UST-819664223-bb
p1p-819664223-y1y 

ID: 1107 Facility Status:
All Tank No: 11 Operating Cert No: 3-1107-2016-OPER
Active Tank No: 3 Source File: FacilitiesList.xlsx, OperatingCertificatesList.xlsx
Decomm Tank No: 8 Phone: (503)659-1210
Permit Tank No: 3 Permittee: Andy Patel
 

m-13-819634723-b 

1 of 1 E 0.16 / 848.81 286.10 HEATING OIL TANK
15418 SE OATFIELD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819634723-bb
p1p-819634723-y1y 

Log NO: 03-03-0887 Work Compl Dt: 08/08/2003
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 05/08/2003 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 05/09/2003
 

m-14-827437165-b 

1 of 1 E 0.16 / 854.66 285.73 HEATING OIL TANK
15404 SE Oatfield Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-827437165-bb
p1p-827437165-y1y 

Log NO: 03-15-1018 Work Compl Dt: 02/01/2016
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/21/2015 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-15-819694901-b 

1 of 1 W 0.16 / 862.50 190.96 A-1 Boat Detailing
15555 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Milwaukie OR 97267

dd-ECSI-819694901-bb
p1p-819694901-y1y 

Site ID: 4486 Created on Dt: 08/16/2005
Investi Status: Suspect Last Update Dt: 04/01/2009
Furth Act Priority: 0 Site Alias Name:
CERCLIS NO: Range Coord: 1.00

12

13

14

15

UST

LUST

LUST

ECSI
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NPL?: False Range Zone: E
Legis Fund Code: 0 Section Coord: 1
Brownfield Desc: 0 Qtr Sec Coord:
Study Area Flag: False Display Order: 0
Orphan Flag: False Lat Decimal: 45.4103
Score Value: Lat Degrees: 45
Tax Lots: 1300 Lat Minutes: 24
Size: 57,456 sq. ft. Lat Seconds: 37.10
FACA Identifier: 89958 Long Decimal: -122.6281
County Name: Long Degrees: -122
Region: Northwest Region Long Minutes: 37
Town S Coord: 2.00 Long Seconds: 41.20
Township Zone: S
 
Admin Action Details
-- --
Action Code: 9424
Action Category: ADMIN
Action: Site added to database
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 08/16/2005
Completion Date: 08/16/2005
Sub Program Code:
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: DMESSEN
Last Updated: 08/16/2005
Created By: DMESSEN
Created Date: 08/16/2005
Emp ID:
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9508
Action Category: RA
Action: Site Screening recommended (EV)
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 08/16/2005
Completion Date: 08/16/2005
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: True
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 06/24/2008
Created By: DMESSEN
Created Date: 08/16/2005
Emp ID: 313
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1899
Description: Contamination
Comment: (8/16/05 DM/SAP) Several 55-gallon drums and 5-gallon containers of waste oil apparently were dumped at the 

site. DEQ|s Hazardous Waste staff reported a strong odor of oil and solvent on-site.
Created By: DMESSEN
Created Date: 08/16/2005
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Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 09/07/2005
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1907
Description: Manner of Release
Comment: Time of release is unknown.
Created By: DMESSEN
Created Date: 08/16/2005
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 09/07/2005
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1914
Description: Remedial Action
Comment: (8/16/05 DM/SAP) Site referred from Hazardous Waste Program.
Created By: DMESSEN
Created Date: 08/16/2005
Last Updated By: JWAGGY
Last Updated: 09/30/2005
-- --

m-16-819620519-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.17 / 884.51 232.43 HEATING OIL TANK
3520 SE RISLEY AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97267

dd-LUST-819620519-bb
p1p-819620519-y1y 

Log NO: 03-02-0288 Work Compl Dt: 04/02/2009
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/05/2002 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 07/05/2002
 

m-17-819614922-b 

1 of 1 NNE 0.17 / 890.31 279.51 HEATING OIL TANK
15206 SE Oatfield Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819614922-bb
p1p-819614922-y1y 

Log NO: 03-09-0680 Work Compl Dt: 05/04/2010
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/23/2009 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-18-819616186-b 

1 of 3 SSW 0.17 / 914.60 176.43 GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE 
CENTER #8434
15815 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

dd-LUST-819616186-bb
p1p-819616186-y1y 

Log NO: 03-96-0397 Work Compl Dt: 06/06/2000
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/09/1996 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 07/09/1996
 

m-18-810545527-b 

2 of 3 SSW 0.17 / 914.60 176.43 GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE 
CENTER
15815 SE MCLOUGHLIN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

dd-RCRA CESQG-810545527-bb
p1p-810545527-y1y 

County Name: CLACKAMAS
County Code: OR005
EPA Handler ID: ORD149983876
Current Site Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Generator Status Universe: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Land Type: Private
Activity Location: OR
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TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 15815 SE MCLOUGHLIN BV, MILWAUKIE, OR, 97267, US
Contact Name: DON E WESTON
Contact Address: 15815 SE MCLOUGHLIN BV, MILWAUKIE, OR, 97267, US
Contact Email:
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: DARRELL SANTOS
Owner/Operator Address:  15815 S.E. MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-8345
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 19931231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR
Owner/Operator Address:  1144 E. MARKET ST  AKRON OH US 44316-0001
Owner/Operator Phone: (216) 796-2121
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19990121
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Owner/Operator Address:  15815 S.E. MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-8345
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 20010206
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR
Owner/Operator Address:  1144 E. MARKET ST  AKRON OH US 44316-0001
Owner/Operator Phone: (216) 796-2121
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19980501
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Owner/Operator Address:  15815 S.E. MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-8345
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 20021007
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR
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Owner/Operator Address:  1144 E. MARKET ST  AKRON OH US 44316-0001
Owner/Operator Phone: (216) 796-2121
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19920401
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR
Owner/Operator Address:  1144 E. MARKET ST  AKRON OH US 44316-0001
Owner/Operator Phone: (216) 796-2121
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19931231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Owner/Operator Address:  15815 S.E. MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-8345
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 19950105
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Owner/Operator Address:  15815 S.E. MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-8345
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 19990121
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR
Owner/Operator Address:  1144 E. MARKET ST  AKRON OH US 44316-0001
Owner/Operator Phone: (216) 796-2121
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20000202
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Owner/Operator Address:  15815 S.E. MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-8345
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 19980501
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR
Owner/Operator Address:  1144 E. MARKET ST  AKRON OH US 44316-0001
Owner/Operator Phone: (216) 796-2121
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19930311
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR
Owner/Operator Address:  1144 E. MARKET ST  AKRON OH US 44316-0001
Owner/Operator Phone: (216) 796-2121
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19960304
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR
Owner/Operator Address:  1144 E. MARKET ST  AKRON OH US 44316-0001
Owner/Operator Phone: (216) 796-2121
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19860722
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Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Owner/Operator Address:  15815 S.E. MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-8345
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20031231
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Owner/Operator Address:  15815 S.E. MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-8345
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR
Owner/Operator Address:  1144 E. MARKET ST  AKRON OH US 44316-0001
Owner/Operator Phone: (216) 796-2121
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19970123
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Owner/Operator Address:  15815 S.E. MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-8345
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 20000202
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR
Owner/Operator Address:  1144 E. MARKET ST  AKRON OH  443160001
Owner/Operator Phone: 2167962121
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current:
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Owner/Operator Address:  15815 S.E. MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-8345
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 19970123
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR
Owner/Operator Address:  1144 E. MARKET ST  AKRON OH US 44316-0001
Owner/Operator Phone: (216) 796-2121
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19950105
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CP
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Owner/Operator Address:  15815 S.E. MCLOUGHLIN BLVD  MILWAUKIE OR US 97267
Owner/Operator Phone: (503) 659-8345
Owner/Operator Type: O
Date Became Current: 19960304
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR
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Owner/Operator Address:  1144 E. MARKET ST  AKRON OH US 44316-0001
Owner/Operator Phone: (216) 796-2121
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20010206
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: GOODYEAR
Owner/Operator Address:  1144 E. MARKET ST  AKRON OH US 44316-0001
Owner/Operator Phone: (216) 796-2121
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20021007
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 811118
Naics Description: OTHER AUTOMOTIVE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Naics Code: 811198
Naics Description: ALL OTHER AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Naics Code: 441229
Naics Description: ALL OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS
Naics Active Status: No
Naics Cycle: 2012
-- --
Naics Code: 811112
Naics Description: AUTOMOTIVE EXHAUST SYSTEM REPAIR
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 19950105
Facility Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20031231
Facility Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19920401
Facility Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19970123
Facility Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19931231
Facility Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
-- --
Date Received: 20010206
Facility Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19930311
Facility Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20021007
Facility Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
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-- --
Date Received: 19990121
Facility Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 20000202
Facility Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19960304
Facility Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Date Received: 19980501
Facility Name: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: NA
Waste: from br conversion
Waste Code Active Status: Yes
BR Waste Code Active Status: No
-- --
Waste Code: NONE
Waste: DESCRIPTION
Waste Code Active Status: No
BR Waste Code Active Status: No
-- --

m-18-819662636-b 

3 of 3 SSW 0.17 / 914.60 176.43 GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE 
CENTER #8434
15815 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

dd-UST-819662636-bb
p1p-819662636-y1y 

ID: 8754 Facility Status:
All Tank No: 1 Operating Cert No:
Active Tank No: Source File: FacilitiesList.xlsx
Decomm Tank No: 1 Phone: (503)659-8345
Permit Tank No: Permittee: C SCHNAIBLE, MANAGER
 

m-19-810422998-b 

1 of 1 W 0.18 / 927.12 197.08 PEP BOYS NO 579
15550 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-RCRA NON GEN-810422998-bb
p1p-810422998-y1y 

County Name: CLACKAMAS
County Code: OR005
EPA Handler ID: ORQ000009084
Current Site Name: PEP BOYS NO 579
Generator Status Universe:
Land Type: Other
Activity Location: OR
TSD Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Importer Activity: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility: No
Recycler Activity: No
Onsite Burner Exemption: No
Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Inject Activity: No
Rece Waste From Off Site: No
Used Oil Transporter:
Used Oil Transfer Facility:
Used Oil Processor:
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Used Oil Refiner:
Used Oil Burner:
Used Oil Market Burner:
Used Oil Spec Marketer:
Mailing Address: 3111 W ALLEGHENY AVE, PHILADELPHIA, PA, 19132, US
Contact Name: JOHN KERELO
Contact Address: 3111 W ALLEGHENY AVE, PHILADELPHIA, PA, 19132, US
Contact Email:
Location Street 2:
 
-- --
Owner/Operator Information
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: THE PEP BOYS MANNY MOE OF CALIFORNIA
Owner/Operator Address:  3111 W ALLEGHENY AVE  PHILADELPHIA PA US 19132
Owner/Operator Phone: (215) 227-9017
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19980526
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: THE PEP BOYS MANNY MOE OF CALIFORNIA
Owner/Operator Address:  3111 W ALLEGHENY AVE  PHILADELPHIA PA US 19132
Owner/Operator Phone: (215) 227-9017
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 19990308
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: THE PEP BOYS MANNY MOE OF CALIFORNIA
Owner/Operator Address:  3111 W ALLEGHENY AVE  PHILADELPHIA PA US 19132
Owner/Operator Phone: (215) 227-9017
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20010226
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: THE PEP BOYS MANNY MOE OF CALIFORNIA
Owner/Operator Address:  3111 W ALLEGHENY AVE  PHILADELPHIA PA US 19132
Owner/Operator Phone: (215) 227-9017
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20000302
Date Ended Current:
-- --
Owner/Operator Indicator: CO
Owner/Operator Name: THE PEP BOYS MANNY MOE OF CALIFORNIA
Owner/Operator Address:  3111 W ALLEGHENY AVE  PHILADELPHIA PA US 19132
Owner/Operator Phone: (215) 227-9017
Owner/Operator Type: P
Date Became Current: 20001218
Date Ended Current:
-- --
NAICS Information
-- --
Naics Code: 44131
Naics Description: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES STORES
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Naics Code: 811111
Naics Description: GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
Naics Active Status: Yes
Naics Cycle: 2002
-- --
Handler Information
-- --
Date Received: 19980526
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Facility Name: PEP BOYS NO 579
-- --
Date Received: 20010226
Facility Name: PEP BOYS NO 579
-- --
Date Received: 20000302
Facility Name: PEP BOYS NO 579
-- --
Date Received: 20001218
Facility Name: PEP BOYS NO 579
-- --
Date Received: 19990308
Facility Name: PEP BOYS NO 579
-- --
Hazardous Waste Information
-- --
Waste Code: NONE
Waste: DESCRIPTION
Waste Code Active Status: No
BR Waste Code Active Status: No
-- --

m-20-819627268-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.18 / 928.64 239.72 HEATING OIL TANK
3604 SE RISLEY AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97216

dd-LUST-819627268-bb
p1p-819627268-y1y 

Log NO: 26-04-2395 Work Compl Dt: 03/15/2005
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 12/02/2004 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 12/03/2004
 

m-21-819634702-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.19 / 986.43 247.59 HEATING OIL TANK
3615 SE RISLEY AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819634702-bb
p1p-819634702-y1y 

Log NO: 03-05-0379 Work Compl Dt: 06/08/2005
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 03/01/2005 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 03/07/2005
 

m-22-819621972-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.20 / 
1,052.22

300.80 HEATING OIL TANK
4109 SE CONCORD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819621972-bb
p1p-819621972-y1y 

Log NO: 03-04-1444 Work Compl Dt: 03/15/2005
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/21/2004 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 07/21/2004
 

m-23-819694363-b 

1 of 1 SE 0.20 / 
1,062.38

215.30 Milwaukie Trolley Trail Project
Various streets in Milwaukie 
Milwaukie OR 

dd-ECSI-819694363-bb
p1p-819694363-y1y 

Site ID: 5285 Created on Dt: 12/30/2009
Investi Status: Suspect Last Update Dt: 12/30/2009
Furth Act Priority: 0 Site Alias Name:
CERCLIS NO: Range Coord: 1.00
NPL?: False Range Zone: E
Legis Fund Code: 0 Section Coord: 12
Brownfield Desc: 0 Qtr Sec Coord:
Study Area Flag: False Display Order: 0
Orphan Flag: False Lat Decimal: 45.4085
Score Value: Lat Degrees: 45
Tax Lots: Lat Minutes: 24
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Size: Lat Seconds: 30.60
FACA Identifier: 113927 Long Decimal: -122.6219
County Name: Long Degrees: -122
Region: Northwest Region Long Minutes: 37
Town S Coord: 2.00 Long Seconds: 18.80
Township Zone: S
 
Admin Action Details
-- --
Action Code: 9424
Action Category: ADMIN
Action: Site added to database
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 12/30/2009
Completion Date: 12/30/2009
Sub Program Code:
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: ECLARK
Last Updated: 12/30/2009
Created By: ECLARK
Created Date: 12/30/2009
Emp ID: 2745
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9484
Action Category: RA
Action: REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 12/30/2009
Completion Date: 01/04/2013
Sub Program Code: VCS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 10/13/2014
Created By: ECLARK
Created Date: 12/30/2009
Emp ID: 664
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9476
Action Category: RA
Action: Refer to Program
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 01/04/2013
Completion Date: 01/04/2013
Sub Program Code: SW
Rank Val:
Primary Action: True
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Referred tp Solid Waste program for SW Letter of Authorization.
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
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Last Updated: 10/13/2014
Created By: GWISTAR
Created Date: 10/13/2014
Emp ID: 664
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1906
Description: Site Location
Comment: This project includes several segments and sections:Segment 1: 1S, 1E, Sections 35, 36Segment 2: 1S, 1E, 

Sections 35, 1Segment 3: 2S, 1E, Sections 1, 2Segment 4: 2S, 1E, Sections 2, 12Segment 5: 2S, 1E, Section 
12Segment 6: 2S, 1E, Sections 12,13

Created By: ECLARK
Created Date: 12/30/2009
Last Updated By: ECLARK
Last Updated: 12/30/2009
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1914
Description: Remedial Action
Comment: (Jan 4, 2013, Bob Schwarz) This project was transferred to DEQ|s Solid Waste Program, which issued a Solid 

Waste Letter of Authorization for onsite disposal of 8,000 cubic yards of lightly contaminated soil. This soil would be
generated during construction of a 5-mile trail along a former street car line in Gladstone and Milwaukie. The Solid 
Waste Letter of Authorization and supporting documents are attached.

Created By: BSCHWAR
Created Date: 01/04/2013
Last Updated By: BSCHWAR
Last Updated: 01/04/2013
-- --

m-24-819616263-b 

1 of 1 N 0.20 / 
1,081.46

277.12 HEATING OIL TANK
15106 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819616263-bb
p1p-819616263-y1y 

Log NO: 03-01-8286 Work Compl Dt: 12/26/2002
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 10/24/2001 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 10/24/2001
 

m-25-819640569-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.21 / 
1,089.86

236.35 HEATING OIL TANK
15119 SE KRONBERG AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97267

dd-LUST-819640569-bb
p1p-819640569-y1y 

Log NO: 26-01-6745 Work Compl Dt: 01/31/2002
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 08/16/2001 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 08/16/2001
 

m-26-827370421-b 

1 of 3 WNW 0.22 / 
1,166.43

200.52 DICKS COLOR CENTER
15340 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-AST-827370421-bb
p1p-827370421-y1y 

Facility ID: 009086
Reported Chemicals: Y
EHS Facility: N
Sprinkled: N
CAA 112R Facility: NO
PSM Facility: NO
TRI Facility: N
TRI FID:
RCRA ID:
RMP Facility ID:
EHS Coord First Name:
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EHS Coord Last Name:
EHS Coord Email:
Location address: 15340 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
Date Completed: 8/31/2015
Owner First Name: LOUIS
Owner Last Name: BOSS
Owner Operator Email: LBOSSINC@YAHOO.COM
Phone Business: 5036541600
Mail Address: PO BOX 68259
Mail City: MILWAUKIE
Mail State: OR
Mail Zip: 97268
Max Occupants: 8
Emerg Contact First Name: LOUIS
Emerg Contact Last Name: BOSS
Phone Day: 5037308049
Phone Day Ext:
Flag Status: 1
Rec Date: 9/4/2015
FDID: 0057
Fire Dept: CLACKAMAS CO FIRE DIST #1
Dunbrad:
Dept Div:
Emerg Proc:
Placard: N
Site Plan: N
Business Type: RETAIL PAINT STORE
Mail Date: 7/1/2016
Short Memo:
Site No: 01
Voluntary:
Email Address: LBOSSINC@YAHOO.COM
Placard Other: N
Attn Of: LOU BOSS
Completing F Name: LOU
Completing L Name: BOSS
Completing Phone: 5036541600
Completing Phone Ext:
Latitude: 45.411584634
Longitude: -122.62815389
Occupied: TRUE
Unoccupied: FALSE
NAICS 1: 444120
NAICS Desc 1: PAINT & WALLPAPER STORES
NAICS 2: 000000
NAICS Desc 2:
Chem Count: 1
HM Team: HM03
Fac Date Stamp:
Fac Name Stamp:
De Date 1:
De Date 2:
Info Update:
Comments:
Deinit 1: VS
 
--- ---
Facility Chemicals Information
--- ---
Facility Chem ID: 009086-21293
Chemical ID: 21293
Chemical Name: PAINT WATER BASED
--- ---
Detailed Chemicals Information
--- ---
Haz Ingredient: ETHYLENE GLYCOL
UNNA Number:    
CAS Number:     107211
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Synonym 1: 
Synonym 2: 
Synonym 3: 
Synonym 4: 
Synonym 5: 
Synonym 6: 
Synonym 7: 
Synonym 8: 
NFPA Health:        
NFPA Flammability:  
NFPA Reactivity:    
NFPA SpecialNotice: 
Appearance Odor:    
Haz Class 1:        9.0
Haz Class Desc 1:   Miscellaneous Hazardous Material
Haz Class 2:        
Haz Class Desc 2:   
Haz Class 3:        
Haz Class Desc 3:   
Hazard Rank:        1
EHS Chem:           
Toxic 313 Chemical: 
PSM Chem:           
CAA 112R Chem:      
Pesticide:          
EPA Pest Reg:       
Contains 112r:      
Contains EHS:       
Contains 313 Chem:  
Contains PSM:       
MSDS PDF:           PAINT_WATER_BASED.PDF
MSDS Name:          
Chem Added Date:    12/31/1999
Fertilizer:         
MSDS Date:        
MSDS Processed:   
MSDS Vol:         1
Plan Priority:    15
Info Update Date: 7/1/2008
EHS Ingredient:    
EHS CAS:           
--- ---
Hazardous Ingredient: ETHYLENE GLYCOL
Phys State:   2
Phys Desc:    LIQUID
Avg Code:     20
Avg Amt:      1,000-4,999
Max Code:     20
Max Amt:      1,000-4,999
Unit Measure: 2
Unit Desc:    GALLONS
Storage 1:    F
Storage Type 1:  CAN
Storage 2:       
Storage Type 2:  
Pressure 1:      1
Pressure Type 1: NORMAL PRESSURE
Pressure 2:      
Pressure Type 2: 
Temp 1:          4
Temp Type 1:     NORMAL TEMPERATURE
Temp 2:          
Temp Type 2:     
Haz Class 1:     9.0
Haz Class 1 Desc: Miscellaneous Hazardous Material
Haz Class 2:      
Haz Class 2 Desc: 
Haz Class 3:      
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Haz Class 3 Desc: 
Days On Site: 365
Trade Secret: FALSE
Subst Pure:   FALSE
Subst Mix:    TRUE
Contains EHS: FALSE
Meets TPQ:    FALSE
Amt In:       20
Amt In Desc:  1,000-4,999
Amt Out:      20
Amt Out Desc: 1,000-4,999
CAA112r:      FALSE
Rptg PSM:     FALSE
Toxic 313 Chemical: 
PSM Chem:      
CAA112R Chem:  
EPA Pest Reg:  
Contains 112r: 
Contains EHS:  
Contains 313:  
Contains PSM:  
MSDS PDF:      PAINT_WATER_BASED.PDF
MSDS Name:     
Fertilizer:    
MSDS Vol:      1
Plan Priority: 15
UNNA Number:   
CAS Number:    107211
Hazard Rank:   1
EHS Ingredient: 
EHS CAS:        
-- --

m-26-819628899-b 

2 of 3 WNW 0.22 / 
1,166.43

200.52 FIRESTONE STORE 3558/021954
15340 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

dd-LUST-819628899-bb
p1p-819628899-y1y 

Log NO: 03-90-0254 Work Compl Dt: 09/24/1990
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/17/1990 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 07/13/1990
 

m-26-819662401-b 

3 of 3 WNW 0.22 / 
1,166.43

200.52 FIRESTONE #3556 - 021954
15340 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

dd-UST-819662401-bb
p1p-819662401-y1y 

ID: 7839 Facility Status:
All Tank No: 1 Operating Cert No:
Active Tank No: Source File: FacilitiesList.xlsx
Decomm Tank No: 1 Phone: (503)659-6606
Permit Tank No: Permittee: JEFF WICAL, MANAGER
 

m-27-819627469-b 

1 of 2 S 0.23 / 
1,231.32

165.63 PRACTICAL RENT-A-CAR
16001 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

dd-LUST-819627469-bb
p1p-819627469-y1y 

Log NO: 03-90-0149 Work Compl Dt: 11/23/1990
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 04/25/1990 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 04/25/1990
 

m-27-819661103-b 

2 of 2 S 0.23 / 
1,231.32

165.63 PRACTICAL USED CAR RENTAL
16001 SE MCLOUGHLIN 

dd-UST-819661103-bb
p1p-819661103-y1y 
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MILWAUKIE OR 97267

ID: 10342 Facility Status:
All Tank No: 1 Operating Cert No:
Active Tank No: Source File: FacilitiesList.xlsx
Decomm Tank No: 1 Phone: (503) 659-5114
Permit Tank No: Permittee: ROBERT FRIESEN
 

m-28-819620491-b 

1 of 1 WSW 0.23 / 
1,237.38

175.87 HEATING OIL TANK
15720 SE ORVILLE AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819620491-bb
p1p-819620491-y1y 

Log NO: 03-02-5445 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 03/18/2002 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 03/18/2002
 

m-29-825340528-b 

1 of 1 NNE 0.24 / 
1,242.26

294.47 HEATING OIL TANK
15130 SE Diamond Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-825340528-bb
p1p-825340528-y1y 

Log NO: 03-15-0350 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 03/18/2015 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-30-819645443-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.24 / 
1,266.73

310.91 HEATING OIL TANK
4141 SE Concord Rd 
PORTLAND OR 97267

dd-LUST-819645443-bb
p1p-819645443-y1y 

Log NO: 26-07-0406 Work Compl Dt: 08/14/2007
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 03/28/2007 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-31-819620538-b 

1 of 1 E 0.25 / 
1,335.39

303.98 HEATING OIL TANK
15433 SE FRANCIS AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819620538-bb
p1p-819620538-y1y 

Log NO: 03-04-1176 Work Compl Dt: 10/14/2004
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 06/18/2004 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 06/21/2004
 

m-32-819616323-b 

1 of 1 NE 0.26 / 
1,379.74

313.68 HEATING OIL TANK
4025 SE VIEW ACRES RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819616323-bb
p1p-819616323-y1y 

Log NO: 03-06-0580 Work Compl Dt: 09/05/2006
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 04/05/2006 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 04/06/2006
 

m-33-819629131-b 

1 of 1 ESE 0.27 / 
1,408.28

287.29 HEATING OIL TANK
15650 SE Oatfield Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819629131-bb
p1p-819629131-y1y 

Log NO: 03-12-0314 Work Compl Dt: 01/23/2013
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 03/29/2012 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
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m-34-819616362-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.27 / 
1,433.38

320.32 HEATING OIL TANK
4205 SE Concord Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819616362-bb
p1p-819616362-y1y 

Log NO: 03-08-0535 Work Compl Dt: 06/24/2008
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 05/13/2008 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-35-819626172-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.27 / 
1,446.06

238.00 HEATING OIL TANK
15014 SE KRONBERG 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

dd-LUST-819626172-bb
p1p-819626172-y1y 

Log NO: 03-01-5550 Work Compl Dt: 10/31/2001
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 03/28/2001 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 03/20/2001
 

m-36-819621995-b 

1 of 1 SE 0.28 / 
1,465.89

211.76 HEATING OIL TANK
15923 SE HAROLD AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97267

dd-LUST-819621995-bb
p1p-819621995-y1y 

Log NO: 03-07-0710 Work Compl Dt: 10/29/2007
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 05/22/2007 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-37-819616297-b 

1 of 1 SW 0.28 / 
1,487.17

158.86 HEATING OIL TANK
3306 SE CONCORD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819616297-bb
p1p-819616297-y1y 

Log NO: 03-03-1440 Work Compl Dt: 09/22/2003
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/18/2003 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 07/18/2003
 

m-38-819620653-b 

1 of 1 NNE 0.29 / 
1,526.52

297.82 HEATING OIL TANK
3908 SE Risley Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819620653-bb
p1p-819620653-y1y 

Log NO: 03-13-1083 Work Compl Dt: 01/29/2014
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 08/13/2013 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-39-819629036-b 

1 of 1 E 0.29 / 
1,535.05

303.77 HEATING OIL TANK
15506 SE FRANCIS AVENUE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97256

dd-LUST-819629036-bb
p1p-819629036-y1y 

Log NO: 03-03-2286 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 10/28/2003 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 10/29/2003
 

m-40-819633322-b 

1 of 1 SW 0.30 / 
1,583.08

154.96 HEATING OIL TANK
3314 SE CONCORD ST 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819633322-bb
p1p-819633322-y1y 

Log NO: 03-05-2350 Work Compl Dt: 05/16/2006
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 11/01/2005 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 11/04/2005
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m-41-819624852-b 

1 of 1 E 0.30 / 
1,597.91

306.21 HEATING OIL TANK
15523 SE FRANCIS AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819624852-bb
p1p-819624852-y1y 

Log NO: 03-06-1847 Work Compl Dt: 12/11/2006
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 10/16/2006 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 10/17/2006
 

m-42-819634698-b 

1 of 1 E 0.31 / 
1,612.85

307.13 HEATING OIL TANK
15520 SE FRANCIS 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819634698-bb
p1p-819634698-y1y 

Log NO: 03-05-0357 Work Compl Dt: 09/29/2005
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 02/28/2005 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 02/18/2005
 

m-43-819621887-b 

1 of 1 SE 0.31 / 
1,614.61

207.83 HEATING OIL TANK
16011 SE HAROLD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819621887-bb
p1p-819621887-y1y 

Log NO: 03-97-0509 Work Compl Dt: 02/19/1998
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/09/1997 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 06/18/1997
 

m-44-819623423-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.31 / 
1,615.75

333.24 HEATING OIL TANK
4221 SE CONCORD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819623423-bb
p1p-819623423-y1y 

Log NO: 03-05-0748 Work Compl Dt: 07/11/2005
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 04/12/2005 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 04/08/2005
 

m-45-819630436-b 

1 of 1 N 0.31 / 
1,617.89

257.26 HEATING OIL TANK
14821 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819630436-bb
p1p-819630436-y1y 

Log NO: 03-01-6152 Work Compl Dt: 08/07/2001
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 06/09/2001 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 06/07/2001
 

m-46-819630386-b 

1 of 1 ESE 0.31 / 
1,618.11

288.53 HEATING OIL TANK
15714 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819630386-bb
p1p-819630386-y1y 

Log NO: 03-00-6363 Work Compl Dt: 01/23/2001
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 11/15/2000 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 11/13/2000
 

m-47-819691501-b 

1 of 2 WNW 0.31 / 
1,643.94

209.19 Valet Cleaners
15020 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Oak Grove OR 97267

dd-CRL-819691501-bb
p1p-819691501-y1y 

Site ID: 1156 Latitude: 45.4144
Legis Fund Cd: 831 Longitude: -122.6305
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Display Order: 0 Lat Decimal: 45.4144
FACA Identifier: 1897 Lat Degrees: 45
Study Area Flag: False Lat Minutes: 24
Score Value: Lat Seconds: 52.00
CERCLIS No: Long Decimal: -122.6305
Tax Lots: Long Degrees: -122
Size: Long Minutes: 37
NPL?: False Long Seconds: 50.00
Orphan?: False Geoloc ID: 1897
Last Upd by Init: GWISTAR County Code: 3.00
Last Update Dt: 07/14/2014 County Name: Clackamas
Created by Init: CONV Town S Coord: 2.00
Created on Dt: 12/18/1991 Township Zone: S
Region Code ID: 2 Range Coord: 1.00
Region Code: NWR Range Zone: E
Region: Northwest Region Section Coord: 12
Brwnfld Cd ID: 0 Qtr Sec Coord:
Brownfield Cd: 0 Brownfield: 0
Invest Status Code ID: 207
Invest Status Code: LIS
Investi Status: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
Furth Act Priority Code ID: 0
Furth Act Priority Code: 0
Furth Act Priority: 0
Status Code: LIS
Status: SITE INVESTIGATION
 

--Details--
Alias name: Plaza 99 Shopping Center
 
Operation Details
-- --
Operation ID: 132463
Operation Status: Active
Common Name: Valet Cleaners
Years of Operation: approx. 1967 to present
Operation Comment: dry cleaners
Process:
Process Comments:
SIC Codes: 7216
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TRI-CLENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 28.00
Comment: up to 28 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
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Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 47.00
Comment: up to 47 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 19 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TCE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 28.00
Comment: up to 28 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 47.00
Comment: up to 47 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
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Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 19 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHYLENE TRICHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 28.00
Comment: up to 28 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 47.00
Comment: up to 47 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 19 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --

http://www.erisinfo.com


80 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20170116098

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev
(ft)

Site DB

Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHINYL TRICHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 28.00
Comment: up to 28 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 47.00
Comment: up to 47 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 19 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TRICHLOROETHENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
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Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 28.00
Comment: up to 28 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 47.00
Comment: up to 47 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 19 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,1,1,2,2-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 620.00
Comment: up to 620 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
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Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 160.00
Comment: up to 160 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 91 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 620.00
Comment: up to 620 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 160.00
Comment: up to 160 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
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Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 91 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: PERCLENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 620.00
Comment: up to 620 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 160.00
Comment: up to 160 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 91 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
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Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: PERCHLOROETHYLENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 620.00
Comment: up to 620 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 160.00
Comment: up to 160 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 91 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHYLENE TETRACHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
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Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 620.00
Comment: up to 620 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 160.00
Comment: up to 160 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 91 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHENE,TETRACHLORO-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 620.00
Comment: up to 620 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
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Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 160.00
Comment: up to 160 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 91 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHENE,1,1,2,2-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 620.00
Comment: up to 620 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 160.00
Comment: up to 160 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
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End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 91 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Admin Action Details
-- --
Action Code: 9438
Action Category: LIST
Action: Facility placed on Confirmed Release List
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 05/08/1996
Completion Date: 05/08/1996
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: KDANA
Last Updated: 05/22/2003
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 649
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9465
Action Category: LIST
Action: Facility proposed for Confirmed Release List
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 10/04/1995
Completion Date: 10/04/1995
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: ars
Last Updated: 10/04/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 301
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9465
Action Category: LIST
Action: Facility proposed for Confirmed Release List
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 02/28/1996
Completion Date: 02/28/1996
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
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Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: kpd
Last Updated: 03/27/1996
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 767
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9510
Action Category: RA
Action: State Expanded Preliminary Assessment recommended (XPA)
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 258
Start Date: 09/02/1992
Completion Date: 09/02/1992
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Determine groundwater flow direction and velocity.
Last Updated By: KDANA
Last Updated: 05/22/2003
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 228
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority: Medium
-- --
Action Code: 9424
Action Category: ADMIN
Action: Site added to database
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 12/18/1991
Completion Date:
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: kpd
Last Updated: 03/27/1996
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 382
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9426
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE PRIORITY EVALUATION FOR FURTHER ACTION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 08/29/1993
Completion Date: 08/29/1993
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
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Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 01/18/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 301
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9459
Action Category: RA
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT EQUIVALENT
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 09/01/1992
Completion Date: 09/01/1992
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessments.
Last Updated By: KDANA
Last Updated: 05/22/2003
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 228
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9425
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE EVALUATION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 02/26/1992
Completion Date: 02/26/1992
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: kpd
Last Updated: 03/27/1996
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 649
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9497
Action Category: RA
Action: Preliminary Assessment Equivalent recommended (PAE)
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 02/26/1992
Completion Date: 02/26/1992
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 02/07/1995
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Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 649
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9498
Action Category: LIST
Action: Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommended
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 08/31/1993
Completion Date: 08/31/1993
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 01/18/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 301
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9437
Action Category: LIST
Action: Listing Review completed
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 08/30/1993
Completion Date: 08/30/1993
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 01/18/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 301
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9519
Action Category: RA
Action: VCS Waiting List
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 04/27/2005
Completion Date: 11/01/2005
Sub Program Code: VCP
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: ITP received 4/27/05; Complaint from off-site owner about off-site contamination - litigation? Dry Cleaner Program 

reassessing eligibility; Site not eligible for ICP.
Last Updated By: JWAGGY
Last Updated: 11/01/2005
Created By: GWISTAR
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Created Date: 08/15/2005
Emp ID: 2081
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9511
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE INVESTIGATION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 11/01/2005
Completion Date:
Sub Program Code: DC
Rank Val:
Primary Action: True
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Work is being conducted by DEQ using Dry Cleaner Program funding.
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 08/23/2016
Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 11/01/2005
Emp ID: 2030
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1899
Description: Contamination
Comment: MTP 3/12/12Numerous field investigations have been conducted at the site.  Perchloroethene (PCE) and related 

breakdown products, including trichloroethene (TCE), were first detected at the site in 1989.  The existing 
monitoring well network consists of four on-site and three off-site wells.  Monitoring wells installed on the Plaza 99 
Strip Center, where the Valet Cleaners site is located, showed up to 374 ppb PCE during sampling in 1989. This 
work was done as part of a Phase II Environmental Assessment of the shopping center property. Among the three 
wells, PCE detections in groundwater were highest in the well adjacent to Valet Cleaners.The maximum PCE 
detection in groundwater has been 716 ppb in MW-2, and concentrations have fluctuated but not decreased 
significantly since monitoring was initiated in 1992. Samples of standing water collected in May 2010 from the 
basement sumps contained PCE at concentrations of 117 ug/L and 94 ug/L, respectively, with lower concentrations
of TCE and cis-DCE.  Calculations based on Henry's Law indicate that these PCE levels are capable of producing 
vapor concentrations at the groundwater/air interface in excess of DEQ RBCs for indoor air.  Soil: No 
contamination has been detected in soil beneath or around the building.  Moderately high levels of PCE (maximum 
of 91 mg/kg) and TCE (maximum of 12 mg/kg) were detected in drywell sediments prior to removal. Soil Gas: Four 
sub-slab vapor samples were collected from beneath the drycleaner space in November 2006.  PCE was detected 
at concentrations ranging from 4,700 ug/m3 to 110,000 ug/m3, while TCE levels generally were an order of 
magnitude lower.  Sub-slab soil gas samples collected by DEQ in 2010 showed substantially higher concentrations 
of up to 240,000 ug/m3 PCE and 18,000 ug/m3 TCE (Table 2).  These soil gas concentrations exceed DEQ risk-
based concentrations (RBCs) for soil gas under an occupational exposure scenario by a factor of more than 100 
and are considered hotspots. The sample with the highest concentration was collected beneath the floor of the 
adjacent tenant space south of the dry cleaner.  Ambient Air:  DEQ collected one ambient air sample from the 
basement, two spaces south of the dry cleaner,   PCE and TCE concentrations were greater than 10 times their 
respective RBCs for indoor air.The hole in the floor at each soil gas sampling point was fitted with a removable plug
to allow  access for subsequent sampling and/or vapor probe installation.  Based on soil gas distribution and 
groundwater monitoring, a former drywell  previously located near the northern corner of the building, in addition to 
solvent disposal in sanitary sewer by a former operator, appear to be a source areas at the site.  The relatively 
larger contribution appears to be related to the sanitary sewer.  Sampling of water and sediment in the drywell 
detected significant levels of PCE and TCE. The water and sediment were removed and the drywell was 
decommissioned in 2007.  During abandonment of the dry well 100 pounds of Adventus EHC-A was mixed with 
900 pounds of sand and placed in the dry well to stimulate reductive dechlorination of residual chlorinated 
hydrocarbon contamination.    To address elevated contaminatn concetnrations in soil gas and indoor air, DEQ 
completed vapor mitigation actions in 2010 and 2011 that included:-	 Installation of sub-slab vapor collection pits 
and associated system components (piping and fan), which resulted in a relatively low pressure condition beneath 
the floor slab in the area of the highest sub-slab vapor concentrations.-	Modification of the existing HVAC systems, 
which resulted in positive differential pressure inside the bike shop and auto parts shop.  The Valet Cleaners space
is vented with three fans and does not have an HVAC unit.  -	Sealing of the basement sumps and wall seeps to 
reduce volatilization into the basement airspace, and connection of the sealed air spaces to the vapor collection 
system (using a historical 
ventilation duct as a conduit) to further reduce the potential for vapor migration into the basement.Initial post IRAM 
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sampling in October 2010 showed concentrations of PCE in soil gas and indoor air increased substantially despite 
installation of the vapor controls.  PCE was detected above its soil gas hotspot concentration in in the bike shop, 
and above RBCs in most other samples.  PCE was elevated above RBCs in all indoor air samples.The 
concentration increase is likely attributable to high water table conditions, although groundwater concentrations are
below generic RBCs for vapor intrusion into buildings.  The elevated results likely are due to the water table rising 
and concentrating high soil gas levels closer to the building floor and reducing the distance for migration into 
building spaces.  Subsequent soil gas and ambient air sampling in October 2011 has shown a decrease in soil gas 
concentrations by a factor of 10, with the exception of an increase of contaminant levels in vapor collected beneath 
the dry cleaner space.  Generally drier conditions were observed during the 2011 sampling compared to 2010, and 
is thought to be the reason for the lower concentrations observed.  Operation of the vapor collection system also 
likely reduced source area concentrations.   Outside air sampling was conducted in the site area to assess the 
potential contribution of off-site sources.  Elevated levels of PCE and TCE were detected in one or more samples.  
The distance and prevailing wind direction at the time of sampling suggest that the contamination did not originate 
at the site, and this will be an important consideration for compliance monitoring at the site.  In February 2011 the 
risk-based concentrations for PCE increased by a factor of 20.  Thus the risk from PCE in indoor air also decreaed 
to within acceptable levels.  DEQ is continuing monitoring to ensure conditions remain protective.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: MPUGH
Last Updated: 03/12/2012
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1901
Description: Data Sources
Comment: 1) July 1989 Sweet-Edwards/EMCON ***Environmental Audit***.2) November 1989 Sweet-Edwards/EMCON 

***Phase II ESA***.3) August 1992 PSI ***Addendum to the Phase II Prelim. Assess***.4) August 1993 PSI 
***Phase II ESA***.5) August 15, 2001 letter report from PBS Environmental conveying  results of a Phase II 
assessment at the Oak Grove Center.6) May 2002 Clackamas County Circuit Court Complaint (Case No. 
CCV0205638).Ash Creek, 2011a. Supplemental Site Investigation Work Plan - Valet Cleaners, Milwaukie, 
Oregon.August 23, 2011.Ash Creek, 2011b. Interim Remedial Action Measure Implementation - Valet Cleaners, 
Milwaukie, Oregon.June 14, 2011.Ash Creek, 2011c. Interim Action Technology Screening - Valet Cleaners, 
Milwaukie, Oregon. February 7,2011.Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), 2003. Risk-Based 
Decision Making for theRemediation of Petroleum-Contaminated Sites. September 22, 2003 (RBC Spreadsheet 
updatedFebruary 2012).

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: MPUGH
Last Updated: 03/12/2012
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1902
Description: General Site Description
Comment: Valet Cleaners operates in the northernmost space of the Plaza 99 commercial building (Figure 2).  The building 

appears to be typical slab-on-grade construction, with the exception of a basement located beneath a portion of the
auto parts store.  Two open sumps in the basement area were observed to contain water during the March 2010 
soil gas sampling event, and were sampled.  Standing water was approximately 1½ feet below the basement floor.
Sump #1 is in the back left corner of the basement (when facing the building from McLoughlin Boulevard) and 
Sump #2 is along the left wall about a third of the way from the front.  At the time of sampling water was actively 
leaking from a crack in the wall and into Sump #1.  Both sumps have pumps installed, and piping from both sumps 
connect to an 8" diameter cast iron pipe near the ceiling (i.e., ground level) at the front of the building.  This is 
probably the original sewer pipe.  Another sewer pipe exits the basement in the floor along at the middle of the right
wall.  This is newer construction evidenced by black PVC construction, and may have been installed when the 
building was expanded.  The precise configuration of the sanitary sewer is unknown.

Created By: MPUGH
Created Date: 03/12/2012
Last Updated By: MPUGH
Last Updated: 03/12/2012
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1903
Description: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
Comment: Perchloroethylene (PCE) and associated degradation products, such as trichloroethylene (TCE) and cis-1,2-

dichloroethylene (cis-1,2-DCE).
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
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Last Updated: 12/22/2003
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1906
Description: Site Location
Comment: Located within the Plaza 99 Shopping Center.  Shopping Center address is 15100 SE McLoughlin Blvd. Across 

McLoughlin Blvd. to the southwest is the Oak Grove Center, where chlorinated solvent contamination has been 
detected in shallow groundwater.

Created By: KDANA
Created Date: 05/22/2003
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 12/22/2003
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1907
Description: Manner of Release
Comment: Manner of release unknown but suspected to be due to past practices, possibly involving a cistern on adjacent 

property.  Time of release unknown.
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: KDANA
Last Updated: 05/22/2003
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1909
Description: Site Ownership
Comment: Valet Cleaners is owned and operated by Lee Sang.  John & Jacqueline Skourtes purchased the Plaza 99 

Shopping Center from BenjFran Development Inc. in January 1994.  Plaza 99 is operated by the Ionian 
Corporation.  The adjacent property with the cistern is owned by L&J Properties of Oregon.

Created By: KDANA
Created Date: 05/22/2003
Last Updated By: KDANA
Last Updated: 05/22/2003
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1911
Description: Pathways & Other Hazards
Comment: The site is located in the unincorporated community of Oak Grove.  The surrounding area is primarily commercial, 

with some residential.  Shallow groundwater is about 25 feet below the surface.  Soil generally grades from clay to 
silt to sand, underlain by basalt.  The Willamette River is just over a mile to the southwest, and shallow 
groundwater flows towards the southwest.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: KDANA
Last Updated: 05/22/2003
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1914
Description: Remedial Action
Comment: (5/22/2003 KPD) In August 2001, shallow groundwater contamination similar to that at Valet Cleaners (PCE and 

associated degradation products) was discovered at the edge of the Oak Grove Market Place, a strip mall located 
across McLoughlin Blvd. downgradient from Valet.  In May 2002, the owners of the Market Place filed a complaint 
in Clackamas County Circuit Court against the owners and operators of Valet Cleaners, the Plaza 99 Shopping 
Center, and the lot where the cistern is located.  The complaint alleged that the defendants were negligent in not 
cleaning up the PCE contamination before it migrated to plaintiffs| property.  Although Valet applied to DEQ|s Dry 
Cleaner Program in December 2002, DEQ has decided not to make a decision on whether or not to accept Valet 
into the program until the complaint has been settled.MTPugh 3/12/12To address elevated contaminatn 
concetnrations in soil gas and indoor air, DEQ completed vapor mitigation actions in 2010 and 2011 that included:-
	 Installation of sub-slab vapor collection pits and associated system components (piping and fan), which resulted in
a relatively low pressure condition beneath the floor slab in the area of the highest sub-slab vapor concentrations.-	
Modification of the existing HVAC systems, which resulted in positive differential pressure inside the bike shop and 
auto parts shop.  The Valet Cleaners space is vented with three fans and does not have an HVAC unit.  -	Sealing 
of the basement sumps and wall seeps to reduce volatilization into the basement airspace, and connection of the 
sealed air spaces to the vapor collection system (using a historical ventilation duct as a conduit) to further reduce 
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the potential for vapor migration into the basement.Initial post IRAM sampling in October 2010 showed 
concentrations of PCE in soil gas and indoor air increased substantially despite installation of the vapor controls.  
PCE was detected above its soil gas hotspot concentration in in the bike shop, and above RBCs in most other 
samples.  PCE was elevated above RBCs in all indoor air samples.The concentration increase is likely attributable 
to high water table conditions, although groundwater concentrations are below generic RBCs for vapor intrusion 
into buildings.  The elevated results likely are due to the water table rising and concentrating high soil gas levels 
closer to the building floor and reducing the distance for migration into building spaces.  Subsequent soil gas and 
ambient air sampling in October 2011 has shown a decrease in soil gas concentrations by a factor of 10, with the 
exception of an increase of contaminant levels in vapor collected beneath the dry cleaner space.  Generally drier 
conditions were observed during the 2011 sampling compared to 2010, and is thought to be the reason for the 
lower concentrations observed.  Operation of the vapor collection system also likely reduced source area 
concentrations.   Outside air sampling was conducted in the site area to assess the potential contribution of off-site 
sources.  Elevated levels of PCE and TCE were detected in one or more samples.  The distance and prevailing 
wind direction at the time of sampling suggest that the contamination did not originate at the site, and this will be an
important consideration for compliance monitoring at the site.  In February 2011 the risk-based concentrations for 
PCE increased by a factor of 20.  Thus the risk from PCE in indoor air also decreaed to within acceptable levels.  
DEQ is continuing monitoring to ensure conditions remain protective.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: MPUGH
Last Updated: 03/12/2012
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1917
Description: Health Threats
Comment: Shallow groundwater is not used for drinking water at the site or in the immediate vicinity where groundwater has 

been impacted.  The  primary threat at the site vapor intrustion of PCE to indoor air.  DEQ installed a vapor 
collection system that has reducted indoor air levels, but some PCE and TCE levels persisted above risk-based 
concentrations (RBCs).  In Nobvember 2011 and February 2012, DEQ revised the RBCs for TCE and PCE 
respectively.   With the exception of the dry cleaners, where PCE is still being used, concentrations of PCE and 
TCE in all other tenant spaces are below RBCs, indicating protective conditions for site workers.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: MPUGH
Last Updated: 03/12/2012
-- --

m-47-826098484-b 

2 of 2 WNW 0.31 / 
1,643.94

209.19 Valet Cleaners
15020 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Oak Grove OR 97267

dd-ECSI-826098484-bb
p1p-826098484-y1y 

Site ID: 1156 Created on Dt: 12/18/1991
Investi Status: Listed on the CRL/Inventory Last Update Dt: 07/14/2014
Furth Act Priority: 0 Site Alias Name:
CERCLIS NO: Range Coord: 1.00
NPL?: False Range Zone: E
Legis Fund Code: 831 Section Coord: 12
Brownfield Desc: 0 Qtr Sec Coord:
Study Area Flag: False Display Order: 0
Orphan Flag: False Lat Decimal: 45.4144
Score Value: Lat Degrees: 45
Tax Lots: Lat Minutes: 24
Size: Lat Seconds: 52.00
FACA Identifier: 1897 Long Decimal: -122.6305
County Name: Long Degrees: -122
Region: Northwest Region Long Minutes: 37
Town S Coord: 2.00 Long Seconds: 50.00
Township Zone: S
 
Operation Details
-- --
Operation ID: 132463
Operation Status: Active
Common Name: Valet Cleaners
Years of Operation: approx. 1967 to present
Operation Comment: dry cleaners
Process:

47
ECSI
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Process Comments:
SIC Codes: 7216
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TRI-CLENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 28.00
Comment: up to 28 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 47.00
Comment: up to 47 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 19 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TCE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
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Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 28.00
Comment: up to 28 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 47.00
Comment: up to 47 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 19 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHYLENE TRICHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 28.00
Comment: up to 28 ppb
-- --
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Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 47.00
Comment: up to 47 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 19 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHINYL TRICHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 28.00
Comment: up to 28 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 47.00
Comment: up to 47 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
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Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 19 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TRICHLOROETHENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 28.00
Comment: up to 28 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 47.00
Comment: up to 47 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 19 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
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-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,1,1,2,2-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 620.00
Comment: up to 620 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 160.00
Comment: up to 160 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 91 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
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Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 620.00
Comment: up to 620 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 160.00
Comment: up to 160 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 91 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: PERCLENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 620.00
Comment: up to 620 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
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Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 160.00
Comment: up to 160 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 91 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: PERCHLOROETHYLENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 620.00
Comment: up to 620 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 160.00
Comment: up to 160 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
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Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 91 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHYLENE TETRACHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 620.00
Comment: up to 620 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 160.00
Comment: up to 160 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 91 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
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-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHENE,TETRACHLORO-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 620.00
Comment: up to 620 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 160.00
Comment: up to 160 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 91 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHENE,1,1,2,2-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 01/09/1992
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8

http://www.erisinfo.com


104 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20170116098

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev
(ft)

Site DB

Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 25 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/10/1992
End Date: 07/10/1992
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 620.00
Comment: up to 620 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code: 8
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: 27 ft bgs
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration: 160.00
Comment: up to 160 ppb
-- --
Medium: Sediment
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/27/1993
End Date: 07/27/1993
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 91 ppm
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Media Contamination Footnote
Comment: Sediment sample from cistern.
-- --
Admin Action Details
-- --
Action Code: 9438
Action Category: LIST
Action: Facility placed on Confirmed Release List
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 05/08/1996
Completion Date: 05/08/1996
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: KDANA
Last Updated: 05/22/2003
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 649
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9465
Action Category: LIST
Action: Facility proposed for Confirmed Release List
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
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Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 10/04/1995
Completion Date: 10/04/1995
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: ars
Last Updated: 10/04/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 301
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9465
Action Category: LIST
Action: Facility proposed for Confirmed Release List
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 02/28/1996
Completion Date: 02/28/1996
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: kpd
Last Updated: 03/27/1996
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 767
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9510
Action Category: RA
Action: State Expanded Preliminary Assessment recommended (XPA)
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 258
Start Date: 09/02/1992
Completion Date: 09/02/1992
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Determine groundwater flow direction and velocity.
Last Updated By: KDANA
Last Updated: 05/22/2003
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 228
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority: Medium
-- --
Action Code: 9424
Action Category: ADMIN
Action: Site added to database
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
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Start Date: 12/18/1991
Completion Date:
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: kpd
Last Updated: 03/27/1996
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 382
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9426
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE PRIORITY EVALUATION FOR FURTHER ACTION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 08/29/1993
Completion Date: 08/29/1993
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 01/18/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 301
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9459
Action Category: RA
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT EQUIVALENT
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 09/01/1992
Completion Date: 09/01/1992
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessments.
Last Updated By: KDANA
Last Updated: 05/22/2003
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 228
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9425
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE EVALUATION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 02/26/1992
Completion Date: 02/26/1992
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Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: kpd
Last Updated: 03/27/1996
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 649
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9497
Action Category: RA
Action: Preliminary Assessment Equivalent recommended (PAE)
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 02/26/1992
Completion Date: 02/26/1992
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 02/07/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 649
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9498
Action Category: LIST
Action: Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommended
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 08/31/1993
Completion Date: 08/31/1993
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 01/18/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 301
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9437
Action Category: LIST
Action: Listing Review completed
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 08/30/1993
Completion Date: 08/30/1993
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
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Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 01/18/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 301
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9519
Action Category: RA
Action: VCS Waiting List
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 04/27/2005
Completion Date: 11/01/2005
Sub Program Code: VCP
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: ITP received 4/27/05; Complaint from off-site owner about off-site contamination - litigation? Dry Cleaner Program 

reassessing eligibility; Site not eligible for ICP.
Last Updated By: JWAGGY
Last Updated: 11/01/2005
Created By: GWISTAR
Created Date: 08/15/2005
Emp ID: 2081
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9511
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE INVESTIGATION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 11/01/2005
Completion Date:
Sub Program Code: DC
Rank Val:
Primary Action: True
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Work is being conducted by DEQ using Dry Cleaner Program funding.
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 08/23/2016
Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 11/01/2005
Emp ID: 2030
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1899
Description: Contamination
Comment: MTP 3/12/12Numerous field investigations have been conducted at the site.  Perchloroethene (PCE) and related 

breakdown products, including trichloroethene (TCE), were first detected at the site in 1989.  The existing 
monitoring well network consists of four on-site and three off-site wells.  Monitoring wells installed on the Plaza 99 
Strip Center, where the Valet Cleaners site is located, showed up to 374 ppb PCE during sampling in 1989. This 
work was done as part of a Phase II Environmental Assessment of the shopping center property. Among the three 
wells, PCE detections in groundwater were highest in the well adjacent to Valet Cleaners.The maximum PCE 
detection in groundwater has been 716 ppb in MW-2, and concentrations have fluctuated but not decreased 
significantly since monitoring was initiated in 1992. Samples of standing water collected in May 2010 from the 
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basement sumps contained PCE at concentrations of 117 ug/L and 94 ug/L, respectively, with lower concentrations
of TCE and cis-DCE.  Calculations based on Henry's Law indicate that these PCE levels are capable of producing 
vapor concentrations at the groundwater/air interface in excess of DEQ RBCs for indoor air.  Soil: No 
contamination has been detected in soil beneath or around the building.  Moderately high levels of PCE (maximum 
of 91 mg/kg) and TCE (maximum of 12 mg/kg) were detected in drywell sediments prior to removal. Soil Gas: Four 
sub-slab vapor samples were collected from beneath the drycleaner space in November 2006.  PCE was detected 
at concentrations ranging from 4,700 ug/m3 to 110,000 ug/m3, while TCE levels generally were an order of 
magnitude lower.  Sub-slab soil gas samples collected by DEQ in 2010 showed substantially higher concentrations 
of up to 240,000 ug/m3 PCE and 18,000 ug/m3 TCE (Table 2).  These soil gas concentrations exceed DEQ risk-
based concentrations (RBCs) for soil gas under an occupational exposure scenario by a factor of more than 100 
and are considered hotspots. The sample with the highest concentration was collected beneath the floor of the 
adjacent tenant space south of the dry cleaner.  Ambient Air:  DEQ collected one ambient air sample from the 
basement, two spaces south of the dry cleaner,   PCE and TCE concentrations were greater than 10 times their 
respective RBCs for indoor air.The hole in the floor at each soil gas sampling point was fitted with a removable plug
to allow  access for subsequent sampling and/or vapor probe installation.  Based on soil gas distribution and 
groundwater monitoring, a former drywell  previously located near the northern corner of the building, in addition to 
solvent disposal in sanitary sewer by a former operator, appear to be a source areas at the site.  The relatively 
larger contribution appears to be related to the sanitary sewer.  Sampling of water and sediment in the drywell 
detected significant levels of PCE and TCE. The water and sediment were removed and the drywell was 
decommissioned in 2007.  During abandonment of the dry well 100 pounds of Adventus EHC-A was mixed with 
900 pounds of sand and placed in the dry well to stimulate reductive dechlorination of residual chlorinated 
hydrocarbon contamination.    To address elevated contaminatn concetnrations in soil gas and indoor air, DEQ 
completed vapor mitigation actions in 2010 and 2011 that included:-	 Installation of sub-slab vapor collection pits 
and associated system components (piping and fan), which resulted in a relatively low pressure condition beneath 
the floor slab in the area of the highest sub-slab vapor concentrations.-	Modification of the existing HVAC systems, 
which resulted in positive differential pressure inside the bike shop and auto parts shop.  The Valet Cleaners space
is vented with three fans and does not have an HVAC unit.  -	Sealing of the basement sumps and wall seeps to 
reduce volatilization into the basement airspace, and connection of the sealed air spaces to the vapor collection 
system (using a historical 
ventilation duct as a conduit) to further reduce the potential for vapor migration into the basement.Initial post IRAM 
sampling in October 2010 showed concentrations of PCE in soil gas and indoor air increased substantially despite 
installation of the vapor controls.  PCE was detected above its soil gas hotspot concentration in in the bike shop, 
and above RBCs in most other samples.  PCE was elevated above RBCs in all indoor air samples.The 
concentration increase is likely attributable to high water table conditions, although groundwater concentrations are
below generic RBCs for vapor intrusion into buildings.  The elevated results likely are due to the water table rising 
and concentrating high soil gas levels closer to the building floor and reducing the distance for migration into 
building spaces.  Subsequent soil gas and ambient air sampling in October 2011 has shown a decrease in soil gas 
concentrations by a factor of 10, with the exception of an increase of contaminant levels in vapor collected beneath 
the dry cleaner space.  Generally drier conditions were observed during the 2011 sampling compared to 2010, and 
is thought to be the reason for the lower concentrations observed.  Operation of the vapor collection system also 
likely reduced source area concentrations.   Outside air sampling was conducted in the site area to assess the 
potential contribution of off-site sources.  Elevated levels of PCE and TCE were detected in one or more samples.  
The distance and prevailing wind direction at the time of sampling suggest that the contamination did not originate 
at the site, and this will be an important consideration for compliance monitoring at the site.  In February 2011 the 
risk-based concentrations for PCE increased by a factor of 20.  Thus the risk from PCE in indoor air also decreaed 
to within acceptable levels.  DEQ is continuing monitoring to ensure conditions remain protective.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: MPUGH
Last Updated: 03/12/2012
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1901
Description: Data Sources
Comment: 1) July 1989 Sweet-Edwards/EMCON ***Environmental Audit***.2) November 1989 Sweet-Edwards/EMCON 

***Phase II ESA***.3) August 1992 PSI ***Addendum to the Phase II Prelim. Assess***.4) August 1993 PSI 
***Phase II ESA***.5) August 15, 2001 letter report from PBS Environmental conveying  results of a Phase II 
assessment at the Oak Grove Center.6) May 2002 Clackamas County Circuit Court Complaint (Case No. 
CCV0205638).Ash Creek, 2011a. Supplemental Site Investigation Work Plan - Valet Cleaners, Milwaukie, 
Oregon.August 23, 2011.Ash Creek, 2011b. Interim Remedial Action Measure Implementation - Valet Cleaners, 
Milwaukie, Oregon.June 14, 2011.Ash Creek, 2011c. Interim Action Technology Screening - Valet Cleaners, 
Milwaukie, Oregon. February 7,2011.Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), 2003. Risk-Based 
Decision Making for theRemediation of Petroleum-Contaminated Sites. September 22, 2003 (RBC Spreadsheet 
updatedFebruary 2012).

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: MPUGH
Last Updated: 03/12/2012
-- --
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Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1902
Description: General Site Description
Comment: Valet Cleaners operates in the northernmost space of the Plaza 99 commercial building (Figure 2).  The building 

appears to be typical slab-on-grade construction, with the exception of a basement located beneath a portion of the
auto parts store.  Two open sumps in the basement area were observed to contain water during the March 2010 
soil gas sampling event, and were sampled.  Standing water was approximately 1½ feet below the basement floor.
Sump #1 is in the back left corner of the basement (when facing the building from McLoughlin Boulevard) and 
Sump #2 is along the left wall about a third of the way from the front.  At the time of sampling water was actively 
leaking from a crack in the wall and into Sump #1.  Both sumps have pumps installed, and piping from both sumps 
connect to an 8" diameter cast iron pipe near the ceiling (i.e., ground level) at the front of the building.  This is 
probably the original sewer pipe.  Another sewer pipe exits the basement in the floor along at the middle of the right
wall.  This is newer construction evidenced by black PVC construction, and may have been installed when the 
building was expanded.  The precise configuration of the sanitary sewer is unknown.

Created By: MPUGH
Created Date: 03/12/2012
Last Updated By: MPUGH
Last Updated: 03/12/2012
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1903
Description: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
Comment: Perchloroethylene (PCE) and associated degradation products, such as trichloroethylene (TCE) and cis-1,2-

dichloroethylene (cis-1,2-DCE).
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 12/22/2003
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1906
Description: Site Location
Comment: Located within the Plaza 99 Shopping Center.  Shopping Center address is 15100 SE McLoughlin Blvd. Across 

McLoughlin Blvd. to the southwest is the Oak Grove Center, where chlorinated solvent contamination has been 
detected in shallow groundwater.

Created By: KDANA
Created Date: 05/22/2003
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 12/22/2003
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1907
Description: Manner of Release
Comment: Manner of release unknown but suspected to be due to past practices, possibly involving a cistern on adjacent 

property.  Time of release unknown.
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: KDANA
Last Updated: 05/22/2003
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1909
Description: Site Ownership
Comment: Valet Cleaners is owned and operated by Lee Sang.  John & Jacqueline Skourtes purchased the Plaza 99 

Shopping Center from BenjFran Development Inc. in January 1994.  Plaza 99 is operated by the Ionian 
Corporation.  The adjacent property with the cistern is owned by L&J Properties of Oregon.

Created By: KDANA
Created Date: 05/22/2003
Last Updated By: KDANA
Last Updated: 05/22/2003
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1911
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Description: Pathways & Other Hazards
Comment: The site is located in the unincorporated community of Oak Grove.  The surrounding area is primarily commercial, 

with some residential.  Shallow groundwater is about 25 feet below the surface.  Soil generally grades from clay to 
silt to sand, underlain by basalt.  The Willamette River is just over a mile to the southwest, and shallow 
groundwater flows towards the southwest.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: KDANA
Last Updated: 05/22/2003
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1914
Description: Remedial Action
Comment: (5/22/2003 KPD) In August 2001, shallow groundwater contamination similar to that at Valet Cleaners (PCE and 

associated degradation products) was discovered at the edge of the Oak Grove Market Place, a strip mall located 
across McLoughlin Blvd. downgradient from Valet.  In May 2002, the owners of the Market Place filed a complaint 
in Clackamas County Circuit Court against the owners and operators of Valet Cleaners, the Plaza 99 Shopping 
Center, and the lot where the cistern is located.  The complaint alleged that the defendants were negligent in not 
cleaning up the PCE contamination before it migrated to plaintiffs| property.  Although Valet applied to DEQ|s Dry 
Cleaner Program in December 2002, DEQ has decided not to make a decision on whether or not to accept Valet 
into the program until the complaint has been settled.MTPugh 3/12/12To address elevated contaminatn 
concetnrations in soil gas and indoor air, DEQ completed vapor mitigation actions in 2010 and 2011 that included:-
	 Installation of sub-slab vapor collection pits and associated system components (piping and fan), which resulted in
a relatively low pressure condition beneath the floor slab in the area of the highest sub-slab vapor concentrations.-	
Modification of the existing HVAC systems, which resulted in positive differential pressure inside the bike shop and 
auto parts shop.  The Valet Cleaners space is vented with three fans and does not have an HVAC unit.  -	Sealing 
of the basement sumps and wall seeps to reduce volatilization into the basement airspace, and connection of the 
sealed air spaces to the vapor collection system (using a historical ventilation duct as a conduit) to further reduce 
the potential for vapor migration into the basement.Initial post IRAM sampling in October 2010 showed 
concentrations of PCE in soil gas and indoor air increased substantially despite installation of the vapor controls.  
PCE was detected above its soil gas hotspot concentration in in the bike shop, and above RBCs in most other 
samples.  PCE was elevated above RBCs in all indoor air samples.The concentration increase is likely attributable 
to high water table conditions, although groundwater concentrations are below generic RBCs for vapor intrusion 
into buildings.  The elevated results likely are due to the water table rising and concentrating high soil gas levels 
closer to the building floor and reducing the distance for migration into building spaces.  Subsequent soil gas and 
ambient air sampling in October 2011 has shown a decrease in soil gas concentrations by a factor of 10, with the 
exception of an increase of contaminant levels in vapor collected beneath the dry cleaner space.  Generally drier 
conditions were observed during the 2011 sampling compared to 2010, and is thought to be the reason for the 
lower concentrations observed.  Operation of the vapor collection system also likely reduced source area 
concentrations.   Outside air sampling was conducted in the site area to assess the potential contribution of off-site 
sources.  Elevated levels of PCE and TCE were detected in one or more samples.  The distance and prevailing 
wind direction at the time of sampling suggest that the contamination did not originate at the site, and this will be an
important consideration for compliance monitoring at the site.  In February 2011 the risk-based concentrations for 
PCE increased by a factor of 20.  Thus the risk from PCE in indoor air also decreaed to within acceptable levels.  
DEQ is continuing monitoring to ensure conditions remain protective.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: MPUGH
Last Updated: 03/12/2012
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1917
Description: Health Threats
Comment: Shallow groundwater is not used for drinking water at the site or in the immediate vicinity where groundwater has 

been impacted.  The  primary threat at the site vapor intrustion of PCE to indoor air.  DEQ installed a vapor 
collection system that has reducted indoor air levels, but some PCE and TCE levels persisted above risk-based 
concentrations (RBCs).  In Nobvember 2011 and February 2012, DEQ revised the RBCs for TCE and PCE 
respectively.   With the exception of the dry cleaners, where PCE is still being used, concentrations of PCE and 
TCE in all other tenant spaces are below RBCs, indicating protective conditions for site workers.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: MPUGH
Last Updated: 03/12/2012
-- --
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m-48-855438970-b 

1 of 1 E 0.32 / 
1,675.16

309.09 HEATING OIL TANK
15525 SE Francis Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-855438970-bb
p1p-855438970-y1y 

Log NO: 03-16-1287 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 09/28/2016 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-49-819631930-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.32 / 
1,688.00

327.98 HEATING OIL TANK
15226 SE Meadowlark Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819631930-bb
p1p-819631930-y1y 

Log NO: 03-11-0386 Work Compl Dt: 08/08/2011
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 05/02/2011 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-50-819627613-b 

1 of 1 NW 0.32 / 
1,697.80

227.54 HEATING OIL TANK
14912 SE Kronberg Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819627613-bb
p1p-819627613-y1y 

Log NO: 03-04-2289 Work Compl Dt: 01/29/2014
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 11/12/2004 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 11/15/2004
 

m-51-819633329-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.33 / 
1,720.35

325.59 HEATING OIL TANK
15301 SE Meadowlark Ln 
PORTLAND OR 97267

dd-LUST-819633329-bb
p1p-819633329-y1y 

Log NO: 03-11-0562 Work Compl Dt: 09/02/2011
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 06/06/2011 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-52-819614911-b 

1 of 1 SW 0.33 / 
1,730.41

147.76 HEATING OIL TANK
3208 SE Concord Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819614911-bb
p1p-819614911-y1y 

Log NO: 03-09-0585 Work Compl Dt: 01/19/2010
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 06/30/2009 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-53-819624857-b 

1 of 1 N 0.33 / 
1,733.26

286.67 HEATING OIL TANK
3945 SE Oatfield Ct 
PORTLAND OR 97267

dd-LUST-819624857-bb
p1p-819624857-y1y 

Log NO: 03-06-1904 Work Compl Dt: 01/16/2007
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 10/26/2006 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-54-819627511-b 

1 of 1 E 0.33 / 
1,738.16

314.02 HEATING OIL TANK
4457 SE ROBIN RD 
OAK GROVE OR 97222

dd-LUST-819627511-bb
p1p-819627511-y1y 

Log NO: 03-94-5274 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 12/23/1994 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
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m-55-825340034-b 

1 of 1 E 0.33 / 
1,765.76

312.07 HEATING OIL TANK
15600 SE Francis Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-825340034-bb
p1p-825340034-y1y 

Log NO: 26-14-1174 Work Compl Dt: 02/04/2015
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 08/28/2014 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-56-819633337-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.34 / 
1,773.62

319.42 HEATING OIL TANK
15311 SE Meadowlark LN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819633337-bb
p1p-819633337-y1y 

Log NO: 03-11-0632 Work Compl Dt: 07/31/2013
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 06/23/2011 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-57-819620574-b 

1 of 1 SW 0.34 / 
1,779.64

144.25 HEATING OIL TANK
3203 SE Concord Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819620574-bb
p1p-819620574-y1y 

Log NO: 03-07-0506 Work Compl Dt: 05/21/2014
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 04/17/2007 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-58-819630319-b 

1 of 1 NW 0.34 / 
1,802.48

209.57 RALLY AUTO MART SITE
15025 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
OAK GROVE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819630319-bb
p1p-819630319-y1y 

Log NO: 03-90-0341 Work Compl Dt: 01/03/1991
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 09/19/1990 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 09/17/1990
 

m-59-819628957-b 

1 of 1 NNE 0.34 / 
1,805.33

321.47 HEATING OIL TANK
4108 SE RISLEY AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819628957-bb
p1p-819628957-y1y 

Log NO: 03-00-6094 Work Compl Dt: 08/21/2001
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 10/11/2000 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 10/11/2000
 

m-60-819634611-b 

1 of 1 NE 0.35 / 
1,849.42

359.45 HEATING OIL TANK
15113 SE CONCORD COURT 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819634611-bb
p1p-819634611-y1y 

Log NO: 03-96-0236 Work Compl Dt: 06/26/1996
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 04/15/1996 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 04/15/1996
 

m-61-819629039-b 

1 of 1 NE 0.35 / 
1,854.75

368.02 HEATING OIL TANK
15110 SE CONCORD CT 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819629039-bb
p1p-819629039-y1y 

Log NO: 03-02-5822 Work Compl Dt: 10/21/2002
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 05/06/2002 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 05/06/2002
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m-62-819634653-b 

1 of 1 E 0.35 / 
1,860.91

317.73 HEATING OIL TANK
15405 SE MEADOWLARK LN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819634653-bb
p1p-819634653-y1y 

Log NO: 03-99-0266 Work Compl Dt: 02/03/2000
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 03/19/1999 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 03/19/1999
 

m-63-819619019-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.36 / 
1,880.19

356.13 HEATING OIL TANK
15122 SE LABONITA WAY 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819619019-bb
p1p-819619019-y1y 

Log NO: 03-96-0750 Work Compl Dt: 01/13/2006
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 12/30/1996 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 12/30/1996
 

m-64-819624860-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.36 / 
1,892.40

247.53 HEATING OIL TANK
3775 SE McCartney Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819624860-bb
p1p-819624860-y1y 

Log NO: 03-06-1929 Work Compl Dt: 02/07/2007
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 10/20/2006 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-65-819614802-b 

1 of 1 NNE 0.36 / 
1,911.77

329.21 HEATING OIL TANK
4112 SE RISLEY 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819614802-bb
p1p-819614802-y1y 

Log NO: 03-99-0396 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 04/23/1999 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-66-855439199-b 

1 of 1 E 0.36 / 
1,924.16

313.04 HEATING OIL TANK
15620 SE Francis Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-855439199-bb
p1p-855439199-y1y 

Log NO: 03-16-1026 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 08/09/2016 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-67-819619043-b 

1 of 1 E 0.37 / 
1,936.03

319.96 HEATING OIL TANK
15412 SE MEADOWLARK LANE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819619043-bb
p1p-819619043-y1y 

Log NO: 03-00-5000 Work Compl Dt: 03/09/2001
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 06/01/2000 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 06/01/2000
 

m-68-819620455-b 

1 of 1 SE 0.37 / 
1,940.88

192.30 HEATING OIL TANK
16110 SE HAROLD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819620455-bb
p1p-819620455-y1y 

Log NO: 03-97-0276 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 04/09/1997 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
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m-69-819631858-b 

1 of 1 NNE 0.37 / 
1,943.80

295.75 HEATING OIL TANK
14817 SE RAINTREE CT 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819631858-bb
p1p-819631858-y1y 

Log NO: 03-04-0013 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 11/12/2003 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 11/12/2003
 

m-70-819635221-b 

1 of 1 E 0.38 / 
2,000.55

323.07 HEATING OIL TANK
15418 SE MEADOW LARK LANE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819635221-bb
p1p-819635221-y1y 

Log NO: 26-04-0313 Work Compl Dt: 04/04/2006
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 03/05/2004 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 03/08/2004
 

m-71-819616390-b 

1 of 1 SW 0.38 / 
2,007.34

124.47 HEATING OIL TANK
16106 SE Southview Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819616390-bb
p1p-819616390-y1y 

Log NO: 03-13-0474 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 04/24/2013 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-72-819613503-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.38 / 
2,009.21

252.29 HEATING OIL TANK
14729 SE Oatfield Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

dd-LUST-819613503-bb
p1p-819613503-y1y 

Log NO: 03-07-1881 Work Compl Dt: 02/20/2008
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 12/20/2007 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-73-819631842-b 

1 of 1 SSW 0.38 / 
2,023.53

123.46 HEATING OIL TANK
3310 SE Westview Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819631842-bb
p1p-819631842-y1y 

Log NO: 03-01-6360 Work Compl Dt: 05/06/2014
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/02/2001 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 06/30/2001
 

m-74-819629013-b 

1 of 1 NW 0.38 / 
2,026.47

221.24 HEATING OIL TANK
3100 SE BIRCH 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819629013-bb
p1p-819629013-y1y 

Log NO: 03-01-6011 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 05/23/2001 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 05/23/2001
 

m-75-819620520-b 

1 of 1 NW 0.39 / 
2,037.46

225.04 HEATING OIL TANK
3120 SE BIRCH AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97267

dd-LUST-819620520-bb
p1p-819620520-y1y 

Log NO: 03-02-0305 Work Compl Dt: 10/14/2002
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/08/2002 Region: NWR
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Cleanup Start Dt: 07/08/2002
 

m-76-819623373-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.39 / 
2,050.64

231.27 HEATING OIL TANK
3140 SE BIRCH AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819623373-bb
p1p-819623373-y1y 

Log NO: 03-02-0895 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 09/14/2002 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 09/14/2002
 

m-77-819637494-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.39 / 
2,060.75

365.37 HEATING OIL TANK
4434 SE CONCORD RD 
PORTLAND OR 97267

dd-LUST-819637494-bb
p1p-819637494-y1y 

Log NO: 26-01-5364 Work Compl Dt: 08/27/2001
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 03/02/2001 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 03/02/2001
 

m-78-819620521-b 

1 of 1 WNW 0.39 / 
2,073.90

184.38 HEATING OIL TANK
15314 SE EAST ST 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819620521-bb
p1p-819620521-y1y 

Log NO: 03-02-0307 Work Compl Dt: 07/21/2004
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/08/2002 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 07/03/2002
 

m-79-819621992-b 

1 of 1 WSW 0.39 / 
2,084.66

150.59 HEATING OIL TANK
2920 SE Risley Avenue 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819621992-bb
p1p-819621992-y1y 

Log NO: 03-07-0680 Work Compl Dt: 06/21/2007
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 05/16/2007 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-80-819613455-b 

1 of 1 ESE 0.40 / 
2,087.41

313.33 HEATING OIL TANK
15715 SE FRANCIS AVENUE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819613455-bb
p1p-819613455-y1y 

Log NO: 03-03-1132 Work Compl Dt: 07/30/2003
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 06/11/2003 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 06/17/2003
 

m-81-819616209-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.40 / 
2,100.45

248.12 HEATING OIL TANK
14723 SE OATFIELD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819616209-bb
p1p-819616209-y1y 

Log NO: 03-00-0527 Work Compl Dt: 12/12/2000
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 04/06/2000 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 04/06/2000
 

m-82-819630483-b 

1 of 1 SW 0.41 / 
2,142.10

124.93 HEATING OIL TANK
3111 SE CONCORD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819630483-bb
p1p-819630483-y1y 

Log NO: 03-03-0151 Work Compl Dt: 04/23/2003
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Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 01/24/2003 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 01/24/2003
 

m-83-819627597-b 

1 of 1 WSW 0.41 / 
2,158.16

139.79 HEATING OIL TANK
15858 SE WATSON PL 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819627597-bb
p1p-819627597-y1y 

Log NO: 03-02-1577 Work Compl Dt: 03/10/2003
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 12/30/2002 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 12/30/2002
 

m-84-819628965-b 

1 of 1 NNE 0.41 / 
2,160.48

309.04 HEATING OIL TANK
4061 SE HAGER LN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819628965-bb
p1p-819628965-y1y 

Log NO: 03-00-6201 Work Compl Dt: 01/22/2001
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 10/25/2000 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 10/25/2000
 

m-85-819616398-b 

1 of 1 SSE 0.41 / 
2,173.58

170.79 HEATING OIL TANK
4218 SE Vineyard Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819616398-bb
p1p-819616398-y1y 

Log NO: 03-13-0533 Work Compl Dt: 10/22/2013
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 05/02/2013 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-86-819634766-b 

1 of 1 SSE 0.41 / 
2,183.93

174.61 HEATING OIL TANK
4228 SE Vineyard Rd 
PORTLAND OR 97269

dd-LUST-819634766-bb
p1p-819634766-y1y 

Log NO: 03-11-0820 Work Compl Dt: 09/19/2011
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 08/12/2011 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-87-819614711-b 

1 of 1 W 0.41 / 
2,190.55

170.99 HEATING OIL TANK
2909 SE SWAIN 
Milwaukie OR 97267

dd-LUST-819614711-bb
p1p-819614711-y1y 

Log NO: 03-91-0313 Work Compl Dt: 09/19/1991
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/25/1991 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 07/19/1991
 

m-88-819626135-b 

1 of 1 WNW 0.42 / 
2,208.68

194.66 HEATING OIL TANK
15123 SE EAST AVE 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819626135-bb
p1p-819626135-y1y 

Log NO: 03-99-1101 Work Compl Dt: 11/29/1999
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 09/28/1999 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 05/10/1999
 

m-89-819634659-b 

1 of 1 WSW 0.42 / 
2,214.62

140.12 HEATING OIL TANK
15835 SE WATSON PL 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819634659-bb
p1p-819634659-y1y 
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Log NO: 03-01-6622 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 08/01/2001 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 07/31/2001
 

m-90-848339594-b 

1 of 1 SSW 0.42 / 
2,215.89

124.31 HEATING OIL TANK
3419 SE Kingsley Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-848339594-bb
p1p-848339594-y1y 

Log NO: 03-16-0591 Work Compl Dt: 07/26/2016
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 05/11/2016 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-91-819626264-b 

1 of 1 SW 0.43 / 
2,247.76

119.66 HEATING OIL TANK
3082 SE Concord Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819626264-bb
p1p-819626264-y1y 

Log NO: 03-06-2173 Work Compl Dt: 04/19/2007
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 12/20/2006 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-92-819623285-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.43 / 
2,264.89

222.60 HEATING OIL TANK
14630 SE OAK CT 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819623285-bb
p1p-819623285-y1y 

Log NO: 03-94-0151 Work Compl Dt: 11/28/1994
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 08/18/1994 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 09/15/1994
 

m-93-819621993-b 

1 of 1 S 0.44 / 
2,299.33

124.25 HEATING OIL TANK
16369 SE Vineyard Lane 
PORTLAND OR 97267

dd-LUST-819621993-bb
p1p-819621993-y1y 

Log NO: 03-07-0687 Work Compl Dt: 02/12/2008
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 05/16/2007 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-94-819629025-b 

1 of 1 SSW 0.44 / 
2,300.76

113.93 HEATING OIL TANK
3411 SE KINGSLEY ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819629025-bb
p1p-819629025-y1y 

Log NO: 03-03-2201 Work Compl Dt: 02/23/2004
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 10/16/2003 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 10/17/2003
 

m-95-855438974-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.44 / 
2,323.65

354.60 HEATING OIL TANK
15158 SE La Crescenta 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-855438974-bb
p1p-855438974-y1y 

Log NO: 03-16-1286 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 09/26/2016 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-96-819614927-b 

1 of 1 SW 0.44 / 
2,335.72

109.03 HEATING OIL TANK
3207 SE Westview Rd 
PORTLAND OR 97267

dd-LUST-819614927-bb
p1p-819614927-y1y 
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Log NO: 03-09-0740 Work Compl Dt: 08/21/2009
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 08/05/2009 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-97-819613430-b 

1 of 1 WSW 0.44 / 
2,347.09

138.87 HEATING OIL TANK
2822 SE RISLEY AVENUE 
PORTLAND OR 97267

dd-LUST-819613430-bb
p1p-819613430-y1y 

Log NO: 03-04-0069 Work Compl Dt: 05/19/2004
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 01/23/2004 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 01/26/2004
 

m-98-825339636-b 

1 of 1 E 0.44 / 
2,347.55

329.67 HEATING OIL TANK
15615 SE Meadowlark Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97203

dd-LUST-825339636-bb
p1p-825339636-y1y 

Log NO: 03-14-0849 Work Compl Dt: 02/04/2015
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 06/30/2014 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-99-819630416-b 

1 of 1 SE 0.45 / 
2,390.40

180.84 HEATING OIL TANK
16212 SE HAROLD AVENUE 
OAK GROVE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819630416-bb
p1p-819630416-y1y 

Log NO: 03-98-0783 Work Compl Dt: 03/08/2000
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 09/16/1998 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 10/01/1998
 

m-100-819627600-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.46 / 
2,408.23

231.58 HEATING OIL TANK
14620 SW OATFIELD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819627600-bb
p1p-819627600-y1y 

Log NO: 03-03-1989 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 09/19/2003 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 09/23/2003
 

m-101-819629117-b 

1 of 1 N 0.46 / 
2,414.82

241.56 HEATING OIL TANK
3611 SE Hager Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819629117-bb
p1p-819629117-y1y 

Log NO: 03-07-0930 Work Compl Dt: 08/22/2007
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 06/26/2007 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-102-819630314-b 

1 of 1 S 0.46 / 
2,424.74

132.60 HEATING OIL TANK
16420 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819630314-bb
p1p-819630314-y1y 

Log NO: 03-90-0298 Work Compl Dt: 09/25/1990
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 08/23/1990 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 08/23/1990
 

m-103-819626224-b 

1 of 1 E 0.46 / 
2,426.40

331.09 HEATING OIL TANK
15621 SE MEADOWLARK LANE 

dd-LUST-819626224-bb
p1p-819626224-y1y 
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MILWAUKIE OR 97267

Log NO: 03-04-2180 Work Compl Dt: 02/23/2005
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 10/28/2004 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 11/01/2004
 

m-104-819629074-b 

1 of 1 E 0.46 / 
2,429.06

336.44 HEATING OIL TANK
15506 SE LABONITA WAY 
PORTLAND OR 97267

dd-LUST-819629074-bb
p1p-819629074-y1y 

Log NO: 03-05-1599 Work Compl Dt: 07/27/2007
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/25/2005 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 07/26/2005
 

m-105-819620593-b 

1 of 1 ESE 0.46 / 
2,437.09

296.99 HEATING OIL TANK
16010 SE OATFIELD RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819620593-bb
p1p-819620593-y1y 

Log NO: 03-06-1291 Work Compl Dt: 11/22/2006
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/18/2006 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 07/19/2006
 

m-106-819616152-b 

1 of 1 NW 0.46 / 
2,441.29

219.12 "PARR LUMBER COMPANY, OAK 
GROVE"
3260 SE OAK GROVE BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

dd-LUST-819616152-bb
p1p-819616152-y1y 

Log NO: 03-91-0479 Work Compl Dt: 11/19/1996
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 12/17/1991 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 12/13/1991
 

m-107-819623406-b 

1 of 1 N 0.46 / 
2,444.19

242.35 HEATING OIL TANK
3619 SE HAGER LN 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819623406-bb
p1p-819623406-y1y 

Log NO: 03-05-0577 Work Compl Dt: 02/27/2006
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 03/29/2005 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 03/30/2005
 

m-108-855439076-b 

1 of 1 N 0.47 / 
2,464.35

245.95 HEATING OIL TANK
3623 SE Hager Ln 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-855439076-bb
p1p-855439076-y1y 

Log NO: 03-16-1005 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 08/04/2016 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-109-819629018-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.47 / 
2,490.24

229.54 HEATING OIL TANK
14608 SE OATFIELD ROAD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819629018-bb
p1p-819629018-y1y 

Log NO: 03-03-2150 Work Compl Dt: 12/24/2003
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 10/09/2003 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 10/10/2003
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m-110-819634729-b 

1 of 1 E 0.47 / 
2,492.88

338.10 HEATING OIL TANK
15525 SE LABONITA WAY 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819634729-bb
p1p-819634729-y1y 

Log NO: 03-05-2378 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 11/02/2005 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 11/02/2005
 

m-111-819614940-b 

1 of 1 SSE 0.48 / 
2,530.48

160.00 HEATING OIL TANK
16225 SE Sun Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819614940-bb
p1p-819614940-y1y 

Log NO: 03-08-0344 Work Compl Dt: 07/09/2008
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 03/28/2008 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-112-819614933-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.48 / 
2,543.41

373.28 HEATING OIL TANK
15123 SE La Marquita Way 
PORTLAND OR 97267

dd-LUST-819614933-bb
p1p-819614933-y1y 

Log NO: 03-08-0298 Work Compl Dt: 08/05/2008
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 03/20/2008 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-113-825340308-b 

1 of 1 WSW 0.48 / 
2,547.16

128.07 HEATING OIL TANK
2805 SE Risley Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-825340308-bb
p1p-825340308-y1y 

Log NO: 03-15-0343 Work Compl Dt: 06/28/2016
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 03/17/2015 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-114-819620396-b 

1 of 1 NW 0.48 / 
2,552.06

214.28 PANOCO INC/PANOCO SHELL #50
14811 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97222

dd-LUST-819620396-bb
p1p-819620396-y1y 

Log NO: 03-89-0273 Work Compl Dt: 02/06/2008
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 11/16/1989 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 04/29/1992
 

m-115-819630576-b 

1 of 1 ESE 0.49 / 
2,573.46

295.55 HEATING OIL TANK
16023 SE Oatfield Rd 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819630576-bb
p1p-819630576-y1y 

Log NO: 03-12-0774 Work Compl Dt: 09/04/2012
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 07/11/2012 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-116-827436870-b 

1 of 1 SSE 0.49 / 
2,603.68

160.69 HEATING OIL TANK
16300 SE Sun Ave 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-827436870-bb
p1p-827436870-y1y 

Log NO: 26-15-0473 Work Compl Dt: 09/02/2015
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 04/10/2015 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
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m-117-819623435-b 

1 of 1 E 0.49 / 
2,606.60

340.83 HEATING OIL TANK
4788 SE THIESSEN RD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819623435-bb
p1p-819623435-y1y 

Log NO: 03-06-1739 Work Compl Dt: 01/29/2008
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 09/28/2006 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 10/02/2006
 

m-118-819633229-b 

1 of 1 ENE 0.50 / 
2,638.54

388.96 HEATING OIL TANK
4637 SE CONCORD 
MILWAUKIE OR 97267

dd-LUST-819633229-bb
p1p-819633229-y1y 

Log NO: 03-99-0050 Work Compl Dt:
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 01/19/1999 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt:
 

m-119-819695643-b 

1 of 1 SSE 0.59 / 
3,118.01

115.33 Town & Country Chevrolet
16700 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Milwaukie OR 97267

dd-ECSI-819695643-bb
p1p-819695643-y1y 

Site ID: 2443 Created on Dt: 11/18/1999
Investi Status: No Further Action Last Update Dt: 12/19/2012
Furth Act Priority: 0 Site Alias Name:
CERCLIS NO: Range Coord: 1.00
NPL?: False Range Zone: E
Legis Fund Code: 831 Section Coord: 13
Brownfield Desc: 0 Qtr Sec Coord: NE
Study Area Flag: False Display Order: 0
Orphan Flag: False Lat Decimal: 45.4028
Score Value: Lat Degrees: 45
Tax Lots: 900 Lat Minutes: 24
Size: 5.09 acres Lat Seconds: 10.10
FACA Identifier: 2690 Long Decimal: -122.6208
County Name: Long Degrees: -122
Region: Northwest Region Long Minutes: 37
Town S Coord: 2.00 Long Seconds: 14.90
Township Zone: S
 
Operation Details
-- --
Operation ID: 133644
Operation Status: Active
Common Name: Town & Country Dealership
Years of Operation: April 1987 - Current
Operation Comment:
Process:
Process Comments:
SIC Codes: 5590
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 122012
Name: TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH)
Alias Name:
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
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Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 08/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: Heavy Oil - 879 mg/kg
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: Diesel range petroleum  393 mg/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121608
Name: BENZENE
Alias Name: BENZOL
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 12.4 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121608
Name: BENZENE
Alias Name: PYROBENZOL
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
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Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 12.4 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121608
Name: BENZENE
Alias Name: PHENE
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 12.4 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121608
Name: BENZENE
Alias Name: CYCLOHEXATRIENE
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 12.4 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121608
Name: BENZENE
Alias Name: COAL NAPTHA
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result

http://www.erisinfo.com


125 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20170116098

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev
(ft)

Site DB

-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 12.4 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 120781
Name: ETHYLBENZENE
Alias Name: ETHYLBENZOL
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 33.4 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 120781
Name: ETHYLBENZENE
Alias Name: PHENYLETHANE
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 33.4 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 120836
Name: CHLOROTOLUENE,p-
Alias Name: TOLYL CHLORIDE,p-
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Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 58.2 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 120836
Name: CHLOROTOLUENE,p-
Alias Name: CHLORO-1-METHYLBENZENE,4-
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 58.2 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 120836
Name: CHLOROTOLUENE,p-
Alias Name: CHLOROTOLUENE,4-
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
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Comment: 58.2 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 120836
Name: CHLOROTOLUENE,p-
Alias Name: TOLUENE,p-CHLORO-
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 58.2 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121051
Name: XYLENEs
Alias Name: DIMETHYLBENZENEs
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 184 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121051
Name: XYLENEs
Alias Name: XYLOLs
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
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Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 184 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121195
Name: FLUORANTHENE
Alias Name: BENZO(jk)FLUORENE
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 32.7 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121195
Name: FLUORANTHENE
Alias Name: BENZACENAPHTHENE,1,2-
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 32.7 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121019
Name: PYRENE
Alias Name: BENZO(def)PHENANTHRENE
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
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Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 35.2 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121928
Name: TRICHLOROPROPANE,1,2,3-
Alias Name: TRICHLOROHYDRIN
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 39.6 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121928
Name: TRICHLOROPROPANE,1,2,3-
Alias Name: PROPANE,1,2,3-TRICHLORO-
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 39.6 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
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Substance ID: 121928
Name: TRICHLOROPROPANE,1,2,3-
Alias Name: ALLYL TRICHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 39.6 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121928
Name: TRICHLOROPROPANE,1,2,3-
Alias Name: GLYCEROL TRICHLOROHYDRIN
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 39.6 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121252
Name: TRIMETHYLBENZENEs
Alias Name: BENZENE,TRIMETHYL-
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 10/01/2002
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 07/01/1999
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End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 189 ug/kg
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121774
Name: DICHLOROPROPANE,1,2-
Alias Name: DICHLOROPROPANE,alpha,beta-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 11/18/1999
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 08/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 1.09 - 333 ug/L
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121774
Name: DICHLOROPROPANE,1,2-
Alias Name: PROPANE,1,2-DICHLORO-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 11/18/1999
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 08/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 1.09 - 333 ug/L
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121774
Name: DICHLOROPROPANE,1,2-
Alias Name: PROPYLENE CHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 11/18/1999
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
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Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 08/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 1.09 - 333 ug/L
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121774
Name: DICHLOROPROPANE,1,2-
Alias Name: PROPYLENE DICHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 11/18/1999
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 08/01/1999
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 1.09 - 333 ug/L
-- --
Admin Action Details
-- --
Action Code: 9459
Action Category: RA
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT EQUIVALENT
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 04/17/2000
Completion Date: 03/03/2001
Sub Program Code: VCS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmw
Last Updated: 11/27/2001
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 593
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9443
Action Category: RA
Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
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Start Date: 06/28/2001
Completion Date: 06/28/2001
Sub Program Code: VCS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: True
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmw
Last Updated: 11/27/2001
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 593
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9409
Action Category: RA
Action: Beneficial Water Use Assessment
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 03/23/2001
Completion Date: 06/28/2001
Sub Program Code: VCS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: gmw
Last Updated: 02/07/2002
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 593
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9440
Action Category: RA
Action: Letter Agreement
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 04/17/2000
Completion Date: 04/17/2000
Sub Program Code: VCS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmw
Last Updated: 08/08/2000
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 593
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9425
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE EVALUATION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 04/17/2000
Completion Date: 03/03/2001
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Sub Program Code: VCS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmw
Last Updated: 11/27/2001
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 593
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9424
Action Category: ADMIN
Action: Site added to database
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/18/1999
Completion Date: 11/18/1999
Sub Program Code: VCS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmw
Last Updated: 11/18/1999
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 313
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9519
Action Category: RA
Action: VCS Waiting List
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/09/1999
Completion Date: 04/17/2000
Sub Program Code: VCS
Rank Val: 7
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmw
Last Updated: 08/08/2000
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 313
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1899
Description: Contamination
Comment: Investigations beginning in May 1990 and continuing through July 2000 have documented releases of hazardous 

materials at the site. Heavy oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons have been identified in subsurface soils at two 
locations at the T&CC site. Drainfield soils display spotty occurrence of heavy oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons at 
concentrations up to 879 mg/kg, while adjacent to the canopy at the northeast corner of the site building, diesel and
heavy oil-range TPH are present in a small pocket at a maximum concentration of 58.9 and 119 mg/kg, 
respectively. In the canopy area, the two TPH fractions (diesel and heavy oil) likely represent the infiltration of 
surficial spills of waste oils, based on the contaminant distribution and the variety of other constituents present in 
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the samples. Common solvents used in auto-repair shops, including 2-butanone (methyl ethyl ketone), 
chlorotoluenes, benzenes (dichlorobenzene, ethylbenzene, propylbenzene and trimethylbenzenes), toluenes 
(chlorotoluenes and isopropyl toluene) and xylenes, were present in the sample with the highest TPH 
concentrations prior to removal to install the canopy footing. Also detected were two PAHs (fluoranthene and 
pyrene) typical in heavy TPH fractions.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By:
Last Updated: 12/17/2002
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1901
Description: Data Sources
Comment: 1) January 2001 Prowell Environmental, Inc. 2000 Annual Remedial Action Performance Report; 2) December 

2000 Northwest Geotech, Inc. Records Review Letter Report; 3) July 2000 Northwest Geotech, Inc. Waste Oil 
Cleanup Report for Town & Country Chevrolet; 4) September 1999 Northwest Geotech, Inc. Additional Phase II 
Environmental Site Assessment Report for Town & Country Chevrolet; 5) August 1999 Northwest Geotech, Inc. 
Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessment Reports for Town & Country Chevrolet; 6) February 1998 EMCON 
Feasibility Study for the Carlton Company Site; 7) June 1997 Fluor Daniel GTI Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment for Bob Frink Chevrolet; 8) May 1996 Dames & Moore Geoprobe Groundwater Investigation for 
Riverside Jeep-Eagle; 9) April 1995 TNCC, Inc. UST Decommissioning Report for Bob Frink Chevrolet; 10) 
January 1994 TNCC, Inc. UST Decommissioning Report for Bob Frink Chevrolet; 11) May 1990 Sweet-
Edwards/EMCON, Inc. Phase II Environmental Assessment for Bob Frink Chevrolet; 12) November 1989 Sweet-
Edwards/EMCON, Inc. Phase I Environmental Assessment for Bob Frink Chevrolet.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 09/21/2005
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1905
Description: Land Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)
Comment: Auto dealership; commercial land use. There is 1,2-dichloropropane in site groundwater above residential risk 

levels for volatilization to indoor air (0.16 mg/l); therefore, use of the site must remain the same to avoid the 
possibility of human exposure above safe levels in the future. A future land use analysis done for the site 
establishes that commercial uses are likely to remain into the future in the site vicinity, based on communications 
with the Clackamas County Planning and Zoning Department and the current property owner/operator.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By:
Last Updated: 12/17/2002
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1910
Description: Project Activity Status
Comment: PROJECT FILE ARCHIVED, BOX #272839195
Created By: GWISTAR
Created Date: 09/21/2005
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 09/21/2005
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1911
Description: Pathways & Other Hazards
Comment: DEQ risk-based concentrations (RBCs) and EPA Region IX Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) were used as 

conservative screening values for pathway-specific analyses of site risk. Of the constituents present in the most 
heavily impacted sample (collected at a depth of 0.5 feet in the canopy footing excavation), only 1,2,3-
trichloropropane is present at a level that would be of concern in soils. Other compounds are present at 2 or more 
orders of magnitude below conservative screening values for ingestion, inhalation or dermal contact. Although the 
concentration of 1,2,3-trichloropropane, at 0.039 mg/kg, exceed conservative screening criteria for volatilization to 
outdoor air, vapor intrusion to indoor air, and surface soil ingestion/dermal contact/inhalation of industrial soils, this 
sample was collected from material removed to install the canopy footing. Currently, the potential for direct 
exposure to soils is low since the site is completely paved or covered by structures. Direct exposure to 
contaminated soils under the current land use would be limited to the installation of trenches created to repair 
existing/install new utilities. However, contaminant levels in soils from the canopy footing do not exceed 
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conservative screening criteria for direct contact/ingestion/inhalation (DEQ RBCs or EPA Region IX PRGs) for 
identified compounds in a non-residential setting and therefore do not present unacceptable risk under the current 
and reasonably likely future land use scenario. Some of the contaminants identified at the site are considered 
volatile, and there is a possibility that exposure to contaminants could occur if vapors migrate to indoor or outdoor 
air. No volatile constituents were detected in petroleum impacted soils in the former drainfield. 1,2,3-
trichloropropane is the only volatile constituent that exceeds conservative screening criteria (DEQ RBCs or EPA 
Region IX PRGs) for a vapor migration pathway to indoor air in soils from the canopy footing. This concentration is 
representative of the most heavily impacted material, which was removed during installation of the canopy footing 
and disposed of off-site. The total petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations (the waste oil of which the 1,2,3-
trichloropropane is a component) in this area have been shown to attenuate rapidly with depth and distance 
laterally. As such, the release of waste oil in the canopy area is considered ?de miniisi. Volatile organic compound 
analyses were conducted on groundwater samples from nine locations. 1,2-dichloropropane was detected in six of 
the nine samples at concentrations ranging from 1.09-333 ug/l. The most conservative PRG for 1,2-
dichloropropane is 0.16 ug/l for the ingestion/inhalation of contaminants from tap water. 1,2-dichloropropane 
concentrations in groundwater do not exceed RBCs for volatilization to indoor or outdoor air. Because of the 
widespread occurrence of this compound, the fact that contamination likely extends into the road right-of-ways 
along the southern and western edge of the property, and concentrations above conservative screening levels, it 
was retained as a contaminant of concern for the site. 1,2-dichloropropane exists within groundwater over at least 
the southwest 1/5th of the property. The contaminant likely extends into the right-of-way along the downgradient 
edge of the site, but investigations conducted along the margins of downgradient properties indicate that the 
contaminant does not cross the right-of-ways along Naef Road and McLoughlin Boulevard. The concentrations 
along the margin of the T&CC uroperty, representative of a worst-case exposure if contaminants have migrated 
into the right-of-way, range between approximately 1 and 12 ug/l. These concentrations are between one and two 
orders of magnitude below the DEQ RBC for exposure to 1,2-dichloropropane vapors within an excavation, the 
only realistic exposure scenario within the right-of-way. The maximum identified concentration in site groundwater 
is ess
entially at the level of concern (DEQ RBC) for groundwater exposure in excavations (370 ug/l). The potential threat 
to likely beneficial uses of groundwater in the area (limited to industrial use of deeper aquifers and surface water 
recharge) is considered low for the following reasons: 1) the downgradient extent of contamination does not extend
beyond the road right-of-ways south and west of the site; 2) extraction of groundwater at the downgradient Carlton 
Company site has not resulted in migration of this older, stabilized 1,2-dichloropropane plume; 3) there is an 
upward gradient in the deeper basalt aquifer; 4) shallow groundwater in the region has been demonstrated to be 
primarily used for residential irrigation, whereas the area downgradient of the site is dominated by commercial and 
light industrial use (based on the Carlton Company beneficial water use determination); and 5) impacts to surface 
water bodies or ecological receptors would not be anticipated, since the nearest point of discharge would be at the 
springs located at least 0.5 mile downgradient of the site. There is no significant wildlife habitat and no ecological 
receptors have been noted within the Locality of Facility (LOF). Residual petroleum impacted soils do not pose a 
risk to human health or the environment based on current site conditions. However, if these soils are exposed by 
excavation or otherwise brought to the surface, the current owner/operator must ensure that the material is handled
and managed in accordance with all applicable regulations.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By:
Last Updated: 12/17/2002
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1914
Description: Remedial Action
Comment: (11/17/99 JMW/SAP) Added to the Voluntary Cleanup Waiting List. Seeks No Further Action (NFA). (4/17/00 

DJP/VCS) Letter Agreement signed; DEQ is evaluating site under Voluntary Cleanup Program. (11/1/01 DJP/VCP) 
A 10,000-gallon gasoline fiberglass UST was decommissioned along the eastern edge of the Bob Frink Chevrolet 
Dealership building in January 1994. Diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons (340 mg/kg) and minor concentrations 
of the constituents toluene (0.3 mg/kg), ethylbenzene (1.1 mg/kg), and xylenes (6.3 mg/kg) were detected in a soil 
sample collected under the gasoline dispenser. Two cubic yards of contaminated soil were excavated, and 
transported to TPST Soil Recycling for treatment. After soil removal, no groundwater was encountered in the 
dispenser excavation and no contamination was detected in confirmatory samples analyzed for diesel-range 
hydrocarbons. Groundwater was encountered in the main UST excavation, but no contamination was detected in 
soil samples collected from the excavation sidewalls or a groundwater sample from the UST excavation. DEQ|s 
UST Program issued a no-further-action letter for the 10,000-gallon gasoline UST decommissioning and 
subsequent cleanup in September 1999.The 550-gallon fiberglass UST was decommissioned immediately north of 
service bay doors in April 1995. Waste oil contamination was discovered during the decommissioning. 
Approximately 40 tons of contaminated soil were excavated and taken to TPST Soil Recycling for treatment. After 
soil removal, no contamination was detected in the excavation. No benzene, toluene ethylbenzene or xylenes 
(BTEX), halogenated volatile organic compounds (VOCs), leachable metals, or polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 
were detected in the contaminated soil. Groundwater was encountered during the cleanup, but no polynuclear 
aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) were detected in groundwater in excess of the cleanup criteria. DEQ|s UST 
Program issued a no-further-action letter for the 550-gallon waste oil cleanup in July 1999.Town & Country 
Chevrolet purchased the facility in October 1999 and only minor remodeling has occurred since then. The T&CC 
facility is located in an area composed of commercial use properties to the north (Vineyard Plaza), west (office 
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complex, Les Schwab Tire Co. and Carlton Co.), and south (Town & Country Chrysler/Plymouth) and John Link 
Pontiac (formerly Riverside Jeep/Eagle). To the east, land use is primarily residential and the nearest residences 
are located on property immediately adjoining the site to the northeast. The Carlton Co. facility (ECSI #1035) is 
approximately 400 feet west-southwest of the T&CC property. The company used trichloroethene (TCE) in 
degreasing operations from 1974 to 1987. A release of VOCs from an UST was reported to DEQ in 1989. 
Groundwater at the site is contaminated with 1,1-dichloroethylene (1,1-DCE), perchloroethene (PCE), TCE, and 
vinyl chloride (VC). Groundwater flows south-southwest in the vicinity of the Carlton facility. Groundwater beneath 
the office complex between the T&CC property and the Carlton site, along with the former Riverside Jeep/Eagle 
site (16803 SE McLoughlin Boulevard - approximately 100 feet southwest of T&CC) have been found to be 
impacted by PCE and TCE. The exact source of these VOCs has not been determined, though migration via 
utilities along the western margin of SE McLoughlin Boulevard and the northern margin of SE Naef Road is 
indicated. The investigation of this area continues under the file name McNeaf (ECSI #2560). Although some of the
contaminants of concern at these two sites have been used at the T&CC property, none of these contaminants 
have been identified in investigations conducted at the site. A soil cleanup was conducted for a release of waste oil 
at Riverside Jeep/Eagle in 1995. DEQ issued a No Further Action letter for the cleanup and no impacts to the 
T&CC property are anticipated.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 06/27/2003
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1919
Description: Water Use (Current/Reasonably Likely)
Comment: As established in the Land Use Determination, Beneficial Water Use Survey prepared by Northwest Geotech, Inc. 

for T&CC, the Locality of Facility for the T&CC site includes the known footprint of 1,2-dichloropropane in 
groundwater based on the existing monitoring well network and information from temporary sampling points, and 
extends toward the property edge along SE Naef Road and into the right of way along SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Because the concentrations of 1,2-dichlropropane exceed risk-based concentrations for use as drinking water, 
DEQ asked T&CC to prepare a beneficial water use determination (BWUD) for the site to assure that exposure via 
the use of shallow groundwater within the LOF does not occur. Northwest Geotech, Inc. prepared a BWUD within 
the LOF based on yield, natural water quality, current and likely future water use. DEQ agrees with the 
determination that there are no existing or likely future beneficial uses within the LOF that would be impacted by 
the release.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By:
Last Updated: 12/17/2002
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1921
Description: Site History
Comment: (11/1/01 DJP/VCP) Farm land from the early 1900s until 1954, when purchased by Fruehauf Trailer Company for 

use as a trailer repair and maintenance facility. Fruehauf used a leach field to dispose of sanitary waste prior to 
connection to the Oak Lodge Sanitary District system. In 1963, a 500-gallon waste oil tank, an oil/water separator, 
a 600-gallon gasoline UST and a 300-gallon heating oil UST were installed. Facility purchased by Bob Frink in 
1988, and in 1989 the existing building was demolished and at least two USTs were decommissioned. A new 
building was constructed in 1989 as part of the Bob Frink Chevrolet Dealership and remains at the site. Two USTs 
were used at the site to store oil (550-gallon capacity) and gasoline (10,000-gallon capacity) for refueling of 
vehicles (UST Facility ID No. 2079).

Created By: GWISTAR
Created Date: 06/27/2003
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 06/27/2003
-- --

m-120-819694803-b 

1 of 1 SSE 0.65 / 
3,434.68

114.80 McNaef
McLoughlin Blvd. & Naef Rd. 
Oak Grove OR 97268

dd-ECSI-819694803-bb
p1p-819694803-y1y 

Site ID: 2560 Created on Dt: 04/14/2000
Investi Status: Suspect Last Update Dt: 10/06/2015
Furth Act Priority: 0 Site Alias Name:
CERCLIS NO: Range Coord: 1.00
NPL?: False Range Zone: E
Legis Fund Code: 838 Section Coord: 13

120
ECSI
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Brownfield Desc: 0 Qtr Sec Coord: AA
Study Area Flag: False Display Order: 0
Orphan Flag: True Lat Decimal: 45.4016
Score Value: Lat Degrees: 45
Tax Lots: Lat Minutes: 24
Size: Lat Seconds: 6.00
FACA Identifier: 40900 Long Decimal: -122.6211
County Name: Long Degrees: -122
Region: Northwest Region Long Minutes: 37
Town S Coord: 2.00 Long Seconds: 16.00
Township Zone: S
 
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TRI-CLENE
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 04/14/2000
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/03/1995
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 340 ug/L
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TCE
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 04/14/2000
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/03/1995
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 340 ug/L
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHYLENE TRICHLORIDE
Description:
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Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 04/14/2000
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/03/1995
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 340 ug/L
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHINYL TRICHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 04/14/2000
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/03/1995
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 340 ug/L
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TRICHLOROETHENE
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 04/14/2000
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/03/1995
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 340 ug/L
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-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,1,1,2,2-
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 04/14/2000
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/22/1996
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 7.9 ug/L
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHENE
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 04/14/2000
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/22/1996
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 7.9 ug/L
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: PERCLENE
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 04/14/2000
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
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Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/22/1996
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 7.9 ug/L
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: PERCHLOROETHYLENE
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 04/14/2000
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/22/1996
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 7.9 ug/L
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHYLENE TETRACHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 04/14/2000
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/22/1996
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 7.9 ug/L
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHENE,TETRACHLORO-
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 04/14/2000
Last Updated By:
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-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/22/1996
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 7.9 ug/L
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHENE,1,1,2,2-
Description:
Quantity:
Dates Comment:
Last Updated: 04/14/2000
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/22/1996
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 7.9 ug/L
-- --
Admin Action Details
-- --
Action Code: 9424
Action Category: ADMIN
Action: Site added to database
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 04/14/2000
Completion Date:
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: kpd
Last Updated: 05/16/2000
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 313
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9425
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE EVALUATION
Active: True
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Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 01/01/2000
Completion Date: 04/27/2000
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Limited sampling to monitor known area of contamination.
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 10/23/2014
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 196
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9453
Action Category: RA
Action: ORPHAN SITE
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 04/27/2000
Completion Date:
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: KDANA
Last Updated: 02/25/2003
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 196
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9413
Action Category: RA
Action: Closeout activities on completed project
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 12/28/2006
Completion Date: 12/28/2006
Sub Program Code: ORP
Rank Val:
Primary Action: True
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Inactive orphan.
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 12/30/2014
Created By: GWISTAR
Created Date: 12/30/2014
Emp ID: 196
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1899
Description: Contamination
Comment: (2/3/2003 DAB/SRP) In September 1989, Carlton Company (ECSI #1035) removed two underground storage tanks

from their property.  The tanks had held waste oil and trichloroethene (TCE).  Groundwater contamination was 
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discovered during the decommissioning, and Carlton joined DEQ|s Site Response Program.  Carlton eventually 
installed a hydraulic containment system to prevent the groundwater from migrating off-site and impacting 
downgradient domestic wells.  At the same time, in 1994, a separate groundwater investigation was underway at 
the adjacent Riverside Jeep-Eagle site (ECSI #1666).  That investigation found two plumes of TCE migrating onto 
the site.  The Western Plume was attributed to the Carlton site.  But the Eastern Plume, which appeared to 
originate from beneath the McLoughlin Blvd./Naef Rd. intersection, could not be attributed to any known source of 
contamination.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: KDANA
Last Updated: 02/25/2003
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1902
Description: General Site Description
Comment: Located adjacent to a high priority cleanup site, Carlton Company.
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By:
Last Updated: 12/17/2002
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1903
Description: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
Comment: Trichloroethene (TCE)
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By:
Last Updated: 12/17/2002
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1907
Description: Manner of Release
Comment: unknown
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/16/2005
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1914
Description: Remedial Action
Comment: (2/3/2003 DAB/SRP) A Record of Decision was signed for the Carlton site in 1999.  The final cleanup strategy 

incorporated the hydraulic containment system to help capture and treat contaminated groundwater.  However, 
modeling showed that extracting the contaminated groundwater might pull the Eastern Plume in towards Carlton.  
Because Carlton did not want to be responsible for the ***McNaef*** plume, and because the source of the plume 
was unknown, DEQ designated the plume as an Orphan Site in April 2000.  Since April 2000, DEQ has sampled 
monitoring wells at Carlton and Riverside Jeep-Eagle each year to determine how and if the McNaef plume is being
affected by the remediation at Carlton.  Samples were collected in April 2002 for the third sampling event.  
Concentrations of chlorinated volatiles are down in the low parts per billion and frequently they are not detected.  
No further groundwater sampling is proposed for the project.  (3/16/05 DAB/SRS) Surface water sampling was 
performed in November 2004. Following receipt of the data, DEQ prepared a report on the invesgtigation.  The 
concentrations in the seeps are below the risk-based concentrations for surface water.  The project will remain an 
inactive orphan site pending conclusions on the adjacent cleanup site, Carlton Company.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 12/28/2006
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1917
Description: Health Threats
Comment: Residential drinking water wells are located downgradient of the site.
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Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By:
Last Updated: 12/17/2002
-- --

m-121-819691364-b 

1 of 2 S 0.69 / 
3,627.84

93.70 Carlton Co.
3901 SE Naef Rd 
Oak Grove OR 97268

dd-CRL-819691364-bb
p1p-819691364-y1y 

Site ID: 1035 Latitude: 45.4014
Legis Fund Cd: 831 Longitude: -122.6231
Display Order: 0 Lat Decimal: 45.4014
FACA Identifier: 1101 Lat Degrees: 45
Study Area Flag: False Lat Minutes: 24
Score Value: Lat Seconds: 5.00
CERCLIS No: Long Decimal: -122.6231
Tax Lots: 21E-13A-00722 Long Degrees: -122
Size: 7.5 acres Long Minutes: 37
NPL?: False Long Seconds: 23.20
Orphan?: False Geoloc ID: 1101
Last Upd by Init: GWISTAR County Code: 3.00
Last Update Dt: 09/27/2016 County Name: Clackamas
Created by Init: CONV Town S Coord: 2.00
Created on Dt: 07/01/1990 Township Zone: S
Region Code ID: 2 Range Coord: 1.00
Region Code: NWR Range Zone: E
Region: Northwest Region Section Coord: 13
Brwnfld Cd ID: 0 Qtr Sec Coord:
Brownfield Cd: 0 Brownfield: 0
Invest Status Code ID: 207
Invest Status Code: LIS
Investi Status: Listed on the CRL/Inventory
Furth Act Priority Code ID: 0
Furth Act Priority Code: 0
Furth Act Priority: 0
Status Code: LIS
Status: REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION
 

--Details--
Alias name: Carlton Sawchain
 
Alias name: Carlton Blount
 
Site Control
-- --
Control: Deed Notice
Group: Informational Devices
Begin Date: 05/20/1999
End Date:
Frequency of Review: 60
Control Comment: No frequency of review required in the ROD.  Notice warning of potential soil contamination beneath the former 

UST.
Last Reviewed By: D. Bailey
Last Reviewed Date:
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated Date: 06/23/2004
-- --
Control: Use Restriction Groundwater
Group: Proprietary
Begin Date: 05/20/1999
End Date:
Frequency of Review: 60
Control Comment: Restrictive covenants prohibiting use of groundwater from the alluvial aquifers.
Last Reviewed By: D. Bailey
Last Reviewed Date:

121
CRL
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Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated Date: 06/23/2004
-- --
Control: Periodic montioring & reporting, other categories
Group: Long-Term Controls
Begin Date: 05/20/1999
End Date:
Frequency of Review: 60
Control Comment: Periodic review of land and water uses for the site and site vicinities every five years.
Last Reviewed By: D. Bailey
Last Reviewed Date:
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated Date: 06/23/2004
-- --
Operation Details
-- --
Operation ID: 132344
Operation Status: Active
Common Name: Carlton Co.
Years of Operation: 1974 to present
Operation Comment: Chainsaw chain manufacturer (TCE degreaser used in the manufacturing process from 1974 to 1987).
Process:
Process Comments:
SIC Codes: 3546
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHINYL TRICHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 05/08/2003
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: MW-10-1
Start Date: 10/03/2002
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 3,400 ug/L  (up to 73,000 ug/L historically)
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date:
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 850 ug/kg
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Data Sources
Comment: 2002 Annual Performance Report
-- --
Hazard Release
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-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHYLENE TRICHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 05/08/2003
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: MW-10-1
Start Date: 10/03/2002
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 3,400 ug/L  (up to 73,000 ug/L historically)
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date:
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 850 ug/kg
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Data Sources
Comment: 2002 Annual Performance Report
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TRICHLOROETHENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 05/08/2003
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: MW-10-1
Start Date: 10/03/2002
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 3,400 ug/L  (up to 73,000 ug/L historically)
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
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Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date:
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 850 ug/kg
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Data Sources
Comment: 2002 Annual Performance Report
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TRI-CLENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 05/08/2003
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: MW-10-1
Start Date: 10/03/2002
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 3,400 ug/L  (up to 73,000 ug/L historically)
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date:
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 850 ug/kg
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Data Sources
Comment: 2002 Annual Performance Report
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TCE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 05/08/2003
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
-- --
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Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: MW-10-1
Start Date: 10/03/2002
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 3,400 ug/L  (up to 73,000 ug/L historically)
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date:
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 850 ug/kg
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Data Sources
Comment: 2002 Annual Performance Report
-- --
Admin Action Details
-- --
Action Code: 9486
Action Category: RA
Action: RISK ASSESSMENT
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/19/1990
Completion Date: 10/28/1993
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmd
Last Updated: 11/18/1996
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9473
Action Category: RA
Action: REMEDIAL DESIGN
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 04/25/2000
Completion Date: 08/13/2002
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
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Comment:
Last Updated By: JWAGGY
Last Updated: 01/23/2003
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 196
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9412
Action Category: RA
Action: Consent Order
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 05/05/1999
Completion Date: 04/25/2000
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Consent Order Addendum.
Last Updated By: jmw
Last Updated: 05/02/2000
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 196
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9494
Action Category: RA
Action: RECORD OF DECISION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 04/01/1998
Completion Date: 05/05/1999
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmw
Last Updated: 12/09/1999
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 196
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9412
Action Category: RA
Action: Consent Order
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/19/1990
Completion Date: 11/19/1990
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
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Last Updated: 08/21/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9424
Action Category: ADMIN
Action: Site added to database
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 07/01/1990
Completion Date:
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 03/17/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 224
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9425
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE EVALUATION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/18/1990
Completion Date: 11/18/1990
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 11/27/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9503
Action Category: RA
Action: Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study recommended
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/18/1990
Completion Date: 11/18/1990
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 04/05/1995
Created By:
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Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9491
Action Category: RA
Action: REMOVAL
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 01/01/1994
Completion Date: 09/01/1998
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmw
Last Updated: 11/18/1998
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9448
Action Category: LIST
Action: Review for final listing
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/12/1991
Completion Date: 11/12/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9488
Action Category: LIST
Action: Listing on Confirmed Release List recommended
Active: False
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/12/1991
Completion Date: 11/12/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
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Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9459
Action Category: RA
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT EQUIVALENT
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 06/16/1991
Completion Date: 06/16/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 11/27/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9515
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE SCORING
Active: False
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 09/25/1992
Completion Date: 09/25/1992
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID:
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9428
Action Category: LIST
Action: Extension requested by owner/operator
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/23/1992
Completion Date: 11/23/1992
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Ltr dated 11/17/92 from CH2M Hill
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID:
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
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-- --
Action Code: 9430
Action Category: LIST
Action: Petition or request granted
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/24/1992
Completion Date: 11/24/1992
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID:
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9429
Action Category: RA
Action: FEASIBILITY STUDY
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/19/1990
Completion Date: 02/02/1998
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmw
Last Updated: 05/02/2000
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9484
Action Category: RA
Action: REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/19/1990
Completion Date: 10/28/1993
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 11/27/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9437
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Action Category: LIST
Action: Listing Review completed
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 06/17/1991
Completion Date: 06/17/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9465
Action Category: LIST
Action: Facility proposed for Confirmed Release List
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 06/24/1991
Completion Date: 06/24/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9467
Action Category: LIST
Action: Facility proposed for Inventory
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 06/24/1991
Completion Date: 06/24/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9498
Action Category: LIST
Action: Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommended
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Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 06/17/1991
Completion Date: 06/17/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9499
Action Category: LIST
Action: Proposal for Inventory recommended
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 06/17/1991
Completion Date: 06/17/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9489
Action Category: LIST
Action: Listing on Inventory recommended
Active: False
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/12/1991
Completion Date: 11/12/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9438
Action Category: LIST
Action: Facility placed on Confirmed Release List
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
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Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/20/1991
Completion Date: 11/20/1991
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 2319
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9439
Action Category: LIST
Action: Facility placed on Inventory
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/20/1991
Completion Date: 11/20/1991
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 2319
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9442
Action Category: RA
Action: NEGOTIATIONS
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 05/01/1990
Completion Date: 07/02/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 11/27/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9469
Action Category: RA
Action: REMEDIAL ACTION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
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Start Date: 08/13/2002
Completion Date: 07/01/2003
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 11/28/2005
Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 01/23/2003
Emp ID: 196
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9450
Action Category: RA
Action: OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 07/02/2003
Completion Date:
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 08/05/2008
Created By: DBAILEY
Created Date: 11/28/2005
Emp ID: 196
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9409
Action Category: RA
Action: Beneficial Water Use Assessment
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 03/01/1998
Completion Date: 05/05/1999
Sub Program Code:
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/13/2006
Created By: DBAILEY
Created Date: 03/13/2006
Emp ID: 0
Admin Region: 0
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9484
Action Category: RA
Action: REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 01/01/2008
Completion Date:
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Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: True
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Additional investigation is in progress to address new issues identified for the site including deeper groundwater 

contamination and groundwater contamination under the building.
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 12/06/2012
Created By: DBAILEY
Created Date: 11/24/2009
Emp ID: 196
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1899
Description: Contamination
Comment: (5/8/03 DAB/SRS) Soil and groundwater contamination were discovered after two 10-year-old underground storage

tanks containing TCE and waste oil were removed in 9/89.
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/31/2014
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1901
Description: Data Sources
Comment: NWR files
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/31/2014
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1903
Description: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
Comment: 1,1-DCE, PCE, TCE, vinyl chloride
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/31/2014
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1907
Description: Manner of Release
Comment: Leaking underground storage tank; releases under building, source unknown; time of release unknown.
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/31/2014
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1908
Description: Media Contamination
Comment: Sampling data are available in several documents in the Carlton Project File including the Remedial Investigation 

Report (6/92) and Annual Reports (2000 through 2013), Additional Investigation and remediation reports.
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/31/2014
-- --
Narrative
-- --
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Narrative Code: 1911
Description: Pathways & Other Hazards
Comment: A groundwater hydraulic containment system is operating at the site. The system is managing groundwater 

contamination to eliminate contaminant migration to the residential property downgradient. Groundwater is used for
drinking water in the residential area. The system has reduced the contaminant concentrations in the surface water
exiting the site. Deep groundwater contamination concentrations may be of concern.  Additional contamination was
discovered under the building. Additional investigations have been performed.  A remedial action to address the 
contamination has been implemented.  A soil vapor extraction system is operating, an in-site chemical oxidation 
system is being implemented and enhanced bioremediation will be implemented in the future.   Following 
implementation and groundwater monitoring, actions to address the deeper groundwater contamination will be 
considered, if necessary.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/31/2014
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1912
Description: Project Type
Comment: Consent Order, State lead.
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By:
Last Updated: 12/17/2002
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1914
Description: Remedial Action
Comment: (5/8/03 DAB/SRS) A Consent Order for a phased RI/FS was signed in 11/19/91. The Phase I RI was completed 

6/92; the Baseline Risk Assessment was completed 7/93. A one year hydraulic containment pilot test was 
conducted from 3/94 to 3/95. The final pilot test report was received 5/95.  The hydraulic containment system was 
installed and became operational in February 1997. The Feasibility Study was completed in February 1998. The 
ROD was signed on May 20, 1999.  The Consent Order addendum for the remedial action/remedial design was 
signed on April 25, 2000.  The Remedial Design/Remedial Action Work Plan was approved in August 2000.  The 
Dual Phase Extraction System Design Plan was approved August 13, 2002, and the system was installed.  The 
operational start up phase continued through early 2003.  (DAB6/04) An additional extraction well was installed in 
2002, to augment the hydraulic containment system.  Contamination found in that well resulted in the installation of 
four additional monitoring wells, two shallow and two intermediate depth, in spring 2004 in the area called the Qff 
Basin downgradient of the new extraction well.  Contamination was not found in these wells.  (3/25/05 DAB/SRS) 
Annual reports are submitted every year providing data and analysis on the operation and maintenance of the 
remedy at the site.  (12/29/05) The Five Year Review for the project was submitted and approved in 2006. 
Additional measures have been initiated at the site.  A bioremediation pilot study was completed in 2006 and the 
full scale operation was implemented including a biowall.  The dual phase extraction system was discontinued.  
Two deep groundwater wells were installed in 2006 and contamination was found in the deeper groundwater.  
Indoor air sampling was performed in 2008 to address the air pathway.(11/09) Investigation activities including 
collection of air data inside the building and subslab and groundwater data from under the building were performed 
in August 2009.  The investigation results suggested that the primary medium of concern remained groundwater.  
Additional source are remediation (in-situ bioremediation) was implemented in 2009.  Concentrations in the tank 
source area have dropped.  Requirements for additional investigation in groundwater were identified in early 2010.
(1/11 DAB) Additional deep groundwater investigation, including installation of additional monitoring wells, was 
completed in mid 2010.  the need for further investigation was identified.  (12/2011)  The 2011 annual report will 
provide a description of the shallow groundwater and soil gas data collected in 2011 and recommendations to 
address the shallow groundwater contamination under the building.  After implementation of the additional shallow 
groundwater remediation potential actions for the deeper groundwater will be discussed.    (3/2014) Annual reports 
have continued to be prepared for the project.  Additional action has been proposed and authorized to address 
contamination found in shallow groundwater under the building.  The additional action includes soil vapor 
extraction, in-situ chemical oxidation and enhanced bioremediation.  (5/2015) All three tecnologies have been 
implemented at the property and remain in progress.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 10/20/2015
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1916
Description: Substances of Concern
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Comment: TCE, VC, PCE, 1,1-DCE
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By:
Last Updated: 12/17/2002
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1917
Description: Health Threats
Comment: Soil and groundwater contamination; groundwater discharge to surface water.
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/31/2014
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1922
Description: Current Site Summary Statement
Comment: (December 2012) Carlton Company, owned by Blount, Inc. manufactures metal chains for chain saws and 

performs various metal working technologies in the manufacturing process.  The original facility was constructed in 
1974 and expanded several times.  Trichloroethene (TCE) was used as a degreaser to remove oil and residue from
the manufactured from 1974 to 1989.  An underground storage tank was used to store spent TCE.  Upon 
decommissioning of the tank, TCE was observed in subsurface soils.  A groundwater extraction and treatment 
system was constructed on the property to prevent groundwater contamination from migrating off the property.  The
remedial investigation, risk assessment, and feasibility study were completed for the property and a Record of 
Decision issued in 1999.  The groundwater extraction and treatment system continues to operate on the property.  
Additional investigation was initiated in 2007 when some of the deeper groundwater wells showed increases in 
volatile organic contaminants (including TCE).  An additional cleanup action is in progess to address contamination
under the building that was not observed in the initial investigation.

Created By: DBAILEY
Created Date: 12/06/2012
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 12/06/2012
-- --

m-121-826098588-b 

2 of 2 S 0.69 / 
3,627.84

93.70 Carlton Co.
3901 SE Naef Rd 
Oak Grove OR 97268

dd-ECSI-826098588-bb
p1p-826098588-y1y 

Site ID: 1035 Created on Dt: 07/01/1990
Investi Status: Listed on the CRL/Inventory Last Update Dt: 09/27/2016
Furth Act Priority: 0 Site Alias Name: Carlton Blount; Carlton Sawchain
CERCLIS NO: Range Coord: 1.00
NPL?: False Range Zone: E
Legis Fund Code: 831 Section Coord: 13
Brownfield Desc: 0 Qtr Sec Coord:
Study Area Flag: False Display Order: 0
Orphan Flag: False Lat Decimal: 45.4014
Score Value: Lat Degrees: 45
Tax Lots: 21E-13A-00722 Lat Minutes: 24
Size: 7.5 acres Lat Seconds: 5.00
FACA Identifier: 1101 Long Decimal: -122.6231
County Name: Long Degrees: -122
Region: Northwest Region Long Minutes: 37
Town S Coord: 2.00 Long Seconds: 23.20
Township Zone: S
 
Site Control
-- --
Control: Deed Notice
Group: Informational Devices
Begin Date: 05/20/1999
End Date:
Frequency of Review: 60
Control Comment: No frequency of review required in the ROD.  Notice warning of potential soil contamination beneath the former 

121
ECSI
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UST.
Last Reviewed By: D. Bailey
Last Reviewed Date:
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated Date: 06/23/2004
-- --
Control: Use Restriction Groundwater
Group: Proprietary
Begin Date: 05/20/1999
End Date:
Frequency of Review: 60
Control Comment: Restrictive covenants prohibiting use of groundwater from the alluvial aquifers.
Last Reviewed By: D. Bailey
Last Reviewed Date:
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated Date: 06/23/2004
-- --
Control: Periodic montioring & reporting, other categories
Group: Long-Term Controls
Begin Date: 05/20/1999
End Date:
Frequency of Review: 60
Control Comment: Periodic review of land and water uses for the site and site vicinities every five years.
Last Reviewed By: D. Bailey
Last Reviewed Date:
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated Date: 06/23/2004
-- --
Operation Details
-- --
Operation ID: 132344
Operation Status: Active
Common Name: Carlton Co.
Years of Operation: 1974 to present
Operation Comment: Chainsaw chain manufacturer (TCE degreaser used in the manufacturing process from 1974 to 1987).
Process:
Process Comments:
SIC Codes: 3546
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHINYL TRICHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 05/08/2003
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: MW-10-1
Start Date: 10/03/2002
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 3,400 ug/L  (up to 73,000 ug/L historically)
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False

http://www.erisinfo.com


163 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20170116098

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev
(ft)

Site DB

Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date:
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 850 ug/kg
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Data Sources
Comment: 2002 Annual Performance Report
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHYLENE TRICHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 05/08/2003
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: MW-10-1
Start Date: 10/03/2002
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 3,400 ug/L  (up to 73,000 ug/L historically)
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date:
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 850 ug/kg
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Data Sources
Comment: 2002 Annual Performance Report
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TRICHLOROETHENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 05/08/2003
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
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Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: MW-10-1
Start Date: 10/03/2002
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 3,400 ug/L  (up to 73,000 ug/L historically)
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date:
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 850 ug/kg
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Data Sources
Comment: 2002 Annual Performance Report
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TRI-CLENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 05/08/2003
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: MW-10-1
Start Date: 10/03/2002
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 3,400 ug/L  (up to 73,000 ug/L historically)
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date:
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 850 ug/kg
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
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Release Comment: Data Sources
Comment: 2002 Annual Performance Report
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TCE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 05/08/2003
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth: MW-10-1
Start Date: 10/03/2002
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 3,400 ug/L  (up to 73,000 ug/L historically)
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date:
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: up to 850 ug/kg
-- --
Release Commments
-- --
Release Comment: Data Sources
Comment: 2002 Annual Performance Report
-- --
Admin Action Details
-- --
Action Code: 9486
Action Category: RA
Action: RISK ASSESSMENT
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/19/1990
Completion Date: 10/28/1993
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmd
Last Updated: 11/18/1996
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
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-- --
Action Code: 9473
Action Category: RA
Action: REMEDIAL DESIGN
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 04/25/2000
Completion Date: 08/13/2002
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: JWAGGY
Last Updated: 01/23/2003
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 196
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9412
Action Category: RA
Action: Consent Order
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 05/05/1999
Completion Date: 04/25/2000
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Consent Order Addendum.
Last Updated By: jmw
Last Updated: 05/02/2000
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 196
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9494
Action Category: RA
Action: RECORD OF DECISION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 04/01/1998
Completion Date: 05/05/1999
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmw
Last Updated: 12/09/1999
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 196
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9412
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Action Category: RA
Action: Consent Order
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/19/1990
Completion Date: 11/19/1990
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 08/21/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9424
Action Category: ADMIN
Action: Site added to database
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 07/01/1990
Completion Date:
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 03/17/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 224
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9425
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE EVALUATION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/18/1990
Completion Date: 11/18/1990
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 11/27/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9503
Action Category: RA
Action: Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study recommended
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Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/18/1990
Completion Date: 11/18/1990
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 04/05/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9491
Action Category: RA
Action: REMOVAL
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 01/01/1994
Completion Date: 09/01/1998
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmw
Last Updated: 11/18/1998
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9448
Action Category: LIST
Action: Review for final listing
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/12/1991
Completion Date: 11/12/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9488
Action Category: LIST
Action: Listing on Confirmed Release List recommended
Active: False
Req Priority Code: False
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Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/12/1991
Completion Date: 11/12/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9459
Action Category: RA
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT EQUIVALENT
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 06/16/1991
Completion Date: 06/16/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 11/27/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9515
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE SCORING
Active: False
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 09/25/1992
Completion Date: 09/25/1992
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID:
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9428
Action Category: LIST
Action: Extension requested by owner/operator
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
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Start Date: 11/23/1992
Completion Date: 11/23/1992
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Ltr dated 11/17/92 from CH2M Hill
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID:
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9430
Action Category: LIST
Action: Petition or request granted
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/24/1992
Completion Date: 11/24/1992
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID:
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9429
Action Category: RA
Action: FEASIBILITY STUDY
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/19/1990
Completion Date: 02/02/1998
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmw
Last Updated: 05/02/2000
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9484
Action Category: RA
Action: REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/19/1990
Completion Date: 10/28/1993
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Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 11/27/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9437
Action Category: LIST
Action: Listing Review completed
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 06/17/1991
Completion Date: 06/17/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9465
Action Category: LIST
Action: Facility proposed for Confirmed Release List
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 06/24/1991
Completion Date: 06/24/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9467
Action Category: LIST
Action: Facility proposed for Inventory
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 06/24/1991
Completion Date: 06/24/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
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Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9498
Action Category: LIST
Action: Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommended
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 06/17/1991
Completion Date: 06/17/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9499
Action Category: LIST
Action: Proposal for Inventory recommended
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 06/17/1991
Completion Date: 06/17/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9489
Action Category: LIST
Action: Listing on Inventory recommended
Active: False
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/12/1991
Completion Date: 11/12/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
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Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9438
Action Category: LIST
Action: Facility placed on Confirmed Release List
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/20/1991
Completion Date: 11/20/1991
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 2319
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9439
Action Category: LIST
Action: Facility placed on Inventory
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/20/1991
Completion Date: 11/20/1991
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: CONV
Last Updated: 09/13/1994
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 2319
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9442
Action Category: RA
Action: NEGOTIATIONS
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 05/01/1990
Completion Date: 07/02/1991
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
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Last Updated: 11/27/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 485
Admin Region: Headquarters
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9469
Action Category: RA
Action: REMEDIAL ACTION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 08/13/2002
Completion Date: 07/01/2003
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 11/28/2005
Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 01/23/2003
Emp ID: 196
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9450
Action Category: RA
Action: OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 07/02/2003
Completion Date:
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 08/05/2008
Created By: DBAILEY
Created Date: 11/28/2005
Emp ID: 196
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9409
Action Category: RA
Action: Beneficial Water Use Assessment
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 03/01/1998
Completion Date: 05/05/1999
Sub Program Code:
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/13/2006
Created By: DBAILEY
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Created Date: 03/13/2006
Emp ID: 0
Admin Region: 0
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9484
Action Category: RA
Action: REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 01/01/2008
Completion Date:
Sub Program Code: SRS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: True
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Additional investigation is in progress to address new issues identified for the site including deeper groundwater 

contamination and groundwater contamination under the building.
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 12/06/2012
Created By: DBAILEY
Created Date: 11/24/2009
Emp ID: 196
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1899
Description: Contamination
Comment: (5/8/03 DAB/SRS) Soil and groundwater contamination were discovered after two 10-year-old underground storage

tanks containing TCE and waste oil were removed in 9/89.
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/31/2014
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1901
Description: Data Sources
Comment: NWR files
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/31/2014
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1903
Description: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
Comment: 1,1-DCE, PCE, TCE, vinyl chloride
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/31/2014
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1907
Description: Manner of Release
Comment: Leaking underground storage tank; releases under building, source unknown; time of release unknown.
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/31/2014

http://www.erisinfo.com


176 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20170116098

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev
(ft)

Site DB

-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1908
Description: Media Contamination
Comment: Sampling data are available in several documents in the Carlton Project File including the Remedial Investigation 

Report (6/92) and Annual Reports (2000 through 2013), Additional Investigation and remediation reports.
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/31/2014
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1911
Description: Pathways & Other Hazards
Comment: A groundwater hydraulic containment system is operating at the site. The system is managing groundwater 

contamination to eliminate contaminant migration to the residential property downgradient. Groundwater is used for
drinking water in the residential area. The system has reduced the contaminant concentrations in the surface water
exiting the site. Deep groundwater contamination concentrations may be of concern.  Additional contamination was
discovered under the building. Additional investigations have been performed.  A remedial action to address the 
contamination has been implemented.  A soil vapor extraction system is operating, an in-site chemical oxidation 
system is being implemented and enhanced bioremediation will be implemented in the future.   Following 
implementation and groundwater monitoring, actions to address the deeper groundwater contamination will be 
considered, if necessary.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/31/2014
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1912
Description: Project Type
Comment: Consent Order, State lead.
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By:
Last Updated: 12/17/2002
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1914
Description: Remedial Action
Comment: (5/8/03 DAB/SRS) A Consent Order for a phased RI/FS was signed in 11/19/91. The Phase I RI was completed 

6/92; the Baseline Risk Assessment was completed 7/93. A one year hydraulic containment pilot test was 
conducted from 3/94 to 3/95. The final pilot test report was received 5/95.  The hydraulic containment system was 
installed and became operational in February 1997. The Feasibility Study was completed in February 1998. The 
ROD was signed on May 20, 1999.  The Consent Order addendum for the remedial action/remedial design was 
signed on April 25, 2000.  The Remedial Design/Remedial Action Work Plan was approved in August 2000.  The 
Dual Phase Extraction System Design Plan was approved August 13, 2002, and the system was installed.  The 
operational start up phase continued through early 2003.  (DAB6/04) An additional extraction well was installed in 
2002, to augment the hydraulic containment system.  Contamination found in that well resulted in the installation of 
four additional monitoring wells, two shallow and two intermediate depth, in spring 2004 in the area called the Qff 
Basin downgradient of the new extraction well.  Contamination was not found in these wells.  (3/25/05 DAB/SRS) 
Annual reports are submitted every year providing data and analysis on the operation and maintenance of the 
remedy at the site.  (12/29/05) The Five Year Review for the project was submitted and approved in 2006. 
Additional measures have been initiated at the site.  A bioremediation pilot study was completed in 2006 and the 
full scale operation was implemented including a biowall.  The dual phase extraction system was discontinued.  
Two deep groundwater wells were installed in 2006 and contamination was found in the deeper groundwater.  
Indoor air sampling was performed in 2008 to address the air pathway.(11/09) Investigation activities including 
collection of air data inside the building and subslab and groundwater data from under the building were performed 
in August 2009.  The investigation results suggested that the primary medium of concern remained groundwater.  
Additional source are remediation (in-situ bioremediation) was implemented in 2009.  Concentrations in the tank 
source area have dropped.  Requirements for additional investigation in groundwater were identified in early 2010.
(1/11 DAB) Additional deep groundwater investigation, including installation of additional monitoring wells, was 
completed in mid 2010.  the need for further investigation was identified.  (12/2011)  The 2011 annual report will 
provide a description of the shallow groundwater and soil gas data collected in 2011 and recommendations to 
address the shallow groundwater contamination under the building.  After implementation of the additional shallow 
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groundwater remediation potential actions for the deeper groundwater will be discussed.    (3/2014) Annual reports 
have continued to be prepared for the project.  Additional action has been proposed and authorized to address 
contamination found in shallow groundwater under the building.  The additional action includes soil vapor 
extraction, in-situ chemical oxidation and enhanced bioremediation.  (5/2015) All three tecnologies have been 
implemented at the property and remain in progress.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 10/20/2015
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1916
Description: Substances of Concern
Comment: TCE, VC, PCE, 1,1-DCE
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By:
Last Updated: 12/17/2002
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1917
Description: Health Threats
Comment: Soil and groundwater contamination; groundwater discharge to surface water.
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 03/31/2014
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1922
Description: Current Site Summary Statement
Comment: (December 2012) Carlton Company, owned by Blount, Inc. manufactures metal chains for chain saws and 

performs various metal working technologies in the manufacturing process.  The original facility was constructed in 
1974 and expanded several times.  Trichloroethene (TCE) was used as a degreaser to remove oil and residue from
the manufactured from 1974 to 1989.  An underground storage tank was used to store spent TCE.  Upon 
decommissioning of the tank, TCE was observed in subsurface soils.  A groundwater extraction and treatment 
system was constructed on the property to prevent groundwater contamination from migrating off the property.  The
remedial investigation, risk assessment, and feasibility study were completed for the property and a Record of 
Decision issued in 1999.  The groundwater extraction and treatment system continues to operate on the property.  
Additional investigation was initiated in 2007 when some of the deeper groundwater wells showed increases in 
volatile organic contaminants (including TCE).  An additional cleanup action is in progess to address contamination
under the building that was not observed in the initial investigation.

Created By: DBAILEY
Created Date: 12/06/2012
Last Updated By: DBAILEY
Last Updated: 12/06/2012
-- --

m-122-819694470-b 

1 of 1 SSE 0.71 / 
3,754.75

109.82 Riverside Jeep-Eagle
16803 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Milwaukie OR 97267

dd-ECSI-819694470-bb
p1p-819694470-y1y 

Site ID: 1666 Created on Dt: 03/23/1995
Investi Status: No Further Action Last Update Dt: 12/14/2006
Furth Act Priority: 0 Site Alias Name:
CERCLIS NO: Range Coord: 1.00
NPL?: False Range Zone: E
Legis Fund Code: 831 Section Coord: 13
Brownfield Desc: 0 Qtr Sec Coord:
Study Area Flag: False Display Order: 0
Orphan Flag: False Lat Decimal: 45.4010
Score Value: Lat Degrees: 45
Tax Lots: Lat Minutes: 24
Size: 4.7 acres Lat Seconds: 3.60
FACA Identifier: 14286 Long Decimal: -122.6208

122
ECSI
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County Name: Long Degrees: -122
Region: Northwest Region Long Minutes: 37
Town S Coord: 2.00 Long Seconds: 14.90
Township Zone: S
 
Operation Details
-- --
Operation ID: 132998
Operation Status: Active
Common Name: Riverside Jeep-Eagle
Years of Operation: 1969 to present.
Operation Comment: Car dealership; automotive service & repair
Process:
Process Comments:
SIC Codes: 5511, 7538
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 12/02/1996
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 11/27/1995
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 20.7 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: PERCHLOROETHYLENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 12/02/1996
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 11/27/1995
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 20.7 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
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Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHYLENE TETRACHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 12/02/1996
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 11/27/1995
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 20.7 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,1,1,2,2-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 12/02/1996
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 11/27/1995
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 20.7 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TETRACHLOROETHENE,1,1,2,2-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 12/02/1996
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 11/27/1995
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End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 20.7 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: PERCLENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 12/02/1996
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 11/27/1995
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 20.7 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121011
Name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHENE,TETRACHLORO-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 12/02/1996
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 11/27/1995
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 20.7 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121994
Name: PETROLEUM
Alias Name:
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: 1989-1994
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
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Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/20/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 58,600 ppm
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121982
Name: DIESEL - FUEL OIL
Alias Name:
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: 1989-1994
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/22/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 15,560 ppm
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121983
Name: GASOLINE
Alias Name:
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: 1989-1994
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/22/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 130 ppm
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121051
Name: XYLENEs
Alias Name: XYLOLs
Description:
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Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: 1989-1994
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/22/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 8.3 ppm
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121051
Name: XYLENEs
Alias Name: DIMETHYLBENZENEs
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: 1989-1994
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/22/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 8.3 ppm
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121610
Name: TRICHLOROETHANE,1,1,1-
Alias Name: CHLOROTHENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: 1989-1994
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/22/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 3.4 ppm
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-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/23/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 2.3 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121610
Name: TRICHLOROETHANE,1,1,1-
Alias Name: BALTANA
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: 1989-1994
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/22/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 3.4 ppm
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/23/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 2.3 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121610
Name: TRICHLOROETHANE,1,1,1-
Alias Name: METHYLCHLOROFORM
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: 1989-1994
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
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Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/22/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 3.4 ppm
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/23/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 2.3 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121610
Name: TRICHLOROETHANE,1,1,1-
Alias Name: TCA,1,1,1-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: 1989-1994
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/22/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 3.4 ppm
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/23/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 2.3 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121907
Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,1,2-
Alias Name: DOWTHERM E
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
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-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 19.1 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121907
Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,1,2-
Alias Name: BENZENE,1,2-DICHLORO-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 19.1 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121907
Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,1,2-
Alias Name: CHLOROBEN
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 19.1 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121907
Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,1,2-
Alias Name: DILANTIN DB
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Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 19.1 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121907
Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,1,2-
Alias Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,o-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 19.1 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121433
Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,1,3-
Alias Name: BENZENE,1,3-DICHLORO-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
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Comment: 79.6 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121433
Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,1,3-
Alias Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,m-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 79.6 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 120838
Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,1,4-
Alias Name: PDB
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 43.6 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 120838
Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,1,4-
Alias Name: PARAMOTH
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
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Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 43.6 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 120838
Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,1,4-
Alias Name: PARADICHLOROBENZENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 43.6 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 120838
Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,1,4-
Alias Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,p-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 43.6 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 120838
Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,1,4-
Alias Name: BENZENE,1,4-DICHLORO-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
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Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 43.6 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 120838
Name: DICHLOROBENZENE,1,4-
Alias Name: DI-CHLORICIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 43.6 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121774
Name: DICHLOROPROPANE,1,2-
Alias Name: PROPYLENE DICHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 110.9 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
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Substance ID: 121774
Name: DICHLOROPROPANE,1,2-
Alias Name: DICHLOROPROPANE,alpha,beta-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 110.9 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121774
Name: DICHLOROPROPANE,1,2-
Alias Name: PROPANE,1,2-DICHLORO-
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 110.9 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121774
Name: DICHLOROPROPANE,1,2-
Alias Name: PROPYLENE CHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 05/24/1994
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End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 110.9 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TRICHLOROETHENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 11/27/1995
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 1,900 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/10/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 1,600 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHINYL TRICHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 11/27/1995
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 1,900 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
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Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/10/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 1,600 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: ETHYLENE TRICHLORIDE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 11/27/1995
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 1,900 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/10/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 1,600 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TCE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 11/27/1995
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End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 1,900 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/10/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 1,600 ppb
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121781
Name: TRICHLOROETHYLENE
Alias Name: TRI-CLENE
Description:
Quantity: unknown
Dates Comment: unknown
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Last Updated By:
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 11/27/1995
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 1,900 ppb
-- --
Medium: Groundwater
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date: 10/10/1994
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 1,600 ppb
-- --
Admin Action Details
-- --
Action Code: 9504
Action Category: RA
Action: Removal Action Recommended (RM)
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 258
Start Date: 03/27/1995
Completion Date: 03/27/1995
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
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Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Recommend removal of contaminated soil.
Last Updated By: kpd
Last Updated: 03/18/1999
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 767
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: Medium
-- --
Action Code: 9442
Action Category: RA
Action: NEGOTIATIONS
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 09/25/1997
Completion Date: 10/07/1997
Sub Program Code: VCS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: kpd
Last Updated: 03/18/1999
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 541
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9459
Action Category: RA
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT EQUIVALENT
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 10/08/1997
Completion Date: 01/05/1998
Sub Program Code: VCS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: kpd
Last Updated: 03/18/1999
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 541
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9426
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE PRIORITY EVALUATION FOR FURTHER ACTION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 10/08/1997
Completion Date: 01/05/1998
Sub Program Code: VCS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
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Last Updated By: kpd
Last Updated: 03/18/1999
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 541
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9433
Action Category: RA
Action: INDEPENDENT CLEANUP
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency:
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 11/01/1995
Completion Date: 11/30/1995
Sub Program Code:
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Removal of contaminated soil.
Last Updated By: kpd
Last Updated: 03/18/1999
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID:
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9443
Action Category: RA
Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 01/05/1998
Completion Date: 01/05/1998
Sub Program Code: VCS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: True
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmd
Last Updated: 04/07/1998
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 541
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9440
Action Category: RA
Action: Letter Agreement
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 10/07/1997
Completion Date: 10/07/1997
Sub Program Code: VCS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: kpd
Last Updated: 11/19/1997
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Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 541
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9519
Action Category: RA
Action: VCS Waiting List
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 06/23/1997
Completion Date: 09/24/1997
Sub Program Code: VCS
Rank Val: 6
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: Reason in program:  chlorinated solvents impacting groundwater from off-site source.
Last Updated By: jmd
Last Updated: 09/25/1997
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID:
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9424
Action Category: ADMIN
Action: Site added to database
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 03/23/1995
Completion Date:
Sub Program Code: VCS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: dmc
Last Updated: 04/10/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 627
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9425
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE EVALUATION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 03/22/1995
Completion Date: 03/27/1995
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: jmd
Last Updated: 04/19/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
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Emp ID: 767
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9437
Action Category: LIST
Action: Listing Review completed
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 03/27/1995
Completion Date: 03/28/1995
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: ars
Last Updated: 05/04/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 767
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9498
Action Category: LIST
Action: Proposal for Confirmed Release List recommended
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 03/28/1995
Completion Date: 03/28/1995
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: ars
Last Updated: 05/04/1995
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 767
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9465
Action Category: LIST
Action: Facility proposed for Confirmed Release List
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 05/15/1995
Completion Date: 05/15/1995
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val: 0
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: kpd
Last Updated: 03/18/1999
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Emp ID: 767
Admin Region: Northwest Region
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Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1899
Description: Contamination
Comment: (4/7/1998 SAM/VCS) A waste-oil tank was removed from the south side of the service building in 1989, but the 

three connected waste oil drain pipes were left in place. Until this situation was discovered in 1994, service 
personnel disposed of waste oil and related automotive fluids into these drain lines, which discharged to the 
ground. Soil borings taken in 1994 beneath this discharge area were contaminated with oil, diesel, gasoline, and 
low levels of 1,1,1-trichloroethane (TCA). High levels of total lead (up to 480 ppb) were discovered in shallow 
groundwater just beyond the western site boundary, on US Post Office property. Chrysler Realty submitted a 
Corrective Action Plan to DEQ in late 1994 or early 1995; it recommended excavation of contaminated soil in the 
former waste oil tank pit, followed by the installation and sampling of a monitoring well in the pit. DEQ|s Site 
Assessment Program agreed with the plan, and also recommended sampling for chlorinated solvents and lead.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By:
Last Updated: 12/17/2002
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1901
Description: Data Sources
Comment: 1) LUST file #03-94-0174. 2) September 1995 Dames & Moore ***Site Characterization Report***. 3) January 1996

Dames & Moore ***Supplemental Groundwater Investigation***. 4) April 1996 NW Geotech ***Remedial Action & 
Verification Sampling Report***.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 09/21/2005
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1903
Description: Hazardous Substance/Waste Types
Comment: Petroleum hydrocarbons; solvents; possibly lead.
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By:
Last Updated: 12/17/2002
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1907
Description: Manner of Release
Comment: Discharge from shop into ground, through piping that at one time was connected to a waste oil tank. Time of 

release: 1989 to 1994.
Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By:
Last Updated: 12/17/2002
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1910
Description: Project Activity Status
Comment: PROJECT FILE ARCHIVED, BOX #272839193
Created By: GWISTAR
Created Date: 09/21/2005
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 09/21/2005
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1914
Description: Remedial Action
Comment: (4/7/1998 SAM/VCS) In November 1995, about 200 tons of contaminated soil were excavated and removed from 
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the site. According to Chrysler Realty|s consultant, all contaminated soil was removed from the waste oil pit (to a 
depth of 12|). Chrysler Realty applied to DEQ|s Voluntary Cleanup Program for review of the cleanup in June 1997.
Two upgradient sources of solvent contamination were identified. The western plume originates at Carlton 
Company (ECSI #1035). The eastern plume (ECSI #2560) is from an unknown source. No further action at this 
time.

Created By:
Created Date: 12/17/2002
Last Updated By:
Last Updated: 12/17/2002
-- --

m-123-828832412-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.88 / 
4,665.12

215.19 Cash's Drapery
13910 SE McLoughlin Blvd. 
Milwaukie OR 97267

dd-ECSI-828832412-bb
p1p-828832412-y1y 

Site ID: 6033 Created on Dt: 09/22/2015
Investi Status: No Further Action Last Update Dt: 02/08/2016
Furth Act Priority: 0 Site Alias Name:
CERCLIS NO: Range Coord: 1.00
NPL?: False Range Zone: E
Legis Fund Code: 0 Section Coord: 1
Brownfield Desc: 0 Qtr Sec Coord:
Study Area Flag: False Display Order: 0
Orphan Flag: False Lat Decimal: 45.4219
Score Value: Lat Degrees: 45
Tax Lots: Lat Minutes: 25
Size: Lat Seconds: 18.80
FACA Identifier: 137620 Long Decimal: -122.6328
County Name: Long Degrees: -122
Region: Northwest Region Long Minutes: 37
Town S Coord: 2.00 Long Seconds: 58.10
Township Zone: S
 
Admin Action Details
-- --
Action Code: 9424
Action Category: ADMIN
Action: Site added to database
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 09/22/2015
Completion Date: 09/22/2015
Sub Program Code:
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: JWESTER
Last Updated: 09/22/2015
Created By: JWESTER
Created Date: 09/22/2015
Emp ID: 3165
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9511
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE INVESTIGATION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 09/03/2015
Completion Date: 02/04/2016
Sub Program Code: DC

123
ECSI
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev
(ft)

Site DB

Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 06/23/2016
Created By: JWESTER
Created Date: 09/22/2015
Emp ID: 3165
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Action Code: 9443
Action Category: RA
Action: NO FURTHER STATE ACTION REQUIRED
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 02/04/2016
Completion Date: 02/04/2016
Sub Program Code: DC
Rank Val:
Primary Action: True
Clean Up Report: False
Comment: NFA approved 2/4/2016.
Last Updated By: GWISTAR
Last Updated: 02/19/2016
Created By: JWESTER
Created Date: 02/05/2016
Emp ID: 3165
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1914
Description: Remedial Action
Comment: (2/4/2016 Joe Westersund) NFA issued 2/4/2016 based on sampling conducted in August to December 2015. 

Detection of PCE, TCE and cis-DCE in crawlspace air may indicate a release to soil below the building. But, 
contamination, if present, does not appear to have affected indoor air or groundwater or migrated off-site. Subslab 
soil vapor, indoor air and soil boring data was below applicable RBCs for occupational site use. If future soil 
excavation is performed in the area of the current crawlspace, a Contaminated Media Management Plan should be 
developed and followed.

Created By: JWESTER
Created Date: 02/05/2016
Last Updated By: JWESTER
Last Updated: 02/05/2016
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1922
Description: Current Site Summary Statement
Comment: (2/4/2016 Joe Westersund) NFA issued 2/4/2016 based on sampling conducted in August to December 2015. 

Detection of PCE, TCE and cis-DCE in crawlspace air may indicate a release to soil below the building. But, 
contamination, if present, does not appear to have affected indoor air or groundwater or migrated off-site. Subslab 
soil vapor, indoor air and soil boring data was below applicable RBCs for occupational site use.

Created By: JWESTER
Created Date: 02/05/2016
Last Updated By: JWESTER
Last Updated: 02/05/2016
-- --

m-124-819696016-b 

1 of 1 NNW 0.89 / 
4,693.91

222.98 TMD Investments
3000 SE Courtney Ave. 
Milwaukie OR 97222

dd-ECSI-819696016-bb
p1p-819696016-y1y 124

ECSI
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev
(ft)

Site DB

Site ID: 4561 Created on Dt: 12/29/2005
Investi Status: Suspect Last Update Dt: 10/01/2015
Furth Act Priority: Medium Site Alias Name:
CERCLIS NO: Range Coord: 1.00
NPL?: False Range Zone: E
Legis Fund Code: 0 Section Coord: 1
Brownfield Desc: 0 Qtr Sec Coord: CD
Study Area Flag: False Display Order: 3
Orphan Flag: False Lat Decimal: 45.4225
Score Value: Lat Degrees: 45
Tax Lots: 00300 Lat Minutes: 25
Size: 22,827 sq ft Lat Seconds: 21.00
FACA Identifier: 91198 Long Decimal: -122.6323
County Name: Long Degrees: -122
Region: Northwest Region Long Minutes: 37
Town S Coord: 2.00 Long Seconds: 56.30
Township Zone: S
 
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 121983
Name: GASOLINE
Alias Name:
Description:
Quantity: Unknown
Dates Comment: Unknown
Last Updated: 12/29/2005
Last Updated By: JWAGGY
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date:
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 140 ppm
-- --
Hazard Release
-- --
Substance ID: 122015
Name: OIL - WASTE
Alias Name:
Description:
Quantity: Unknown
Dates Comment: Unknown
Last Updated: 12/29/2005
Last Updated By: JWAGGY
-- --
Sampling Result
-- --
Medium: Soil
Unit Code:
Observation: False
Owner/Operator: False
Lab Data: True
Sample Depth:
Start Date:
End Date:
Min Concentration:
Max Concentration:
Comment: 92,900 ppm
-- --
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev
(ft)

Site DB

Admin Action Details
-- --
Action Code: 9424
Action Category: ADMIN
Action: Site added to database
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 12/29/2005
Completion Date: 12/29/2005
Sub Program Code:
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: JWAGGY
Last Updated: 12/29/2005
Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 12/29/2005
Emp ID: 313
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9508
Action Category: RA
Action: Site Screening recommended (EV)
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 258
Start Date: 12/29/2005
Completion Date: 12/29/2005
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: True
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: JWAGGY
Last Updated: 12/29/2005
Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 12/29/2005
Emp ID: 313
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: Medium
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1898
Description: Site Contacts
Comment: Tamara, Universal Applicators consultant (503-235-7099).
Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 12/29/2005
Last Updated By: JWAGGY
Last Updated: 12/29/2005
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1899
Description: Contamination
Comment: Site consultant discovered  contamined soil  at concentrations of 92,900 ppm motor oil and 140 ppm gasoline.  

TMD had soil samples collected because the site was possibly going to be sold.
Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 12/29/2005
Last Updated By: JWAGGY
Last Updated: 12/29/2005
-- --
Narrative
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Direction Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev
(ft)

Site DB

-- --
Narrative Code: 1901
Description: Data Sources
Comment: OERS file number :  05-0229
Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 12/29/2005
Last Updated By: JWAGGY
Last Updated: 12/29/2005
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1907
Description: Manner of Release
Comment: Exact date, time and cause of contamination is unknown.
Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 12/29/2005
Last Updated By: JWAGGY
Last Updated: 12/29/2005
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1908
Description: Media Contamination
Comment: soil
Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 12/29/2005
Last Updated By: JWAGGY
Last Updated: 12/29/2005
-- --
Narrative
-- --
Narrative Code: 1914
Description: Remedial Action
Comment: (12/29/05 JMW/SAP)In January 2005, TMD Investments had site soils tested, possible due to a future property 

transaction.  Surface contamination was discovered near the mechanics shop where drums had been stored.  Soil 
concentrations were 92,900 ppm for motor oil and 140 ppm for gasoline.  DEQ corresponsence indicates a TMD 
consultant, Universal Applicators, was planning on removing/disposing site soils.  As of December 2005, DEQ has 
not received additional information from TMD Investments or Universal Applicators regarding site cleanup.

Created By: JWAGGY
Created Date: 12/29/2005
Last Updated By: JWAGGY
Last Updated: 12/29/2005
-- --
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h-Unplottable Summary

Total:  3  Unplottable sites

DB Company Name/Site 
Name        

Address City Zip ERIS ID

uu-AST-848610041-aa VERIZON WIRELESS 1660 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD PORTLAND OR 97267 848610041

uu-ECSI-826098522-aa Kellogg Creek Between SE McLoughlin Blvd. and 
SE Lake Rd. 

Milwaukie OR 97222 826098522

uu-LUST-819630712-aa HEATING OIL TANK 9420 SE SUNSET DRIVE PORTLAND OR 97266 819630712

AST

ECSI

LUST

Unplottable Summary
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h-Unplottable Report

Site: VERIZON WIRELESS 
1660 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD   PORTLAND OR 97267 uu-AST-848610041-bb

Facility ID: 121606
Reported Chemicals: N
EHS Facility:
Sprinkled:
CAA 112R Facility:
PSM Facility:
TRI Facility:
TRI FID:
RCRA ID:
RMP Facility ID:
EHS Coord First Name:
EHS Coord Last Name:
EHS Coord Email:
Location address: 1660 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
Date Completed:
Owner First Name: DANIEL
Owner Last Name: MEAD
Owner Operator Email:
Phone Business: 9086266230
Mail Address: 20 INDEPENDENCE BLVD MC 4149
Mail City: WARREN
Mail State: NJ
Mail Zip: 07059
Max Occupants:
Emerg Contact First Name:
Emerg Contact Last Name:
Phone Day:
Phone Day Ext:
Flag Status: 6
Rec Date: 4/14/2016
FDID: 0291
Fire Dept: PORTLAND FIRE & RESCUE
Dunbrad:
Dept Div: VINEYARD
Emerg Proc:
Placard:
Site Plan:
Business Type: WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS -- CELL SITE
Mail Date: 3/1/2016
Short Memo:
Site No:
Voluntary:
Email Address: SUSAN.CALDERON@VERIZONWIRELESS.COM
Placard Other:
Attn Of: SUSAN CALDERON
Completing F Name:
Completing L Name:
Completing Phone:
Completing Phone Ext:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Occupied: FALSE
Unoccupied: FALSE
NAICS 1: 517212
NAICS Desc 1: CELLULAR & OTHER WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIO
NAICS 2: 000000
NAICS Desc 2:
Chem Count: 0

AST

Unplottable Report
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HM Team: HM06
Fac Date Stamp:
Fac Name Stamp:
De Date 1:
De Date 2:
Info Update:
Comments:
Deinit 1:
 

Site: Kellogg Creek 
Between SE McLoughlin Blvd. and SE Lake Rd.   Milwaukie OR 97222 uu-ECSI-826098522-bb

Site ID: 5947 Created on Dt: 02/04/2015
Investi Status: Suspect Last Update Dt: 04/12/2016
Furth Act Priority: 0 Site Alias Name:
CERCLIS NO: Range Coord: 1.00
NPL?: False Range Zone: E
Legis Fund Code: 0 Section Coord: 36
Brownfield Desc: 0 Qtr Sec Coord:
Study Area Flag: False Display Order: 0
Orphan Flag: False Lat Decimal: 45.4391
Score Value: Lat Degrees: 45
Tax Lots: Lat Minutes: 26
Size: Lat Seconds: 20.80
FACA Identifier: 139749 Long Decimal: -122.6390
County Name: Long Degrees: -122
Region: Northwest Region Long Minutes: 38
Town S Coord: 1.00 Long Seconds: 20.40
Township Zone: S
 
Admin Action Details
-- --
Action Code: 9424
Action Category: ADMIN
Action: Site added to database
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code:
Start Date: 02/04/2015
Completion Date: 02/04/2015
Sub Program Code:
Rank Val:
Primary Action: False
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: JSUTTER
Last Updated: 02/04/2015
Created By: JSUTTER
Created Date: 02/04/2015
Emp ID: 711
Admin Region:
Admin Further Action Priority:
-- --
Action Code: 9425
Action Category: RA
Action: SITE EVALUATION
Active: True
Req Priority Code: False
Agency: Department of Environmental Quality
Further Action Priority Code: 0
Start Date: 02/04/2012
Completion Date:
Sub Program Code: SAS
Rank Val:
Primary Action: True
Clean Up Report: False
Comment:
Last Updated By: GWISTAR

ECSI
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Last Updated: 09/15/2016
Created By: JSUTTER
Created Date: 02/04/2015
Emp ID: 711
Admin Region: Northwest Region
Admin Further Action Priority: 0
-- --

Site: HEATING OIL TANK 
9420 SE SUNSET DRIVE   PORTLAND OR 97266 uu-LUST-819630712-bb

Log NO: 26-91-0334 Work Compl Dt: 01/03/1992
Cleanup Rcvd Dt: 08/30/1991 Region: NWR
Cleanup Start Dt: 09/02/1991
 

LUST
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h-Appendix: Database Descriptions

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) can search the following databases. The extent of historical information varies with 
each database and current information is determined by what is publicly available to ERIS at the time of update.  ERIS updates 
databases as set out in ASTM Standard E1527-13, Section 8.1.8 Sources of Standard Source Information: 

"Government information from nongovernmental sources may be considered current if the source updates the information at least every
90 days, or, for information that is updated less frequently than quarterly by the government agency, within 90 days of the date the 
government agency makes the information available to the public."

Standard Environmental Record Sources

Federal

National Priority List: rr-NPL-bb

National Priorities List (Superfund)-NPL: EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency) list of the most serious uncontrolled or abandoned 
hazardous waste sites identified for possible long-term remedial action under the Superfund program. The NPL, which EPA is required to update at least
once a year, is based primarily on the score a site receives from EPA's Hazard Ranking System. A site must be on the NPL to receive money from the 
Superfund Trust Fund for remedial action.
Government Publication Date: Nov 7, 2016

National Priority List - Proposed: rr-PROPOSED NPL-bb

Includes sites proposed (by the EPA, the state, or concerned citizens) for addition to the NPL due to contamination by hazardous waste and identified by
the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human health and/or the environment.
Government Publication Date: Nov 7, 2016

Deleted NPL: rr-DELETED NPL-bb

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. 
In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.
Government Publication Date: Nov 7, 2016

SEMS List 8R Active Site Inventory: rr-SEMS-bb

The Superfund Program has deployed the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS), which integrates multiple legacy systems into a 
comprehensive tracking and reporting tool. This inventory contains active sites evaluated by the Superfund program that are either proposed to be or 
are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The Active 
Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active site is one at which site assessment, removal, remedial, 
enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or conducted.
Government Publication Date: Aug 5, 2016

SEMS List 8R Archive Sites: rr-SEMS ARCHIVE-bb

The Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An 
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the Superfund 
program at this time.
Government Publication Date: Aug 5, 2016

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System - 
CERCLIS:

rr-CERCLIS-bb

Superfund is a program administered by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to locate, investigate, and clean up the worst 
hazardous waste sites throughout the United States. CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA 
Superfund program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL) as well as sites 
that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. The EPA administers the Superfund program in cooperation with 
individual states and tribal governments; this database is made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

NPL

PROPOSED NPL

DELETED NPL

SEMS

SEMS ARCHIVE

CERCLIS
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CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned: rr-CERCLIS NFRAP-bb

An archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is planned under the 
Superfund program at this time. The Archive designation means that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and 
that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that 
there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL 
site.
Government Publication Date: Oct 25, 2013

CERCLIS Liens: rr-CERCLIS LIENS-bb

A Federal Superfund lien exists at any property where EPA has incurred Superfund costs to address contamination ("Superfund site") and has provided 
notice of liability to the property owner.  A Federal CERCLA ("Superfund") lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has 
spent Superfund monies.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 30, 2014

RCRA CORRACTS-Corrective Action: rr-RCRA CORRACTS-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  At these sites, the Corrective Action Program ensures that cleanups occur. 
EPA and state regulators work with facilities and communities to design remedies based on the contamination, geology, and anticipated use unique to 
each site.
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2016

RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities: rr-RCRA TSD-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. This database includes Non-Corrective Action sites listed as treatment, 
storage and/or disposal facilities of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2016

RCRA Generator List: rr-RCRA LQG-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any person or site 
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Large Quantity Generators (LQGs) generate 1,000 kilograms per month or 
more of hazardous waste or more than one kilogram per month of acutely hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2016

RCRA Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA SQG-bb

RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any 
person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Small Quantity Generators (SQGs) generate more than 100 
kilograms, but less than 1,000 kilograms, of hazardous waste per month.
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2016

RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators List: rr-RCRA CESQG-bb

RCRA Info is the EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any 
person or site whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10). Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (CESQG)  
generate 100 kilograms or less per month of hazardous waste or one kilogram or less per month of acutely hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2016

RCRA Non-Generators: rr-RCRA NON GEN-bb

RCRA Info is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRA Info replaces the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) and the Biennial Reporting System (BRS).  A hazardous waste generator is any person or site 
whose processes and actions create hazardous waste (see 40 CFR 260.10).   Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.
Government Publication Date: Dec 12, 2016

CERCLIS NFRAP

CERCLIS LIENS

RCRA CORRACTS

RCRA TSD

RCRA LQG

RCRA SQG

RCRA CESQG

RCRA NON GEN
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Federal Engineering Controls-ECs: rr-FED ENG-bb

Engineering controls (ECs) encompass a variety of engineered and constructed physical barriers (e.g., soil capping, sub-surface venting systems, 
mitigation barriers, fences) to contain and/or prevent exposure to contamination on a property.  This database is made available by the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Jan 20, 2016

Federal Institutional Controls- ICs: rr-FED INST-bb

Institutional controls are non-engineered instruments, such as administrative and legal controls, that help minimize the potential for human exposure to 
contamination and/or protect the integrity of the remedy. Although it is EPA's (United States Environmental Protection Agency ) expectation that 
treatment or engineering controls will be used to address principal threat wastes and that groundwater will be returned to its beneficial use whenever 
practicable, ICs play an important role in site remedies because they reduce exposure to contamination by limiting land or resource use and guide 
human behavior at a site.
Government Publication Date: Jan 20, 2016

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1982 TO 1986-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1982-1986

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS 1987 TO 1989-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.
Government Publication Date: 1987-1989

Emergency Response Notification System: rr-ERNS-bb

Database of oil and hazardous substances spill reports controlled by the National Response Center. The primary function of the National Response 
Center is to serve as the sole national point of contact for reporting oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and etiological discharges into the environment 
anywhere in the United States and its territories.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
Government Publication Date: Oct 7, 2015

The Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) Brownfield Database: rr-FED BROWNFIELDS-bb

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or potential presence of a 
hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties protects the environment, reduces blight, and takes 
development pressures off greenspaces and working lands.  This database is made available by the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA).
Government Publication Date: Jul 14, 2016

FEMA Underground Storage Tank Listing: rr-FEMA UST-bb

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) of the Department of Homeland Security maintains a list of FEMA owned underground storage 
tanks.
Government Publication Date: Apr 19, 2016

State 

Confirmed Release List/Inventory: rr-CRL-bb

List of sites on the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ)'s Confirmed Release Inventor, a subset of the Environmental Cleanup Site 
Information (ECSI) database. ECSI is the Cleanup Section's master database of sites with known or potential contamination. This database is state 
equivalent CERCLIS.
Government Publication Date: Oct 01, 2016

Environmental Cleanup Site Information Database: rr-ECSI-bb

The Department of Environmental Quality's (DEQ) Environmental Cleanup Program protects human health and the environment by identifying, 
investigating, and remediating sites contaminated with hazardous substances. This database is state equivalent CERCLIS.
Government Publication Date: Oct 01, 2016

FED ENG

FED INST
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Delisted Release List and Cleanup Sites: rr-DSHW-bb

This database contains a list of closed sites contaminated with hazardous substances that were removed from the Oregon Department of Environmental
Quality (DEQ)'s, Environmental Cleanup Site Information (ECSI) database.
Government Publication Date: Oct 01, 2016

Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills: rr-SWF/LF-bb

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) makes a list available of all permitted solid waste and landfill facilities.
Government Publication Date: Jul 20, 2016

Historic Closed and Terminated Disposal Sites: rr-HIST SWF-bb

A list of historic, closed solid waste and landfill facilities made available by the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). Public Land Survey System 
(PLSS) locations provided by the source are subject to accuracy limitations inherent to the PLSS system.
Government Publication Date: Jun 1, 1986

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup List: rr-LUST-bb

An inventory of leaking underground storage tanks reported to the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).
Government Publication Date: Oct 4, 2016

Delisted Leaking Storage Tanks: rr-DLST-bb

This database contains a list of leaking storage tank sites that were removed from the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).
Government Publication Date: Oct 4, 2016

UST Facilities with Operating Certificates Allowing Fuel Deliveries: rr-UST-bb

List of registered underground storage tanks made available by the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ).
Government Publication Date: Oct 4, 2016

Aboveground Storage Tanks: rr-AST-bb

List of registered aboveground storage tanks made available by the Oregon Office of State Fire Marshal (OSFM).
Government Publication Date: Sep 01, 2016

Delisted Storage Tanks: rr-DTNK-bb

This database contains a list of closed UST and AST storage tank sites that were removed from the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality 
(DEQ).
Government Publication Date: Sep 01, 2016

Engineering Controls Reported in the ECSI Database: rr-ENG-bb

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) makes a list available of sites that have engineering controls in place. Engineering controls are 
physical measures designed to prevent or minimize exposure to hazardous substances remaining on-site. Engineering controls may include such 
measures as fencing, capping, horizontal or vertical barriers, hydraulic controls, or provision of clean water supplies.
Government Publication Date: Oct 01, 2016

Institutional Controls Reported in the ECSI Database: rr-INST-bb

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) makes a list available of sites that have institutional controls in place. Institutional controls are legal or 
administrative tools to prevent unacceptable exposures to contamination left in place at the completion of removal or remedial actions. Common 
examples are restricting groundwater use or preventing residential uses of a property.
Government Publication Date: Oct 01, 2016

Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites: rr-VCP-bb

The Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) created its Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to provide oversight to property owners and others 
wishing to investigate and clean up hazardous substance sites in a voluntary, cooperative manner. The goal of the program is to increase the number of 
remediated sites by streamlining the cleanup process while ensuring compliance with Oregon environmental regulations.
Government Publication Date: Oct 03,2016

Environmental Cleanups on Former or Current Brownfields: rr-BROWNFIELDS-bb

List of Brownfields sites made available by the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ). A brownfield is a vacant or underused property where 
actual or perceived environmental contamination complicates its expansion or redevelopment.
Government Publication Date: Nov 30, 2016
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Tribal 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs) on Tribal/Indian Lands: rr-INDIAN LUST-bb

LUSTs on Tribal/Indian Lands in Region 10, which include Oregon.
Government Publication Date: Apr 15, 2016

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) on Indian Lands: rr-INDIAN UST-bb

USTs on Tribal/Indian Lands in Region 10, which includes Oregon.
Government Publication Date: Apr 15, 2016

Delisted Tribal Leaking Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED ILST-bb

Leaking Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal LUST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Apr 26, 2016

Delisted Tribal Underground Storage Tanks: rr-DELISTED IUST-bb

Underground Storage Tank facilities which have been removed from the Regional Tribal UST lists made available by the EPA.
Government Publication Date: Nov 09, 2016

County 

No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.

Additional Environmental Record Sources

Federal

Facility Registry Service/Facility Index: rr-FINDS/FRS-bb

The US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s Facility Registry System (FRS) is a centrally managed database that identifies facilities, sites or 
places subject to environmental regulations or of environmental interest. FRS creates high-quality, accurate, and authoritative facility identification 
records through rigorous verification and management procedures that incorporate information from program national systems, state master facility 
records, data collected from EPA's Central Data Exchange registrations and data management personnel.
Government Publication Date: Oct 13, 2016

Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program: rr-TRIS-bb

The EPA's Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) is a database containing data on disposal or other releases of over 650 toxic chemicals from thousands of 
U.S. facilities and information about how facilities manage those chemicals through recycling, energy recovery, and treatment. One of TRI's primary 
purposes is to inform communities about toxic chemical releases to the environment.
Government Publication Date: 1987-2015

Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System: rr-HMIRS-bb

US DOT - Department of Transportation Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) Incidents Reports Database taken from 
Hazmat Intelligence Portal,  U.S. Department of Transportation.
Government Publication Date: Sep 08, 2016

National Clandestine Drug Labs: rr-NCDL-bb

The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this data as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law 
enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In 
most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy.
Government Publication Date: Sep 12, 2016

Inventory of Open Dumps, June 1985: rr-ODI-bb

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA of the Act) provides for publication of an inventory of open dumps.  The Act defines "open 
dumps" as facilities which do not comply with EPA's "Criteria for Classification of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Practices" (40 CFR 257).
Government Publication Date: Jun 1985
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EPA Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands: rr-IODI-bb

Public Law 103-399, The Indian Lands Open Dump Cleanup Act of 1994, enacted October 22, 1994, identified ongressional concerns that solid waste 
open dump sites located on American Indian or Alaska Native (AI/AN) lands threaten the health and safety of residents of those lands and contiguous 
areas. The purpose of the Act is to identify the location of open dumps on Indian lands, assess the relative health and environment hazards posed by 
those sites, and provide financial and technical assistance to Indian tribal governments to close such dumps in compliance with Federal standards and 
regulations or standards promulgated by Indian Tribal governments or Alaska Native entities.
Government Publication Date: Dec 31, 1998

Toxic Substances Control Act: rr-TSCA-bb

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule. 
The CDR enables EPA to collect and publish information on the manufacturing, processing, and use of commercial chemical substances and mixtures 
(referred to hereafter as chemical substances) on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory (TSCA Inventory). This includes current information on 
chemical substance production volumes, manufacturing sites, and how the chemical substances are used. This information helps the Agency determine 
whether people or the environment are potentially exposed to reported chemical substances. EPA publishes submitted CDR data that is not Confidential
Business Information (CBI).
Government Publication Date: Jun 30, 2014

Hist TSCA: rr-HIST TSCA-bb

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) section 8(a) Inventory Update Reporting (IUR) rule 
and changing its name to the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) rule.
The 2006 IUR data summary report includes information about chemicals manufactured or imported in quantities of 25,000 pounds or more at a single 
site during calendar year 2005. In addition to the basic manufacturing information collected in previous reporting cycles, the 2006 cycle is the first time 
EPA collected information to characterize exposure during manufacturing, processing and use of organic chemicals. The 2006 cycle also is the first time
manufacturers of inorganic chemicals were required to report basic manufacturing information.
Government Publication Date: 2006

FTTS Administrative Case Listing: rr-FTTS ADMIN-bb

An administrative case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

FTTS Inspection Case Listing: rr-FTTS INSP-bb

An inspection case listing from the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA), together 
known as FTTS. This database was obtained from the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) National Compliance Database (NCDB). The FTTS 
and NCDB was shut down in 2006.
Government Publication Date: Jan 19, 2007

Potentially Responsible Parties List: rr-PRP-bb

Early in the cleanup process, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) conducts a search to find the potentially responsible parties (PRPs). EPA 
looks for evidence to determine liability by matching wastes found at the site with parties that may have contributed wastes to the site.
Government Publication Date: Nov 12, 2013

State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing: rr-SCRD DRYCLEANER-bb

The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners (SCRD) was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) Office of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. Coalition members are states with mandated programs and funding for drycleaner 
site remediation. Current members are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, 
Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
Government Publication Date: Nov 09, 2016

Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS): rr-ICIS-bb

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) is a system that provides information for the Federal Enforcement and Compliance (FE&C) and 
the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) programs. The FE&C component supports the Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) 
Civil Enforcement and Compliance program activities. These activities include Compliance Assistance, Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement. The 
NPDES program supports tracking of NPDES permits, limits, discharge monitoring data and other program reports.
Government Publication Date: May 24, 2016
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Drycleaner Facilities: rr-FED DRYCLEANERS-bb

A list of drycleaner facilities from the Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS). The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) tracks facilities that
possess NAIC and SIC codes that classify businesses as drycleaner establishments.
Government Publication Date: Sep 14, 2016

Delisted Drycleaner Facilities: rr-DELISTED FED DRY-bb

List of sites removed from the list of Drycleaner Facilities (sites in the EPA's Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) with NAIC or SIC codes 
identifying the business as a drycleaner establishment).
Government Publication Date: Sep 14, 2016

Formerly Used Defense Sites: rr-FUDS-bb

Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) are properties that were formerly owned by, leased to, or otherwise possessed by and under the jurisdiction of the
Secretary of Defense prior to October 1986, where the Department of Defense (DoD) is responsible for an environmental restoration. This list is 
published by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.
Government Publication Date: Nov 22, 2016

Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS): rr-MLTS-bb

A list of sites that store radioactive material subject to the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) licensing requirements. This list is maintained by the 
NRC. As of September 2016, the NRC no longer releases location information for sites. Site locations were last received in July 2016.
Government Publication Date: Sep 13, 2016

Historic Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) sites: rr-HIST MLTS-bb

A historic list of sites that have inactive licenses and/or removed from the Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS). In some cases, a site is removed 
from the MLTS when the state becomes an "Agreement State". An Agreement State is a State that has signed an agreement with the Nuclear 
Regulatory Commission (NRC) authorizing the State to regulate certain uses of radioactive materials within the State.
Government Publication Date: Jan 31, 2010

Mines Master Index File: rr-MINES-bb

The Master Index File (MIF) contains mine identification numbers issued by the Department of Labor Mine Safety and Health Administration (MSHA) for 
mines active or opened since 1971. Note that addresses may or may not correspond with the physical location of the mine itself.
Government Publication Date: Nov 07, 2016

Alternative Fueling Stations: rr-ALT FUELS-bb

List of alternative fueling stations made available by the US Department of Energy's Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy. Includes Biodiesel
stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Liquefied Petroleum Gas (Propane) stations, Ethanol (E85) stations, Natural Gas stations, Hydrogen stations, and 
Electric Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE). The National Renewable Energy Laboratory (NREL) obtains information about new stations from trade 
media, Clean Cities coordinators, a Submit New Station form on the Station Locator website, and through collaborating with infrastructure equipment 
and fuel providers, original equipment manufacturers (OEMs), and industry groups.
Government Publication Date: Nov 3, 2016

State 

Historical Hazardous Materials Incident Reports: rr-HIST HAZMAT-bb

Since January 1, 1985, the Oregon Office of State Fire Marshal (OSFM) has collected Hazardous Material Incident Reports from emergency 
responders. This list also includes Clandestine Drug Sites.
Government Publication Date: April 1, 2014

Hazardous Materials Incident Reports: rr-HAZMAT-bb

A list of Hazardous Material Incidents reported to the Oregon Office of State Fire Marshall (OSFM) from emergency responders from 2010 to 2015.
Government Publication Date: Nov 01, 2016

Spills: rr-SPILLS-bb

List of spills and/or releases reported to The Department of Environmental Quality's (DEQ) Emergency Response Program. The program is designed to 
carry out legislative direction to work with other agencies and industry to prevent and respond to spills of oil and hazardous materials.
Government Publication Date: Jan 01, 2017
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Uninhabitable Drug Lab Properties: rr-CDL-bb

List of properties which have been declared by a law enforcement agency to be unfit for use due to meth lab and/or storage activities. The properties are
considered uninhabitable until cleaned up by a state certified decontamination contractor and a certificate of fitness is issued by the Oregon Health 
Authority, Public Health Division. This list is made available by the Department of Consumer & Business Services.
Government Publication Date: Sep 26, 2016

Drycleaner Facilities list: rr-DRYCLEANERS-bb

The Department of Environmental Quality tracks registered dry cleaner facilities.
Government Publication Date: Oct 12, 2016

Tribal 

No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.

County 

No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.

CDL

DRYCLEANERS

http://www.erisinfo.com


216 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20170116098

h-Definitions

Database Descriptions: This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information available, time coverage, and
acronyms used. They are listed in alphabetic order.

Detail Report: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record. Records are summarized by location, starting
with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.

Distance: The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' boundaries. All values are an
approximation.

Direction: The direction value is the compass direction of the site in respect to the project property and/or center point of the report.

Elevation: The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted. All values are an approximation.
Source: Google Elevation API.

Executive Summary: This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:

'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property and, within the report search radii.

'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report'
section.

'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent properties, listing them in order of proximity from the
project property. For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.

Map Key: The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property. Map Key numbers always start at #1. The project
property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available. If there is a number in brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number
of records on that specific property. If there is no number in brackets, there is only one record for that property.

The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation': the red inverted triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower Elevation', the yellow triangle will dictate
'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Same Elevation.'

Unplottables: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic information. These records may or
may not be in your study area, and are included as reference.

Definitions

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Building Department Records 

Local Street Directories 
Previous Environmental Reports 
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1936 Aerial Photograph 
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1944 Aerial Photograph 
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1956 Aerial Photograph 
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1964 Aerial Photograph 
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1970 Aerial Photograph 
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1980 Aerial Photograph 
  



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 3811 SE Concord Road 
 Milwaukie, Oregon 
 
 

  
February 2017 

  Project No. 22627.001 
 Historical Aerial Photographs - 7 

 

 
1990 Aerial Photograph 
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1998 Aerial Photograph 
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2000 Aerial Photograph 
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2005 Aerial Photograph 
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2010 Aerial Photograph 
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2015 Aerial Photograph 
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APPENDIX E 
SITE RECONNAISSANCE RECORDS 

Site Photographs 
Field Checklist 
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Photo Documentation - 1 

PHOTO 1: West side of school looking north from parking lot 
 

PHOTO 2: West side of school looking northeast from playground and across 
parking lot 
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Photo Documentation - 2 

PHOTO 3: North side of school looking east-northeast along the addition to the 
original building 

 

PHOTO 4: North side of school looking west-southwest 
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Photo Documentation - 3 

PHOTO 5: Looking west-southwest along the addition 
 

PHOTO 6: Vent pipe, fill cap and manway cover located at the southeast corner 
of the school 
 

Vent pipe 

Fill cap 

Manway cover 
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Photo Documentation - 4 

PHOTO 7: Former incinerator located on the east side of the school 
 

PHOTO 8: Raised area that once was a community garden 
 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 3811 SE Concord Road 
 Milwaukie, Oregon 

 

   
 February 2017 
 Project No. 22627.001 

Photo Documentation - 5 

PHOTO 9: Looking northeast toward the former community garden area 
 

PHOTO 10: Southeast area of the property looking generally north 

Vent pipe 

Manway cover 
Fill cap 
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Photo Documentation - 6 

PHOTO 11: North side of school looking southeast across the field 
 

PHOTO 12: Looking south across the field toward the covered play structure 
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Photo Documentation - 7 

 
PHOTO 13: Looking north-northeast along the north-northwest side of the 
property 
 

 
PHOTO 14: Looking south toward the covered play are and adjacent Walmart 
property 
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Photo Documentation - 8 

 
PHOTO 15: Moss covered black top located in the south-southwest portion of the 
property; looking toward SE Concord Road 
 

 
PHOTO 16: Looking southeast toward SE Concord Road and the adjacent 
properties 
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Photo Documentation - 9 

 
PHOTO 17: Cafeteria area located on the lower level 
 

 
PHOTO 18: Kitchen area located on the lower level 
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Photo Documentation - 10 

 
PHOTO 19: Custodial maintenance and storage room 
 

 
PHOTO 20: Additional storage area of paint and sealant 
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Photo Documentation - 11 

 
PHOTO 21: Old boiler system located next to the current natural gas furnace system 

 

 
PHOTO 22: Library located on the upper level 
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Photo Documentation - 12 

 
PHOTO 23: Gymnasium located on the upper level 
 

 
PHOTO 24: Upper level hallway near front office 
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Photo Documentation - 13 

 
PHOTO 25: Typical classroom finishes 
 

 
PHOTO 26: Staff room located on upper level, recently refinished 
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Photo Documentation - 14 

 
PHOTO 27: Front office finishes 
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APPENDIX F 
QUESTIONNAIRES 

Property Owner Questionnaire 
User (Client) Questionnaire 
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	23 - Milwaukie Trolley Trail Project - Various streets in Milwaukie
	47 - Valet Cleaners - 15020 SE McLoughlin Blvd.
	119 - Town & Country Chevrolet - 16700 SE McLoughlin Blvd.
	120 - McNaef - McLoughlin Blvd. & Naef Rd.
	121 - Carlton Co. - 3901 SE Naef Rd
	122 - Riverside Jeep-Eagle - 16803 SE McLoughlin Blvd.
	123 - Cash's Drapery - 13910 SE McLoughlin Blvd.
	124 - TMD Investments - 3000 SE Courtney Ave.

	LUST
	3 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3908 SE Spaulding Ave
	4 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3901 SE CONCORD ROAD
	9 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15233 SE OATFIELD RD
	10 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15333 SE OATFIELD RD
	13 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15418 SE OATFIELD ROAD
	14 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15404 SE Oatfield Rd
	16 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3520 SE RISLEY AVE
	17 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15206 SE Oatfield Rd
	20 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3604 SE RISLEY AVE
	21 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3615 SE RISLEY AVE
	22 - HEATING OIL TANK - 4109 SE CONCORD
	24 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15106 SE OATFIELD RD
	25 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15119 SE KRONBERG AVE
	29 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15130 SE Diamond Ln
	30 - HEATING OIL TANK - 4141 SE Concord Rd
	31 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15433 SE FRANCIS AVE
	32 - HEATING OIL TANK - 4025 SE VIEW ACRES RD
	33 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15650 SE Oatfield Rd
	34 - HEATING OIL TANK - 4205 SE Concord Rd
	35 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15014 SE KRONBERG
	38 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3908 SE Risley Ave
	39 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15506 SE FRANCIS AVENUE
	41 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15523 SE FRANCIS AVE
	42 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15520 SE FRANCIS
	44 - HEATING OIL TANK - 4221 SE CONCORD RD
	45 - HEATING OIL TANK - 14821 SE OATFIELD RD
	46 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15714 SE OATFIELD RD
	48 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15525 SE Francis Ave
	49 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15226 SE Meadowlark Ln
	50 - HEATING OIL TANK - 14912 SE Kronberg Ave
	51 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15301 SE Meadowlark Ln
	53 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3945 SE Oatfield Ct
	54 - HEATING OIL TANK - 4457 SE ROBIN RD
	55 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15600 SE Francis Ave
	56 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15311 SE Meadowlark LN
	59 - HEATING OIL TANK - 4108 SE RISLEY AVE
	60 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15113 SE CONCORD COURT
	61 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15110 SE CONCORD CT
	62 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15405 SE MEADOWLARK LN
	63 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15122 SE LABONITA WAY
	64 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3775 SE McCartney Ln
	65 - HEATING OIL TANK - 4112 SE RISLEY
	66 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15620 SE Francis Ave
	67 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15412 SE MEADOWLARK LANE
	69 - HEATING OIL TANK - 14817 SE RAINTREE CT
	70 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15418 SE MEADOW LARK LANE
	72 - HEATING OIL TANK - 14729 SE Oatfield Rd
	76 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3140 SE BIRCH AVE
	77 - HEATING OIL TANK - 4434 SE CONCORD RD
	80 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15715 SE FRANCIS AVENUE
	81 - HEATING OIL TANK - 14723 SE OATFIELD ROAD
	84 - HEATING OIL TANK - 4061 SE HAGER LN
	95 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15158 SE La Crescenta
	98 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15615 SE Meadowlark Ln
	100 - HEATING OIL TANK - 14620 SW OATFIELD ROAD
	101 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3611 SE Hager Ln
	103 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15621 SE MEADOWLARK LANE
	104 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15506 SE LABONITA WAY
	105 - HEATING OIL TANK - 16010 SE OATFIELD RD
	107 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3619 SE HAGER LN
	108 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3623 SE Hager Ln
	109 - HEATING OIL TANK - 14608 SE OATFIELD ROAD
	110 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15525 SE LABONITA WAY
	112 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15123 SE La Marquita Way
	115 - HEATING OIL TANK - 16023 SE Oatfield Rd
	117 - HEATING OIL TANK - 4788 SE THIESSEN RD
	118 - HEATING OIL TANK - 4637 SE CONCORD
	5 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3718 SE CONCORD RD.
	7 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15318 SE Olive Ave
	11 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15308 SE Olive Ave
	12 - "CHEVRON U.S.A., INC. - 94637" - 15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
	12 - CHEVRON USA INC - 94637 - 15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
	18 - GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER #8434 - 15815 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
	26 - FIRESTONE STORE 3558/021954 - 15340 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
	27 - PRACTICAL RENT-A-CAR - 16001 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
	28 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15720 SE ORVILLE AVE
	36 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15923 SE HAROLD AVE
	37 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3306 SE CONCORD ROAD
	40 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3314 SE CONCORD ST
	43 - HEATING OIL TANK - 16011 SE HAROLD
	52 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3208 SE Concord Rd
	57 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3203 SE Concord Rd
	58 - RALLY AUTO MART SITE - 15025 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
	68 - HEATING OIL TANK - 16110 SE HAROLD
	71 - HEATING OIL TANK - 16106 SE Southview Ave
	73 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3310 SE Westview Ave
	74 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3100 SE BIRCH
	75 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3120 SE BIRCH AVE
	78 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15314 SE EAST ST
	79 - HEATING OIL TANK - 2920 SE Risley Avenue
	82 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3111 SE CONCORD RD
	83 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15858 SE WATSON PL
	85 - HEATING OIL TANK - 4218 SE Vineyard Rd
	86 - HEATING OIL TANK - 4228 SE Vineyard Rd
	87 - HEATING OIL TANK - 2909 SE SWAIN
	88 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15123 SE EAST AVE
	89 - HEATING OIL TANK - 15835 SE WATSON PL
	90 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3419 SE Kingsley Rd
	91 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3082 SE Concord Rd
	92 - HEATING OIL TANK - 14630 SE OAK CT
	93 - HEATING OIL TANK - 16369 SE Vineyard Lane
	94 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3411 SE KINGSLEY ROAD
	96 - HEATING OIL TANK - 3207 SE Westview Rd
	97 - HEATING OIL TANK - 2822 SE RISLEY AVENUE
	99 - HEATING OIL TANK - 16212 SE HAROLD AVENUE
	102 - HEATING OIL TANK - 16420 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
	106 - "PARR LUMBER COMPANY, OAK GROVE" - 3260 SE OAK GROVE BLVD
	111 - HEATING OIL TANK - 16225 SE Sun Ave
	113 - HEATING OIL TANK - 2805 SE Risley Ave
	114 - PANOCO INC/PANOCO SHELL #50 - 14811 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
	116 - HEATING OIL TANK - 16300 SE Sun Ave

	UST
	6 - GI JOE'S - 15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
	12 - CHEVRON USA INC - 94637 - 15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
	18 - GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER #8434 - 15815 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
	26 - FIRESTONE #3556 - 021954 - 15340 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
	27 - PRACTICAL USED CAR RENTAL - 16001 SE MCLOUGHLIN

	AST
	1 - NORTH CLACKAMAS SCHOOL DIST 12 - 3811 SE CONCORD RD
	26 - DICKS COLOR CENTER - 15340 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD

	DTNK
	12 - OAK GROVE CHEVRON - 15710 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD

	HAZMAT
	6 -  - 15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD
	6 -  - 15600 SE MCLOUGHLIN BLVD

	DRYCLEANERS
	8 - Alpine Cleaners - 3640 SE Concord Rd
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